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News & Notes

PART - |
News & Notes

|. Generatlon Particulars:

The generation/relief figures for December, 2001 were as follows:

Sg. Particulars D(:re]cl\im:re]ilﬁgg; §

1. Ennore T.P.S. 126.871

2, North Chennai T.P.S. 425102

3. Tuticorin T.P.S. 616.570 4

4. Mettur T.P.S. 467.110 4

5. Total Thermal 1635.653

6. Neyveli T.S. | 277.818 ]

7. Neyveli T.S. Il 726.500 f

8. MAPS 214.450 1

9. Hydro Generation 344.115 N

10. Kadamparai Pump Mode (=) 20.697

1. Import from N.T.P.C. 352.132

12, Exportto Kerala 365.675 s

13, Import from Manalj 1576 1

14, Wind Mill Generation + Solar 0.715

15. Wind Mill (PVT) 30.048

16. B. Bridge 11.655

17. Kovilkalappal €3.156

18. GMR PCL - 85.585

19. Samalpatti 47.502

20. PPCL - Nil -

21, TCPL 12.426

22, Hitec 0.893

23. Co Generation 39.000 ]

24, PP. Nallur ' 86.112 /

25, B.P.CPL (Madurai PCL) 49.282 1
T3

26. TNEB Consumption (MU) 3592.246 1

The Maximum grid demand and consumption during December, 2001 were 6274 MW at
47.95Hz on 15.12.2001 and 123.828 MU on 14.12.2001 respectively. The average grid consump-
tion in December, 2001 was 115.879 MU per day.

il. Hydro Inflows :

The Hydro inflows excluding Mettur far the month of December, 2001 was 136 MU against 104
MU in December, 2000 and the Ten years average of 210 MU.

www.taneef.org




&*

lil. Storage Position:

The Storage position in various reservoirs as on 01.01.2002 when compared o the s/torage as

on 01.61.2001 was as follows:-

ﬁ(‘l Name of t_he Group 01 '3? .2%02 01 AO? .%%01 Difference
1. Nilgiris 588.050 1007.700 (=) 419.850
2, P.AP. 160.750 116.100 (+) 44850
3. Periyar 68.580 50.370 (+) 18210
4. Papanasam & Servalar 26.690 '+ 20.680 (+) 6.010
5. Suriliyar 21.200 19.190 (+) 2.010
8. Kodayar 58.540 128.450 (=) s9.910
7. Total Excluding Mettur $23.810 1342.420 (-) 418.680
8. For Mettur 69.660 - 158.290 (-) s8.630

V. Performance of Thermal Stations:

i) Tuticorin (5 x 210 MW): ,
The details of generation at Tuticorin T.P.S. during December, 2001 were as follows:
o Unit Availability Generation Ptant Load
Factor (%) {in MU) Factor (%)
i (210 MW) 97.00 146.72 939 .
I (210 MW) 90.60 135.48 86.7
i (210 MW) 66.50 100.93 64.6
\Y (210 MW) 60.40 91.85 58.8
\Y (210 MW) 89.00 141.59 90.6
STATION 80.70 616.57 7892
ii) Mettur (4 x 210 MW):
The details of generation at Mettur T.P.S. during December, 2001 were as follows:
Unit Availability Generation Plant Load
Factor (%) {in MU) Factor (%)
1 {210 MW) 96.33 \ 145.35 93.03
i (210 MW) Under capital overhaul upto 27.12.2001
il (210 MW) 100.00 153.04 97.95
v (210 MW) 100.00 153.29 98.11
STATION 98.78 ~ 451.68

96.36

jif) North Chennai ( 3 x 210 MW):

The details of generation at North Chennai T.P.S. during December, 2001 were as follows:

Unit Availability Ge_neration Piant Load
Factor (%) (in MU) Factor (%)
i (210MW) 100.00 147.985 94.72
i (210 MW) 100.00 144.895 92.74
1 (210 MW) 92.48 132.222 84.63
STATION 9749 425.102 G060 AHeshers
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iv) Ennore (2 x 60 MW + 3 x 110 MW):
The details of generation at Ennore T.P.S. during December, 2001 were as follows:

Unit Availabitity Generation Plant Load
Factor (%) (in MU) Factor (%)
| (60 MW) ' 80.70 - 26.703 59.80
] (60 MW) 87.80 26.672 59.70
] (110 MW) 70.70 34.980 42.70
v (110 MW) 62.60 28.134 34.40
\Y (110 MW) 28.50 10.382 12.70
STATION 63.40 126.871 37.90
V. Coal Particulars for December, 2001:
. Tuticorin Mettur North Chennai Ennore
Sl.No. . Particulars TPS TPS TPS TPS
1. Coal Linkage (in iakh tonnes) 4.25 3.50 2.60 2.20
2, Coal Receipt (-do-) 4.93 3.7 3.10 1.32
3. Coal Consumption (-do-) 4.30 3.29 3.35 1.26
4, Coal stock as 584 4.69 2.64 1.52
on 01.01.2002 (-do-)
5. Specific Coal Consumption 0.697 0.704 0.788 0.993
(Kg./Kw hr.)

VI. Auxiiiary consumption and oll consumption during December, 2001:

Details Name of the Thermal Power Station

Tuticorin T.P.S. M.T.P.S. N.C.T.P.S. E.T.P.S.

Specific Oil consumption {ml/ug) 1.47 0.988 3.37 21.300

Auxiliary consumption (%) 7.70 8.37 8.69 14.900

S. Mookandi,
Executive Engineer/Chairman's
Office.
* %k %

The following are the details of posts Created, Abolished, Upgraded and Downgraded during the
month of December, 2001.
B. Jeyaraman,
Chief Engineer/Personnel.
POSTS CREATED

Si. Reference in Name of the Name of the No. of Purpose forwhich Remarks

No. which the posts Circle Post Posts the posts were ‘
were created created

(1) ) )] @ C)] (6) @

1.  Memo. (Per.) B.O.SB. Section Officer 1 For attendingto  For a period of
No.120850/A22/ Assistant ' 2 thepetitions three months
A222/2001-1, received from from the date of
dt. 5.12.2001. Total -3 Hon'ble Chief utilisation of the

Minister Special  posts.
Cell and O/o. the
Hon'ble Minister
for Electricity.
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n (1) @) ) (4) (5) (6) (7
2. Per.B.P.(Ch) I.P.P. Deputy Financial 1 For SeniorVice  For a period
No.297, (S.B)), Chennai. . Controlier President / L.P.P. - upto 31.03.2002.
dt. 10.12.2001.

i 3. (Per)B.P.(Ch) B.O.S.B. A.E./Elecl. 1 Formation of For a period of
No.307, (S.B)), ins. of Police . 1  separate one year from
dt.19.12.2001. Intelligence Wing the date of

! Total 2 underDirector utilisation
Control of DIG/  of posts.
Vigilance.
4. (Per)B.P.(Ch) B.O.S.B. Officer on 1  Todeal withthe For a period of
No.322, (S.B.), Special Duty case filed by three months
dt. 31.12.2001. M/s. Vediocon w.e.f.
' Pvt. Ltd. 02.01.2002
F.N.
POSTS ABOLISHED
Sl.  Referencein Name of Name of No.of Purpose for Remarks
, No. which the post the Circle the Post Post which the post
‘ was abolished was abolished
(1) ) 3 (4) &) 6) @
¢ 1. Per.B.P.(Ch) Board Office  Deputy Financial 1 For creation of With immediate
No.297, (S.B.), Accounts Controller D.F.C. postin effect.
dt. 10.12.2001. Branch. the O/o. Senior
Vice President/
.LP.P.
»
POSTS UPGRADED
Sl.  Referencein Name of Name of " No.of Purpose for Remarks
No. which the post the Circle the Post Post which the post
was upgraded was upgraded
(1) el 3) 4 6) (6) Y
1.  Per.B.P.(Ch) B.O.S.B. ExecutiveEngineer/ 1  AEE/EL (EAto From the date of
, No.296, (S.B.), Electrical M (D) upgraded  utilisation of
’ dt. 7.12.2001. as Exe. Engr./El. the post.
’ ( POSTS DOWNGRADEa
L -NIL- !
J
. * * %
«‘

www.taneef.org

N




"GENERAL ADMN. & SERVICES

PART - i
General Administration & Services |

Memorandum (Permanent) No.85524/A17/A171/2001-2, (Secretariat Branch), dated 29.11.2001.

Sub: Medical Aid - Special Surgery/Treatment - Financial Assistance to pensioners
of the Board under Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Pensioners Heaith Fund -
Lapse of application for want of funds in a year - Consideration of lapsed
applications to the subsequent year - Amendment - Issued.

Ref: (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.23, (SB), dt. 2.4.1997.

Following the orders of the Government in Board's (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.23, (SB), dated 2.4.1997,
the Board had issued orders constituting a fund called "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Pensioners Health

Fund* to provide financial assistance to the pensioners of the Board for undergoing Specialised surgeries/
treatments specified therein.

2. It was also ordered among other things that:
" (6) PROCEDURE FOR RELEASE OF ASSISTANCE
B) (@) XXXXXXXXXX

(6) (b) "The Chief Internal Audit Officer shall scrutinise all the applications
received upto 28th February of each year and place before the
Cemmittee constituted with the following officers:-

Accounts Member - Chairman of the Committee.
Chief internal Audit Officer -  Member of the Committee (Convener).
Chief Medical Officer - Member of the Committee. '

As per decision of the Committee, the Chief Internal Audit Officer will sanction the assistance by
the middle of March every year. Other applications for which funds are not available will lapse. They cannot
renew their application afresh from 1st March onwards. This payment will be given only after the treatment/
surgery is over and no advance payment will be granted under this scheme.

3. The Chief Internal Audit Officer informed that out of 70 claim applications placed before the
Pensioners Health Fund Scheme Committee Meeting only 42 applications were considered and 28 applications
lapsed for want of funds. In order to avoid discrimination in the sanction of financial assistance under
Health Fund Scheme between the serving employees and the retired employees, the Pensioners Health
Fund Scheme Committee suggested to issue necessary amendment to Rule 6 (b) of Annexure to (Per.)
B.P. (FB) No.23, (SB), dt. 2.4.1997 to the effect that the pending applications for which funds are not
available will not lapse and that they will be carried over to the next year.

4. The suggestion of the Health Fund Committee for Pensioners was placed before the Board.
The Board has approved the proposal for amendment to the existing orders. Accordingly, the following
amendment is issued to Rule 6 (b) in Annexure - | of (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.23, (SB), dt. 2.4.1997:-

AMENDMENT
For the words The foliowing words shall be substituted.
FORR E OF ASSISTANCE 6. PR DURE FOR RELEASE OF ASSISTAN

(@ XXXXX ‘ (a) XXXXX

by XXXXX by XXXXX
"As per decision of the Committee, the Chief “As per decision of the Committee, the Chief Internal
internal Audit Officer will sanction the assistance Audit Officer will sanction the assistance by the
by the middle of March every year. Other middle of March every year. Applications pending
applications for which funds are not available for want of funds will not lapse. They will be carried
will lapse. They cannot renew their applications out to the next year".
afresh from 1st March onwards".

XX XXX ' XXXXX
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5. The 28 applications received upto 28.2.2001 shall be considered for sanction from the funds
available from the financial year 2001-2002.

(By Order of the Board)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.
* % %

Letter No.98834/A19/A192/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch), dated 30.11 .2001.

Sub: Pension - Payment of Family Pension to the parents and widowed/divorced

daughters of the State Government Servants - Orders of Government -
Communicated.

Ref: 1. (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.7, (SB), dated 17.2.1995.
2. G.O.Ms. No.327, Fin. (Pen.) Department, dated 30.8.2001.

In the Board Proceedings first cited orders have been issued to follow the provision in the Tamil

Nadu Pension Rules 1978 as amended from time to time by the Government of Tamil Nadu to Board's
pensioners.

2. In the Government Order second cited the Government of Tamil Nadu have issued orders for
payment of family pension to the parents and widowed/divorced daughters of the State Government Servants.
Consequent to the orders issued in Board Proceedings first cited, the Board has decided to extend the

above orders.to Board's employees also. Accordingly, a copy of the Government Order is enclosed for
guidance.

G. Gnanaselvam,

Encl.: Secretary.

Copy of:

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
FINANCE (PENSION) DEPARTMENT
G.0.MS. NO. 327, dated 30th August, 2001
(Vishu, Aavani 14, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032)

Pension - Payment of family pensnon tothe parents and widowed/divorced daughters of the State Government
servants - Orders - Issued.

Read:

1. Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensioners,
Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare Notification No 45/86/97-
P&PW (A), dated 30.9.1997.

2. Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions,
Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare O.M. No 45/86/97-P&PW (A),
dated 27.10.1997. .

3. Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Gnevances and Pensions,
Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare O.M. No.45/51/97-P&PW.(E),
dated 05.03.1998. .

4. Government of India, Ministry of Personne!, Public Grievances and Pensions,

Department of Pension and Pensioners' Welfare 0.M.No0.45/51/97-P&PW (E),
dated 21.07.1999.

ORDER:

Based on the recommendations of the Vth Central Pay Commission, the Government of India have
issued orders in the references read above sanctioning family pension to the parents and widowed/ divorced
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~ daughters of the Central Government servants subject to the following conditions:-

(i) Forthe purpose of grant of family pension the definition of 'Family' shall also include,

(a) Parents who were wholly dependant on the Government servant when he/
she was alive provided the deceased employee had left behind neither a
widow/widower nor a child.

{b) son/daughter inciuding widowed/divorced daughter till he/she attains the age

of 25 years or up to the date of his/her marriage/remarriage whichever is
earlier.

(ii) The income criteria in respect of the parents and widowed/divorced daughters will
be Rs.2,550/- per month. The family pension will be at 30% of basic pay of the
deceased employees subject. to a minimum of Rs.1, 275/- per month. They also will
have to produce an annual certificate 10 the effect that their earning is not more
than Rs.2,550/- per month. Further, the family pension to the widowed/divorced
daughters will be admissible till they attain the age of 25 years or up to the date of
her remarriage whichever is earlier. ‘

(iliy The family pension in respect of sons/daughters including widowed/divorced daughters
will be admissible subject to the condition that the payment should be discontinued/
not admissible when the eligible son/daughter starts earning a sum of Rs.2,550/-
p.m. from employment in Government, the private sector, self-employment, etc.

2. The Govemment after careful examination have decided to adopt the above orders of Government

of India in respect of the State Government servants. Accordlngly, the Government issue the following
orders.

Family pension shall be sanctioned to the parents and widowed/divorced daughters subject
to the following conditions:

(i) The parents were wholly dependant on the Government servant when he'she was
 alive.

(i) The Government servant has not left behind a widow/widower, eligible son or
daughter or a widowed/divorced daughter who will have a prior claim to family
pension in the order indicated. '

(iiiy The income criteria in respect of the parents and widowed/divorced daughters
will be Rs.2,550/- per month. The family pension shall be at 30% of basic pay of
the deceased Government servant subject to a minimum of Rs.1,275/- per month.
They will also produce an annual certificate to the effect that their earning is not ‘
more than Rs.2,550/- per month.

3. The Government also direct that in the case of sons/daughters including widowed/civorced
daughters, family pension shall be sanctioned till he/she attains the age of 25 years or up to the date of his/
her marriage/remarriage whichever is earlier. The family pension in respect of sons/daughters including
widowed/divorced daughters shall be discontinued/not admissible when the eligible son/daughter starts
earning a sum of Rs.2,550/- from employment in States or Central Govt. or Government Undertaking or
Corporation or Autonomous Body or local fund or private employment or seif-employment, etc.

4. These orders shall take effect from the date of issue. Past cases already settled need not be
re-opened. The existing family pensioners shall be permitted to draw familypension irrespe’tive of the

income criteria. As and when the turn of next eligible person comes up for payment of family pension, the
income limit as prescribed in this G.0. shall be applied.:

5. Necessary amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pension Rules, 1978 will be issued separately.
(By Order of the Governor)

K. Arulmozhi,
Special Secretary to Government.

/ True Copy /
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Letter No.110952/A19/A192/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch), dated 3.12.2001.

Sub: Pension - Tamil Nadu Pension Rules 1978 - Amend‘me‘nt to Rule 43 of
the Tamil Nadu Pension Rules 1978 - Orders of Govermnment - Communicated.

Ref: 1. (Per.) B.P. (Ch.) N0.253 (SB), dated 23.9.1996.
2. Board's Lr. N0.19519-G2/95-1, dated 5.8.1997.
: 3. G.0. Ms. No.356, Finance (Pension) Department, dated 18.9.2001.

in the Board Proceedings first cited orders have been issued that the maximum qualifying service be

' reduced from 33 years to 30 years to become eligible for full pension and that pension shail be determined based

' on 50% of average emcluments last drawn during the last 10 months of service rendered or 50% of pay last
drawn by the Board employee whichever is higher.

2. Necessary amendment to pension rule has been issued in G.O. Ms. No.145, Finance (Pension)
Department, dated 27.3.1997. In the reference second cited, the same has been communicated to all officers
for incorporation in Rule 43 in Sub-rule (2-A) in Clause (a) after the proviso.

3. Now the Government have in the Government Order cited issued orders to substitute the
amendment issued in G.O. Ms. No.145, Finance (Pensicn) Department, dt. 27.3.1997 to Rule 43 of
Tamil Nadu Pension Rules 1978.

4. The amendment now issued is communicated for incorporation in the Tamil Nadu Pension

Rules, 1978.
G. Gnanaselvam,
s Encl.: - Secretary.
Copy of: GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU

FINANCE (PENSION) DEPARTMENT
G.0.MS. NO. 356, dated 10th September, 2001
(Vishu, Purattasi 2, Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032)

Pension - Tamil Nadu Pension Rules, 1978 - Amendment to rule 43 of the Tamil Nadu Pension Rules, 1978 -
Orders - Issued.

-

Read:

1. G.O. Ms. No.481, Finance (Pension) Department dated 31.7.1996.
2. G.0. Ms. No.145, Finance (Pension) Department dated 27.3.1997.

Order:

The following Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-
Notification

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of india, the
Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Pensicn Rules, 1978.

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st July 1996.
Amendments
In the said Rules, in rule 43, in sub-rule (2-A), (1),

b

(1) in clause (a), for the second proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-

"Provided further that in the case of Government servant who retires on or after
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the 1st July, 1996, after completing qualifying service of not less than thirty years,
pension shall be calculated at the rate of fifty percent of average emoluments
drawn during the last ten months of service rendered or fifty percent of pay last \
drawn by the Government servant whichever is higher and the maximum qualifying + |
service to become eligible for full pension shall be thirty years". '

(2) 1o clause (b), the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided that in the case of a Government servant who retires on or after 1st
July, 1996, before completing qualifying service of thirty years, but after completing
gualifying service of ten years, the amount of pension shall be proportionate to the 4
amount of pension admissible under the second proviso to clause (a)". y

(By Order of the Governor)

P. Ganapathiappan,
Deputy Secretary to Government.
[ True Copy / ‘

* % %

Establishment - Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Creation of one post of Deputy Financial Controller in
independent Power Project and abolition of one post of Deputy Financial Controller in Board Office Accounts
Branch - Orders - Issued.

(Permanent) B.P. (Ch.) No.297 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 10th December, 2001,
Kaarthigai 25, Vishu Aandu, Eo
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032. :

Read:

i) (Per.) B.P. (Ch.) No.265, (SB), dated 23.10.98.
if) Board's Memo.(Per.) No.25154/A22/A222/2001-1, dated 3.4.2001.
iii) From the Accounts Branch U.O. Note No.971/CFC/Gi/D23/D231/
2001, dated 27.11.2001.

Proceedings:- "" |

Sanction is hereby accorded for creation of one post of Deputy Financial Controlter in the Office of
the Senior Vice President/Independent Power Project, Chennai-2 for a period upto 31.3.2002.

2. Consequent on the creation of one post of Deputy Financial Controlier in the Office of the
Senior Vice President/independent Power Project, one post of Deputy Financial Controller created in the
reference first cited, in Board Office Accounts Branch, shall be abolished with immediate effect.

3. The incumbent of the post sanctioned in para 1 above, will be eligible to draw the usual Pay,
Dearness Allowance, House Rent Aliowance, City Compensatory Allowance and other allowances at the
rates admissible under the orders inforce, wherever applicable. !

4. The expenditure is debitable to "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Funds - Revenue Expenses -
75 - Employees cost - 75-1 - Salaries - 75-110 - Salaries Provincial".

5. Receipt of this Order shall be acknowledged. ‘ I
(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam, »
- Secretary. &
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somdlsens eremr.121965/65149/51491/2001-1, (Hireunas &lner) mrar 8/12-12-2001.

Gurmer:  SbLp BIH W eumil Lebeu iq.elr ~ Ljsbeu iq filed Glauail i
Couamngul eumflly openeamTae, 2 Ga5TesHeT WHPID  HODHiEaaseT
Sh&leneuset atesrogorsl Quplivelamss sailiss
audlnSE0 - GHSS

uniteneu: 1 4583 mrefl L Qowess Senemuile eunfil openemr erLbeTar.

eri.d) eramt.54. QamgUy 1/1.482 wpaed 10.5.83 eueny/
Lsab 281

2 25783 prefll. eumflug geneveali seuiseflenn  spmhisana
eTemr.00605- 4. 1/83-1. (genev, 1983150 189

3) 287.83 mrefl L Cewiess Henemuilesr s&pphkensd @OLimerem
eTenr.09897-201/83-1. (Heney, 1983/ussb 190).

4 28684 mretiL  eumfng geneveuit eisaflen  &DDHENS
erenor.070001/1451 iq1q feng enin Negyi/84-1. (Get, 1984/Laabd 471)

5 21985 mrafllL spphkenas @OLiutenem erent.102942/3801/
g eTiblig o /85-1. (5111985, LEG51).

6 16886 prefl apppdléams cren.099545/56u/5181/86-1.

e, 1986/Lissd 735)

7) 24087 mratiL . Slenerwiler @OliLimenenr eremr.125315/
4563/ Qs /187-1. Qsi1buir, 1987/ Li&sb 719).

8 6389 mrafll i eumflug seneeul DeUTEariar @mbLiLTensm
eTawr.13973/448/0pag)/Qes_/89-2. (origs, 1989/
L&ash 200). ‘

9 9589 mrefl_L eurflwug seneeut Beufsetlal &HDOGE®S
eremr.Sleréd/@er/1600/89-1. Guo, 1989/LsasD 369

10 17499 mrefli_L Bir. Slenenullesr em@diy eremr.040022/
420/ samra/HEjee g e/99-1. (Glize, 1999/idsd .

umteney (1) (psed (100 cuenullepieier aumiLs , GOLLNeneTEeT LDmLD SMHndEeaseTicy
B mrR e eumfku Ljsbar g efled GeueTiuiL %QJGD‘O:I'IQ.U(.? eumf &bcmmesgr'j:o GHLILITenEmTEGT
LoD SEDDHEDSSET Sweupenn Geuafliihd SeCor 2EeE DIBHE Logjét?rerrr Cpips
o_gallumenT/siL) euenes] puigat b sbubsii L o galwner Crfled Qarhés Geue LI
G@DSs aublam L eser Geuaflil L HeTeares.
2 S lend SEmTENLEAETARIEETED GUITLL GGTTSGIT, (GHLAITENGRTEGT LODOLD HDDHKEEnESHET
CuGe @O i Heffer  cuflam L cvsefieim i, %uaﬂd“h_ugjl_; DL G Bieeug
250 LnEGerm Coi(ps 2 geilumerT/sil) euenés] spuisaii b  eupsisILHUSHEL Ldluns
g@ &b 2 SgTeeT HMe pPILTEGE! DEn LTl eSS LIHEEET  DERS OSEUD STaHTISLTEGE
mrps o gafluremt/ SO euaniéd) spuisail b oEfdeliuGdamer.  GOLUNS eSSl
LDeSiky Geuefuit B gpeemsat, @GHLLmenanTaaT LHmID sHmDeaseT Wneyd S{Hsse(m
WOTESSIT (PSED PR BILHER&G oL SEendsiLBeudleme. @Qgeamed eralearn (L
Coueamng.Ls LiuighieTerT &%&i\umﬂm 2 SHTeEaTEL DSBS LTS LSSk Geuafuil @uwieum.oe
SiPdsumbd wrsinHliie Ceueui Cpfihéng. @samea SOk mrE War eumflu L g e
DEFS B aTWPeudicr @en_ulmiseT erhU(ieTDen.

J  sweuaisamem CLnmaseuanuie GuGea @Ot shmbksmeser Gouefluil i
STEIFATED SeT Sieuadrsaiiey Leafiyfibs shaowd rMmsedld SmanLs HEIEISSEING
ubSlmEBHND.  Deamed, Qbe SHDOEMSSAT SDEUTHEBMLLI  SQUAHSING GUITLOG Fal
QEpslmesons.  ohasCea, Cupamplueiear afler’Losmears Qamibg e G
Ssarepaors aualynds uSng. Ssamar au(pRsTamsas SeuDmoe seniL kg SELDIg.
DS SgeunaErd CaHsbaEratarliLBHdlemmiser. Qs SHOOISHSEMU  SEISET
SL_Uum g eyerter  aniblency Sgeueuiser/ Liewfwmeraer a;mmgg,ib@ QsmemT(Heu(mHLbLg WD
Ca_(pébararemiuBélemmiaer.

4 @QEsnpPdans GLDLILILL wndE 2L ellems enijbiguid Gal Hibsreremi-
Li(hSlestoniaer. .

‘ L. QEuITTLOGH,
SEneoeniols QUITHWITAMNERNSREFRE .
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Letter No.85628/A10/A101/2001-10, (Secretariat Branch), dated 13.12.2001.

Sub: Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Appointment of Thiru S. Natarajan,
Chief Engineer/Commercial as Member (Generation) - intimation.

Ref: G.0.Ms.No0.97, Energy (B2) Department, dt. 12.12.2001.

| am to inform that Thiru S. Natarajan, Chief Engineer/Commercial has assumed charge as Member
(Generation) on 12.12.2001 A.N. as per orders in the reference cited.

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %

Memorandum No.126003/A23/A232/2001-1, ( Secretariat Branch), dated 18.12.2001

Sub: Security - TNEB Compiex - Regulation of entry into TNEB Complex -
Instructicns - Reiterated.

Ref: 1. Circular Memorandum No.41770/0&M-1(3)/99-2, dated 26.6.1999.
2. Memo. N0.27947/A23/A232/2001-1, dated 15.4.2000.

In the references cited, all employees/Officers of the Headquarters were requested to bring the
Identity Card and produce the identity card, as and when demanded by the Security Staff. The above

instructions have not been followed scrupulously. Some of the Officers/Employees of the Board have not
produced the Identity Card on demand.

2. All Chief Engineers and other Officers of the Headquarters Complex are requested to instruct
the employees working under their control to produce the Identity Card in the main and rear gates of the
Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Complex on demand by the Security Staff.

3. The above orders should be implemented with immediate effect.
4. Receipt of this Memorandum should be acknowledged.

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %

Holidays - Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Holidays for employees of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board for the
Calendar Year 2002 - Orders - Issued.

(Permanent) B.P. (Ch.) No.305 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 18th December, 2001,
. Maargazhi 3, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Proceedings:- h

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board directs that the employees of the Board on time scale of pay be
granted holidays during the year 2002 as detailed in the Annexure.

2. The number of holidays allowed will not be a precedent for future years. If any one of the
occasions mentioned in the Annexure, for which a holiday is declared, happens to fall on normal holiday like
Sunday in the future year, no substituted holiday on that account will be allowed. Besides, the Tamil Nadu
Electricity Board shall also follow any other order that may be issued by the Government of Tamil Nadu

declaring holidays on special occasions and compensatory working days in lieu thereof, during the year
2002.

3. The monthly rated employees of the Boards may also have a holiday on Sundays or any other

day in the week in lieu of Sundays.

www.taneef.org
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4. The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board also directs that the employees of the Board in a particular
Office or other unit, who have been allowed a holiday on Second Saturday of each month during the
previous years may be granted a holiday on the Second Saturday of each month during the year 2002 aiso,
if they continue to work in the same office or unit in the year 2002.

5. The Board further directs that in addition to the holidays mentioned in the Annexure, the Telugu
New Year's Day on 13th April 2002 and Tamil New Year's Day and the Birth day of Dr. B.R. Ambedkar on
14th April 2002, which fall on Second Saturday and Sunday, shall be the holidays for the shift operation
staff for whom that day is not a holiday.

(By Order of the Chairman)

Encl.:

G. Gnanaselvam,

Secretary.
ANNEXURE
1. Tuesday the 1st January 2002 New Year's Day
2. Monday the 14th January 2002 Pongal
3. Tuesday the 15th January 2002 Thiruvailuvar Day
4, Wednesday the 16th January 2002 Uzhavar Thirunal
5. Saturday the 26th January 2002 Republic Day
6. Saturday the 23rd February 2002 Bakrid
7. Monday the 25th March 2002 Muharram
8. Friday the 29th March 2002 Good Friday
9. Saturday the 13th April 2002 Telugu New Year's Day
10. Sunday the 14th April 2002 Tamil New Year's Day
& Birth Day of
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar
1. Thursday the 25th April 2002 Mahaveer Jayanthi Day
12. Wednesday the 1st May 2002 May Day
13. Saturday the 25th May 2002 Meelad-Un-Nabi
14. Thursday the 15th August 2002 Independence Day
15. Friday the 30th August 2002 Sri Krishna Jayanthi
(Janmashtami)
16. Tuesday the 10th September 2002 Vinayaka Chathurthi
17. Wednesday the 2nd October 2002 Gandhi Jayanthi
18. Monday the 14th October 2002 Ayudha Pooja
19. Tuesday the 15th October 2002 Vijaya Dasami
20. Monday the 4th November 2002 Deepavali
21. Friday the 6th December 2002 Ramzan
22, Wednesday the 25th December 2002 Christmas

Letter No.108069/570/G30/G301/2001-1, (Administrative Branch), dated 18.12.2001.

/ True Copy /
* % %

Sub: Establishment - Class lll Service - Tmty. A. Davamani, Typist - Incentive
Increment for having passed M.Com. Degree - Clarification - Issued.

Ref: SE/GCC/Trichy Lr.No.12456/686/Adm.I/A1/F.Typist/2001, dt. 11.10.2001.

| am to inform you that M.Com. passed with the subject of Advanced Accountancy (Main/Optional/
Elective whatsoever) is equivalent to possessing of qualification of Accountancy Lower/Higher for granting

incentive increment.

As Advanced Accountancy is not in the particular M.Com. Syliabus undergone by Tmty. A. Davamani,

Typist, she is not eligible for grant of incentive increment.

Chief Engineer/Personnel.

B. Jeyaraman,

www.taneef.org
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Tamil Nadu Electricity ™ -ard - Institution of Award for Meritorious centributions to the Board - Norms/
Parameters for selection of Offices/Officials - Orders - Issued.

(Per.) B.P. (Ch.) N0.306 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 18th December, 2001,
Maargazhi 3, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Read:

i) (Per) B.P. (FB) No.179, (TB), dated 7.11.2000.
(i) (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.75, (SB), dated 16.2.2001.

Proceadings:-

In the Board's Proceedings first cited, the Board introduced the scheme of award of prizes for
meritorious contribution to the Board to Offices in respect of (i) Best Section Office, (ii) Division Office,
(i) Circle Office and (iv) Regional Office as well as best officials in the category of (a) Assessor
(b)Y Workman (c) Section Officer (d) Superintending Engineer and (e) Chief Engineer, every year.

2. In pursuance of the orders issued in the Board's Proceedings second cited, a Cemmittee has
been constituted to evolve Norms/Parameters for selection for the above mentioned awards. Accerdingly,
the Committee has evolved Norms/Parameters for selection of Offices/Officials.

3. The Chairman/Tamil Nadu Electricity Board directs that the Norms/Parameters as in the
Annexure-1 shall be adopted for selection of best Offices/Officials.

4. The Authorities to recommend the best Offices/Officials and the number of Ofﬂces/OfﬂmaIs
for award of Rolling Shield/Cash are listed in the Annexure-Ii.

5. The pattern for awarding marks for the selection in above fields as in the Annexure-lll. The
Regional Chief Engineers and Superintending Engineers (Distribution Circie) are requested to follow the
pattern for awarding marks during the selection.

5. Receipt of this crder shall be acknowledged.

{By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaseivam,
Encl.: _ Secretary.
ANNEXURE-|
Norms/Parameters for selection of offices/officials:-

SECTION OFFICE:-

For the best Section Office, a Rolling Shield will be awarded. The norms for selection of best
Section Office shall include the performance of work allocation in respect of the each Section in different
areas, the turnover of the work which has to be evaluated based on actual performance, number of persons

and the efficiency. Instances cf misappropriation, shortage of materials, theft of materials, shall disqualify
the Section.

2. The following works carried out on day today basis with 210 marks each have to be taken into
consideration namely:-

1. Application for service connections received (a) mere sefvice connection effected and pending -
and (b) service connection with extension of supply effected and pending.

No. of one day services effected.

2. Interruption of supply, (a) due to load shedding and shut down, (b) poor maintenance and
(c) reason for not attending the fault in time.
3. Total No. of fuse off calls recorded, total calls attended within one hour and beyond one hour
4. Consumer relationship abstract - (to be assessed by higher officer generally no complaints should
be there name of the individua! should not be recommended if his relationship and reputaticn
with public is bad).
5. Upkeep of the Office, cleanliness etc. (superiors by 2 grades above to the employee should
review this aspect).
6. Maintenance of Plant, record, equipments, lines (measured by breakdown).
7. Whether accident free section (Yes/No) and follow-up action taken and results. www.taneef.org
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8. (a) Theft, malpractice, violations efc. detected by Section's initiative - Number and amount involved.
(b) Detected by others.
‘ 9. Distribution Transformer failure in terms of KVA - Number of capacity.
- 10. Sub-Station/tripping index (formula available).
11. Estimates prepared for HT services/LT services and for improvement works Average time
taken for these estimates.
12. Dismantling of disconnected services - Number/Percentage of dismantling.
13. Maintenance.
14. Reporting of the defects of the materials purchased within the guaranteed period.
15. Inspection of service as per norms-Any qualitative findings.
. 16. Quick redressal of employees grievance - Number redressed/Percentage of redressal.

On the non-technical side the following work norms have to be considered:-

1. New Services not assessed within 2 (two) monthly periods.

2. 100% assessment of all service connections. ‘ _

3. Checking of defective meters/rectification/replacement etc. Average time taken in replacing

~ defecting meters. (statement of NIL defective meters to be taken as effective performance).
Whether all the service connections metered (Section with provision of meters to all service
connections to be considered as good performance).

4. Disconnection of service for the non-payment of C.C. charges within the stipulated period
and follow up action. No. of service actually disconnected due to disconnection, (100% equal
to 10 marks to be considered). Percentage of disconnection compared to total non-payment
on due date.

5. Collection and timely remittance of C.C. charges, avoidance of keeping of huge money in the
chest are to be considered as good performance. "

6. Wrong billing, short billing, showing favourtism etc. are negative factors.

DIVISION OFFICE:

For the best Division Office a Rolling Shieid to be awarded. The norms for selection shall include the
work allocation, staff pattern in respect of each Circle, Section and overall contribution by the Division. The
performance of work assigned in different areas including technical, accounting, administration. The turn
over of work, number of persons involved and the evaluation of the work based on the actual performance in
terms of the marks obtained.

3 The performance of officials in the Division are to be assessed based on the following works attended
to by them with 10 marks each:-

Sanction of estimates for improvement , extension of supply etc.

Sub-station performance index.

Fuse off calls (number of service connections are to be considered).

Maintenance of stocks should be as per the guidelines. The stocks for consumables items should
not be kept for more than six months and should not also stock obsolete non-moving items.
Obsolete non-moving and scrap materials should be minimised and periodical review and
monitoring and disposal should be taken.

B 6. Achievement of Targets-HT/LT industrial, L.T. domestic, HT/LT commercial should be considered.

On the revenue side the following norms have to be considered:-

1. Perfect maintenance of Cash book, and uptodate Bank reconciliation statements (0% defect).

2. Recovery of arrears and C.C. charges including Government/Deparimental arrears and efforts
resulting in minimum dues.

3. Recovery of Audit shortfall, theft of energy, accident, damages etc.

On the Administrative side the following works turned out to be considered:-

Issue of routine orders and maintenance of records.

Up keep of the office.

Sanction and maintenance of all entittements and Registers.

Pursuing of Disciplinary Proceedings-Average time taken for finalisation of Disciplinary
Proceedings.

No violation, no malpractices or no corruption should be involved in the day-to-day functions
of the office. www.taneef.org
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CIRCLE OFFICE:-

For the Best Circle Office, a Rolling Shield will be awarded. The norms/parameters for selection J
includes the performance of work based on allocation and staff pattern in respect of Circle Office and the .Q 4

offices functioning under the Circle. The turn over of the work to be evaluated based on the actual performance b
in a year.

1. Forthe works relate’ to Technical side, achievement of targets and full utilisation of new
sub-stations.

2. Sub-station power transformer maintenance mcludmg attending to the equipment failures and
replacement.

Inspection of sub-station and distribution net work and development activities resulting in benefits *
to the system.

4. Effecting HT services LT industrial service connections etc.

5. Distribution transformers failures and follow up action taken.

6. Repairing of Distribution Transformers.

7. Disposal of obsolete/non-moving items.

8. Grievances handling.

9. Services without meter/with defective meters.

10. Maintenance of all Registers, updating them on day to-day basis.
11

12

13

14

w

Maintenance of all Loans and Advances-prompt sanction and disbursement.
Prompt sanction and disbursement of all terminal benefits.
Maintenance of transfer and posting Registers and effective consideration and disposal.

Maintenance of Service Books with upto date entries including affixing of nomination forms,
photos etc.

15. Issue of routine orders and maintenance of records. "

16. Up keep of the Office.

17. Sanction and maintenance of all Entittements and Registers.

18. Pursuing of Disciplinary Proceedings (Percentage of disciplinary cases, L cdisciplinary cases
will be given high marks).

19. Improvements in computerisation.

20. Periodical meeting with the consumers.

21. Noviolation, no malpractices, no corruption should be involved in the day to-day functions of
the office.

22. The performance of overall work done in the following sections shall be assessed and 10 marks v
‘assigned in the Circle Office:- '

(@) Accounts Payable Section.
(b) Stores Pricing Section.

(c) Controlling of material.

(d) HT Billing Section.

()

e

e) Revenue Co-ordination Section.
()  Cash Section.
(g) Balance Sheet Section.

() HT and LT Development Section.
(i) Entittement Section.

{ True Copy /
ANNEXURE - i
Guidelines:-

(1) For the offices selected for the award, Rolling Shield shall be given as the cash award ordered
for the office cannot be utilised by all of them. The cash award has to be given to best officials "
in the cadre of Assessor, Workman and Section Officer at Circle level. The employees selected
in each cadre will be three for awarding prizes in the order of 1st, 2nd and 3rd. Qne Section Office
has to be selected at Circle level for awarding Rolling Shield. Thus the selection of office/officials

www.taneef.org
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at Circle level as well as the awards suggested are indicated below:-

() Best Section Office - 1) Rolling Shield

~ (i) BestAssessor - 3) 1st Prize  Rs.1,000/-
(iii) Best Workman - 3) 2nd Prize Rs. 750/-
(iv) Best Section Officer - 3) 3rd Prize Rs. 500/-

(2) Selection of Best Division has to be made at Regional level and Rolling Shield alone shall be
given. Selection of Circle and Region have to be made at State level for which Rolling Shields
may be awarded every year.

. (3) Besides, three Superintending Engineers shall be selected at State level and cash awards shall
be given as indicated below:-
1st Prize - Rs. 2,000/-
2nd Prize - Rs. 1,500/-
3rd Prize - Rs. 1,000/-
(4) Apart from the above, one Chief Engineer shall be selected and a cash award of Rs.2,000/-
shail be given.

() The Superintending Engineers of the Circles shall be the recommending authorities for Section
Office, Assessor, Workman and Section Officer for selection. The Chief Engineers of Distribution
Region shall be the recommending authorities for Division Office, Circle Office and Superintending
Engineer. Member (Distribution) shall be the recommending authority for Regional Office and

Chief Engineer.
/ True Copy /
) ANNEXURE - |l|
1. SUBMISSION OF RETURNS WITHIN DUE DATE Maximum

. Marks

i) Monthly Statement of Accounts (on or before 20th of subsequent month)
if) Capital Expenditure Plan head Return (on or before 20th of subsequent month)
iii)  Mail Transfer Statement (10th of succeeding month)
iv) SAM 408 Inventory Report (10th of succeeding month)
~» v)  RVM Il RUM 406, & RVM 110 (10th of succeeding month)
vi)  Bank Reconciliation Statement Both (20th of succeeding month)
(Collection & Drawing Account) (1V4 + 1V4)
vii)  Obsolete & Nos. moving (SAQ 401) Return (15th subsequent month of Quarter) 1
viij)  Disposal of Scrap monthly return (15th of subsequent month) 1
ix) Defalcation of Board's Money monthly return (10th of subsequent month) o1
X}  HT arrears History Sheet (10th of every month) : 1
: 1
1

— b b b b b

xi)  Sale and Revenue Return (10th of every month)
xiiy  Prompt DC Return

. (If not submitted within due date zeromarks) ~ ceemeees
12
2. CLOSING OF WORK ORDERS
Name of the Work Order Maximum
' Marks

i) Capital Work Order 2
ii)  Stock Work Order : 2
iii)  Token Work Order : 2
iv) DCW Work Order : 2
V)  Temporary Supply Work Order 2

10
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Work Order Closed during the month in any particular category X 100
Ratio = ---- e ittt

(Work orders opened during the current month need not be taken) o
Ratio Marks

1-25% %)
26-50% 1
51-75% 1% 1
76-100% , 2 : 3
(!f NiL work orders are pending to be closed ¢ full marks)
(if NIL work orders are closed during the month  :  zero marks)

3. DISPOSAL OF SCRAP

Value of Scrap realised during the month X 100
Ratio = wesememmmm e s

Total amount of Scrap held
Ratio Marks

1-25% 2%
26-50% 5
51-75% 74
76-100% 10 €
(If NIL scrap sold then zero marks)
(If NIL scrap is pending to be disposed full marks)

4. CLEARANCE OF AUDIT PARAGRAPHS g
Name of the Audit Max. Marks

i) BOABAudit 5
i) AG's Audit 5

No. of paragraphs cleared during a month X 100
Ratio = - e emmemememmeeeemoese——eeeemmmeseeee————

Total No. of paragraphs pending to be closed
Ratio Marks

1-20%
21-40%
41-60%
61-80%

81-100%

(If NIL audit para cleared zero marks) ‘ ’
(1 NIL audit para is pending to be cleared full marks)
5. EARANCE OF TDA'S AND TCA'S
Description of TDA and TCA Maximum Marks

i) Central Payment TDA/TCA 5
ii) Inter Circle and Inter Region 5

[¢, - /% BV B
-

www.taneef.org




14
No. of TDA/TCA cleared during a month X 100

- Total No. of TDA/TCA pending to be closed
Ratio Marks

1-20%

21-40%

41-60%

61-80%

81-100%

(TDA/TCA originated during the current month need not be taken)

(If NIL TDA/TCA pending to be cleared full marks)
(Y NIL TDA/TCA is cleared during the month zero marks)

6. ADVANCE TO SUPPLIERS AND CONTRACTORS
CLEARANCE PROGRESS EVERY MONTH 10TH : 5

Total Amount of Advance payment adjusted during the month X 100

g WN =

RAt0 = omermmm e e
Total Amount of Advance payment outstanding to be cleard

Ratio Marks
1-20% 1
21-40% 2
’ 41-60% 3
61-80% 4
81-100% 5

{Amount of Advance Payment made during the current month need not be taken)

(if NIL amount is pending to be cleared full marks)
(if NiL amount cleared during the month zero marks)

7. COLLECTION GF LOCAL BODY ARREARS . 20
Description Max. Marks
A i) Local body arrears (Corporaticn/Municipality/Town Panchayat/ : 5
Village Panchayat
if)y Police Quarters arrears/Government Department : 5
iiiy  Ccllection of arrears from disconnected service under RD & RR Act : 5
iv)  Collection of other arrears from LT/HT Service : 5
20
Amount of arrears coliected in a month X 100
) Ratio = -mmemmmmm e
Total Amount of arrears outstanding
Ratio Marks
1-20% 1
21-40% 2
41-60% 3
61-80% 4
~ 81-100% 5

(If NIL arrears outstanding to be collecred full marks)
(if NIL arrears collected during the month zero marks)

www.taneef.org
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8. 100% ASSESSMENT AND ACCD COLLECTION : 5

Description Max. Marks 'S

i)  100% Assessment : 2%
ii) ACCD Collection (both LT and HT) : 2%

Amount of ACCD collected in a month X 100 Y

Total Amount of ACCD pending to be collected
Ratio Marks
1-20% Y
21-40% 1
41-60% 134
61-80% 2
81-100% 2%

(If 100% Assessment full marks or otherwise NIL marks)

9. COLLECTION OF COMPENSATION CHARGES (APTS AND O&M CASES): 5
Amount collected during the month X 100 .

Total Amount outstanding to be collected
Ratio Marks

1-20%
21-40%
41-60%
61-80%

81-100%

(If NIL amount is pending to be collected then full 5 marks)
(f NIL amount is collected during the month zero marks)

10. CLEARANCE OF IA AND IB ITEMS IN BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT: 10

Clearance of IA and IB items in Collection and Drawing Account X 100
Ratio = -----vveeeee T et
Total items pending to be cleared in Collection and Drawing Account

a b oD

-

(Items originated during the current month should not be taken)
Ratio Marks '
1-20%
21-40%
41-60%
61-80%
81-100%

(If zero items are pending to be cleared then full marks)
(If NIL items are cleared during the month then zero marks) : *%

11.  MAINTENANCE OF INVENTORY WITHIN THE LEVEL FIXED:

If inventory level is maintained within target fixed : Full 3 marks
If it is not maintained within the level fixed then zero marks

bW =

)
)
) Marks each for collection and drawing account.
)
)

/ True Copy /
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Establishment - Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Fermation of a separate Intelligence Wing under direct
control of Deputy Inspector General of Police/Vigilance - Creation of one post of Assistant Engineer/
Electrical and one post of Inspector of Police - Orders issued.

(Permanent) B.P. (Ch.) No.307 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 19th December, 2001,
Maargazhi 4, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Proceedings:-

It has been brought to the notice that large number of Energy Thefts are taking place throughout
the State. Therefore, it has been decided to form a separate Intelligence Wing, under the direct control of
Deputy Inspector General of Police/Vigilance/Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, Chennai-2.

2. Accordingly, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board directs that a separate Intelligence Wing be
formed under the direct control of Deputy Inspector General of Police/Vigilance, Tamil Nadu Electricity
Board, Chennai-2.

3. Sanction is accorded for creation of one post of Assistant Engineer/Elecl. and one post of
Inspector of Police to the Intelligence Wing for a period of one year from the date of utilisation of the posts.

4. The performance of the Intelligence Wing will be reviewed quarterly and a detailed review will
be made at the end of 6 months by the Chairman to decide the continuance of the Intelligence Wing, based
on the resulits.

5. Theincumbents of the post sanctioned in para 3 above, will be eligible to draw the usual Pay,
Dearness Allowance, House Rent Allowance, City Compensatory Allowance and other allowances at the
rates admissible, under the orders inforce, wherever applicable.

6. The expenditure is debitable to "Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Funds - Revenue Expenses - 75 -
Employees Cost - 75-1 - Salaries - 75-110 - Salaries Provincial".

7. Receipt of this Proceeding shall be acknowledged.
(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.
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Circular Memorandum No.121570/A9/A92/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch), dated 21st December, 2001.

Sub: Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Discontinuance of Service Postage
Stamp - Usuage of Franking Machine and Public Postage Stamps
for official communication - Instructions - Issued.

Ref: (i) Board's Letter No.88101/A9/A92/2001-1, dated 3.10.2001.
(ii) G.0.Ms.No.493, Finance (Salaries) Departrment, dated 10.12.2001.

The Chief Engineers/Superintending Engineers are informed that the Department of Posts has
decided to discontinue the printing of Service Postage Stamps and substitute them with Public Postage
Stamps for official communication and also given an option of using Franking Machine by paying Postage
through franked impression with effect from 1.1.2002. »

2. After careful examination, it is hereby ordered that the following procedures shall be adopted:-
(i) Al tapals shal! be despatched by using franking machine only. -
(i) Iffranking machine is not available the tapals shall be sent by affixing the Public Postage Stamps.

{iii) For purchase of Public Postage Stamps, the imprest amount should be utilised. The
Head of Office should ensure that the Public Postage Stamps are used for official
purpose only. Proper accounts should be maintained for the purpose and the Head
of Office will be held responsible for any misuse of Stamps.

(iv) The existing Service Postage Stamps should be utilised and exhausted before 31.12.2001,
even if Franking Machine is available with them.

(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %

Memorandum (Per.) No.119006/A22/A221/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch), dated 21.12.2001.

Sub: Vigilance Cell - Shifting of Headquarters of Assistant Executive Engineer/
Vigilance Unit/Coimbatore to Salem - Orders - Issued.

Ref: 1. From Vigilance Officer/Coimbatore Letter No.690/VO/CBE/Review
Meeting/01-1, dt. 25.07.2001.

2. Vigilance U.O.Note N0.33140/B11/B111/2001- 1 dt. 29.11.2001.

Based on the administrative reasons and to enforce economy in the Board, the Deputy Inspector
General of Police/Vigilance, Tamil Nadu Electricity Board has suggested that the Headquarters of Assistant
Executive Engineer/Vigilance Unit/Coimbatore may be shifted to Salem. He has also stated that the shifting

of Headquarters will not involve any extra expenditure to the Board and there will be savings in Travelling
Allowance.

2. After careful consideration, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board hereby directs that the Headquarters
of Assistant Executive Engineer/Vigilance Unit/Coimbatore be shifted to Salem. The Office shall be located
in the premises of the Office of the Superintending Engineer/Salem Electricity Distribution Circle, Salem.

3. Receipt of this Memorandum shall be acknowledged.
(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.
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Memorandum (Permanent) No.119600/A3/A32/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch), dated 22.12.2001.

Sub: Incentive - Grant of advance increment to Board's Engineers who acquire
Post Graduate Degree and Ph.D in Engineering - Wrong sanction -
Avoidance of - Instructions - Issued.

Ref: B.P. (Ms.) (FB) No.78, (SB), dated 4.9.85.

In the Board's Proceedings cited, orders were issued for grant of advance increment to the Board's
Engineers upto and inclusive of the level of Executive Engineers (then Divisiona! Engirieers) for acquiring
Post Graduate Degree in Engineering and Ph.D in Engineering.

2. Instances have been brought to notice wherein incentive increments had been granted to
Board's Engineers for Post Graduate Degree in Chemical Engineering and Agriculture, without actually
checking whether such additional qualification is relevant or beneficial to the Board cr covered by orders.

3. The Chief Engineers/Superintending Engineers are therefore requested to avoid this kind of
wrong sanctions which are not really intended by the Board. In case of doubts they are requested to
address the Secretary, Tamil Nadu Electricity Board for clarification.

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %

Establishment - Shifting of Headquarters of Executive Engineer/Electrical/Kuttaiam Gas Turbine Power
Project to Headquarters, Chennai - Orders - Issued.

(Per.) B.P. (Ch.) No.317 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 27th December, 2001,
Maargazhi 12, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Read:
(Per.) B.P. (FB) No.19, (Administrative Branch), dated 10.7.2001.

Proceedings:-

The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board hereby directs that the Headquarters of the post of Executive
Engineer/Electrical/Kuttalam Gas Turbine Power Project sanctioned in the B.P. cited, be temporarily shifted
to the Office of the Additional Chief Engineer/Gas Turbine Scheme, Headquarters, Chennai-2 for a period
of 3 (three) months, so as to attend to the work of processing tender for the establishment of the project
under EPC basis.

2. The receipt of the B.P. shall be acknowledged.
(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.
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Incentive - Parsons Valley Power House VI Project (1x30 MW), Emerald - Commissioned on 20.3.2000 -
Commissioning incentive to the staff on completion of Project - Orders - Issued.

(Per.) B.P. (Ch.) No.318 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 29th December, 2001,
Maargazhi 14, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Read:

1) (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.58, (SB), dt. 17.8.96.

2) (Per) B.P. (FB) No.3, (SB), dt. 30.1.97.

3) From the CE/PUSHEP/Masinagudi Lr.No.SE/PV/PH.P.Vi/Emerald/Adm.l/
F.CI/D.672/2000, dated 20.9.2000.

4) From the CE/PUSHEP Lr.N0.6264/664/Adm.I/A2/2001, dated 4.6.2001.

Proceedings:-

In (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.58, (SB), dated 17.8.96, orders have been issued that the officers and staff
of the Project and the General Construction Circle are entitled for the commissioning incentive subject to
the conditions that the employees were stationed at project site and were on duty for not less than 300 days.

2. The Chief Engineer/Pykara Ultimate Stage Hydro Electric Project has stated that 1x30 MW
Kundah Hydro Electric Power Station-VI (Parsons' Valley Power House-VI Project, Emerald), which was
scheduled for commissioning during 4/98, subsequently revised as 9/99, was finally commissioned on
20.3.2000 and that the annual generation of power was more than the targetted amount of generation. He
has, therefore, requested to sanction the 'Commissioning Incentive' as per the above orders.

3. After careful consideration, it is hereby ordered that an 'incentive' of one month pay plus
dearness allowance relating to the month of commissioning of the Parsons' Valley Power House-VI| Project
(1x30 MW), with a 10% cut for the delayed commissioning, be granted to the officers and staff who are
eligible to receive the same as per the conditions stipulated in (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.58, (SB), dated 17.8.96.

4, ltis also ordered that the pay for the incentive shall include all special pays. In the case of
officers and staff who are eligible for the incentive but left the project/power station prior to March 2000,
'incentive ' shall be arrived at on the basis of admissible pay pius dearness allowance for the month in which
they left the project/power station.

5. On perusal of the details of staff pertaining to General Contruction Circle/Coimbatore, who
were directly associated with the project, it is found that none of them has worked in the project for 300
days and has not satisfied the conditions stipulated for the grant of ' incentive . Therefore, no staff from
General Construction Circle/Coimbatore will be eligible for the ‘commissioning incentive' sanctioned in
para-3 above. ’

6. The expenditure sanctioned in para-3 above is debitable to "T.N.E.B. Funds - Revenue

Expenditure | - Hydro Electric Scheme - Parsons' Valley Power House-VI Project - 75.Employees Cost -
75.502 Exgratia Payment".

(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %
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Tender Regulations - Adoption of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 - Ordered.

(Per.) B.P. (FB) No.19 (Accounts Branch) Dated 29.11.2001,

Read:

1. G.0.Ms.No.445, Finance (Salaries) Dept., dt. 26.9.2000.
2. G.0.Ms.No.446, Finance (Salaries) Dept., dt. 26.9.2000.
3. ltem No.14 of Minutes of the 849th Meeting of the Board held on 20.11.2001.

Proceedings:-

The Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and the Tami! Nadu Transparency in Tenders
Rules 2000 have come into effect from 1.10.2000.

As per Section 2 (e) of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 read with schedule to the

Act, the provision of these Act and Rules shall apply to TNEB since it is a statutory Board formed by Govt.
of Tamil Nadu.

The TNEB has been following the provisions of TNEB Tender Regulations 1991 approved in Per.B.P.
(FB) No.17. Accounts Branch, dated 5.8.1991 with subsequent amendments.

Sec.23 of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 states that all the existing rules,
regulations and departmental codes, manuals, orders shall so far as they are not inconsistent with the
provisions of the Act and Rules made theretinder, continue in force.

The Board in its 839th Meeting held on 18.12.2000 considered various provisions of the Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 and decided to
amend Board's Tender Regulations 1991 in order to make it consistent with Tamil Nadu Transparency in
Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 in respect of certain provisions and
address the Government to adopt the existing procedures available in Board's Tender Regulations 1991 in
respect of certain other provisions. Accordingly Circular Memo.No.X/DFC/T/AQ/T/D.28/229/2001,
dated 7.4.2001 was issued. The Government was also addressed in letter No.X/DFC/T/AQ/T/D.28/303/
2000, dt.25.01.2001, to approve the modifications.

The Government in letter No.5631/C3/2001-2, dt.24.7.2001 have informed that it is binding on the
Tamil Nadu Electricity Board to follow the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. The Government in their letter (Ms.) No.58, dt. 23.8.2001 have informed
that the deviations proposed cannot be accepted. Hence, the matter was again placed before the Board.

Board in its 848th Meeting held on 20.11.2001, after careful consideration, has approved

(i) to adopt the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency
in Tender Rules 2000.

(i) to follow the provision in the existing TNEB T.R. 1991 which are not inconsistent with
the provision of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act and Rules with suitable
modification as per Section 23 of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998.

(iii) to delete the regulation in T.R. 1991 which are inconsistent with Tamil Nadu Transparency
in Tender Act and Rules and

(iv) to follow the delegation of powers Linder Table | to X!l annexed to the TNEB T.R.1991
by the competent authority under Sec.7.1 and 7.2 of the Act 1998.

The following orders are issued.
(i) The provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 in Tamil Nadu

Transparency in Tenders Rule 2000 should be adopted into for all the procurement
of materials/services/award of works/contract. www.taneef.org
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(i) The provisions in Tender Regulations 1991 which are not inconsistent with Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules
2000 as furnished in Annexure-| shall be followed in conformity with item (i} above.

(iii) The provisions of Tender Regulations 1991 which are inconsistent with Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules
2000 as furnished in Annexuire-1l shall not be followed.

The above orders shall be followed for all prccurement of materials/execution of works/service
contracts with immediate effect.

(By Order of the Board)

Enci.: S. Nagalsamy,
Accounts Member.

ANNEXURE-(
Guidelines to be followed with reference to the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998, and

Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2000 and provisions of T.R. 1991, which are not inconsistent with

the Tamit Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules with suitable
madifications.

1. Earnest Money Deposit:

As per the existing provision (Regulation-11) in the Tender Regulation 1991, Earnest Money Deposit
must be worked out at 1% of estimated value and the maximum Earnest Money Deposit is limited to
Rs.2 lakhs, whereas there is no upper limit prescribed in the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1993
and Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. Hence, the ceiling of Rs.2 lakhs in T.R. 1991 shall be deleted.

2. Security Deposit:

As per the existing provision (Regulation-12) in Tender Regulation 1991, Security Deposit equivalent
to 10% of the value ofthe contract ha' to be collected, subject to a monetary ceiling of Rs.10 lakhs. Out
of this 2% is payable in Cash and 8% in the form of Bank guarantee.

But, as per the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 the Security Deposit to be taken
from the successful tenderers should not exceed 5% of the value of the orders placed without any ceiling.

Hence, the provision of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules shall be followed in this regard.
3. Mode of Payment of Earnest Money Deposit/Security Deposit:

As per the existing provisions in Tender Regulation 1991, the Earnest Money Deposit/Security Deposit
can be remitted only by cash/Demand Draft. In respect of Security Deposit 2% value of order has to be
remitted by way of Demand Draft and the balance 8% in the form of Bank Guarantee.

As per the provision in Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 Earnest Money Deposit/
Security Deposit can be remitted by way of Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque/Specified Small Savings
instrument or where the procuring entity deems fit in the form of irrevocable bank guarantee.

In view of the prescriptions in Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 the Earnest Money
Deposit/Security Deposit can be accepted by way of Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque/specified small savings
instrument/irrevocable bank guarantee.

4. Mobilization Advance:;-

As per the Clause 24.5, of Tender Regulation 1991 mobilization advance to all tenderers is banned
(as ordered in G.O. Ms. No.94 Finance (BPE) Dept. dt. 6.12.96) whereas the Tamil Nadu Transparency in
Tenders Rules 2000 (Rule 14(4)(b) prescribes that mobilization advance may be paid in the case of
construction or supply and installation contracts of a large nature for a value exceeding Rs.1 crore provided
that such mobilization advance shall not ordinarily exceed 10% of value of order secured against irrevocable
bank guarantee and shall be recoverable in the subsequent bills payable along with interest as per specific

terms to be specified in Tender documents. The rules also provide for recovery of interest on the mobilization
advance.
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The provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 shall be followed and mobilization
advance may be restricted and considered wherever it is justified as above. The rate of interest to be
charged on mobilization advance is fixed at '18% p.a.

5. Terms of Payment:- B Y

As per existing clause 16.0 of Tender Regulatidns 1991, 95% of value of materials is to be paid on
receipt of materials and the balance 5% within 90 days therefrom, in case of supplies received within the

contractual delivery period. In case of belated supply only 90% value of materials is to be paid on receipt
of materials and the balance 10% after 90 days.

In respect of Civil Works contract, 5% of the value of work done will be recovered as withheld amount. &

As per the provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 payment shall ordinarily be !
effected only on completion of delivery against the orders placed and the payment not exceeding 10% of ’
the value of the contract can be withheld for effective performance of the contract.

As the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 prescribe that the withheld amount should not
exceed 10% of value of contract, the provisions in Tender Rules 2000 shall be followed.

6. Liguidated Damage and Penalty :

There is provision in the existing Tender Regulation 1991 for levy of Liquidated Damages of 0.5% of ! 1
the contract Price of undelivered items/materials for each completed week of delay and the total shall not ﬁ
exceed 10% of the contract price of units/materials so delayed.

Tamil Nadu Transperancy in Tender Rules 2000 prescribes levy of Liquidated Damages and penalty in
the event of non-fulfilment of any or whole of the contract so delayed.

The existing provisions of Liquidated Damages in Tender Regulation 1991 shall be followed as it is not
inconsistent with the Tamii Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000.

7. Appeal Provision :

As per Sec.11 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 a tenderer who is aggrieved can |
prefer an appeal to Government.

There is no provision in the existing Tender Regulation 1991 for appeal.
The provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 shall be followed. _
b {g
8. Tender Scrutinising Committee:

As per the provisions (Rule 24) in Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 a tender scrutiny
committee may be constituted to scrutinize the tender documents, supervise opening of tenders, to carry
out the preliminary examination and detailed evaluation of the tenders received and to prepare an evaluation
report for the consideration of Tender Accepting Authority. The constitution of a Tender Scrutiny Committee
will be obligatory in all cases where the value of the procurement exceeds limit as may be specified.

There is no provision for Tender Scrutiny Committee in the existing Tender Regulations 1991. However
Regulation 4 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with forming of/functions of Tender Committee at the Circle/
Region level. In the Circle office there is one Tender Committee and in the Head Quarters office two ]
separate tender Scrutiny Committees have been formed. One for the tenders floated by Chief Engineers 7

under the control of Member (Distribution) and another for the tenders floated by the Chief Engineers
under the control of Member (Generation).

For the Member (Generation) Tender Scrutiny Committee the following officers are nominated as
Members.

1) uperintending E gineer under the control of concerned Chief Engineer-convenor.
2) Superintending Engineer/Independent Power Projects.
3) Deputy Financial Controller/Tender.
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For the Member (Distribution) Tender Scrutiny Committee the following officers are nominated as
Members.

1) Superintending Engineer under the controi of concerned Chief Engineer-convenor.
2) Superintending Engineer/Planning.
3) Financial Controller/Purchase.

The Tender Scrutiny Committee, scrutinize the tender proposals along with the remarks of Accounts
Branch and replies thereto and recommends the proposal to the Competent Authority at Head Quarters.

The above circle level Tender Committee and Head Quarters Tender Scrutinising Committee shall be
deemed to be the committee mentioned in Rule 24 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules and they
have to perform the functions mentioned in Rule 24.

9. Repeat Order/Extension Qrder:

As per existing Tender Regulations 1991 (Regulation 27) the Competent Authority can place Repeat
order/Extension order against previous orders placed, for one year after issue of original order for meeting
emergent requirement after ensuring that there is no downward trend in prices.

Whereas there is no provision for placing Repeat/Extension order in Tamil Nadu Transparency in
Tenders Act 1998/Rules 2000.

Hence, the provision relating to Repeat/Extension order in Tender Regulations is deleted.

However, as per the provision under Rule 14 (9) of Tenders Rules 2000 Tender accepting authorities

are permitted to vary the Quantity finally ordered to the extent of 25% of the requirement indicated in the
Tender documents. .

Since the Repeat order/Extension order is no more in existence, the procuring authorities shall apply
the above provisions for additional quantities whenever required.

10. Ordering at Differential Prices:

Rule 31 (3) of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 prescribes that in case of bidders
other than the lowest evaluated bidder fail to agree to the accepted lowest price or the total quantity offered
by them at the price quoted by the tenderer with lowest evaluated price is less than the required quantity
the Tender Accepting Authority may place orders for remaining required quantity at different rates with
different suppliers in the ascending order of evaluated price until the entire quantity required is covered.

Provided that, where different quantities have to be procured at more than one price from one or
more tenderers, the Tender Accepting Authority may decide not to procure beyond a price considered

economical although the entire quanitity originally stated to be required in the tender documents is not
ordered.

The Competent Authority shall get prior approval from Board Level Tender Committee when different
rates are to be accepted by Officers in the field.

11. Tender Inviting/Accepting Authorities: (Regulation 3 of Tender Regulations 1991)

As per Sec. 7 (1) and 7 (2) of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 the procuring

authority may by an order appoint an officer under its control as Tender Inviting Authority/Tender Accepting
Authority.

Regulation 3 of Tender Regulations 1991 specifies the competent authorities to invite Tender and
accept tenders. Regulation 3 specifies that the competent authority shall exercise the power in accepting
Tender as per the powers delegated under Table | to Table XII annexed with Tender Regulations 1991.

Where the Board Level Tender Committee/Board is the authority competent to accept the tenders,
the Chief Engineer concerned shall be the Tender Inviting Authority.

The competent authority under Regulation 3 are appointed as Tender Inviting Authority, under Section
7 (1) and 7 (2) of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998, and shall exercise the powers of the
competent authority under Table | to Table XIl annexed with Tender Regulations 1991. However, where the
value of procurement/works/service exceeds Rs.5 lakhs the notice inviting tender should be sent to the
Tender Bulletin Officers concerned for publication in the Tender Bulletin and the tenders if any received in
response to the Tender Bulletin shali also be considered.
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Regulation No.4.1 -.~d 4.2 deals with Circle level, Regional ievel and Board Level Tender Committee
and hence they are designated as Tender Accepting Authority.

12.  Two-parts System of Tender: (Regulation 4.3 of Tender Reguiations 1991) -,
Two Part system of tender defined in Clause 4.3 of Tender Regulations 1991 may be continued to be
followed as this is only clarificatory in nature for the provisions in Rule 2 (e) of the Tamil Nadu Transparency
in Tenders Rules 2000. :
13. Qpen Tender: (Regulation 6 of Tender Regulations 1991) »
The procedure enumerated in Rule 11 (Publication in Newspapers) in Chapter il of Tamil Nadu i
Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 may be followed.
As the Competent Authorities are required to exercise the powers as per Tables | to XII of Annexure
to Tender Regulations 1991, the provision under Section 16 (d) of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders
Act 1998 need not be follcwed.
15. Tender Notice: (Regulation 9 of Tender Regulations 19381)
Against Clause 9.1 of Tender Regulations 1891, Rule 10 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders
Rules 2000 which specifies details to be mentioned in Notice inviting tender shall be followed.
In ptace of Clause 9.2 of Tender Regulations 1991, Rule 20 of Tami! Nadu Transparency in Tenders
Rules 2000 shall be followed which prescribes minimum time for submission of tenders.
17. Tender Specificaticns: (Regulation 10 of Tender Regulations 1981)
Rule 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rule 2000 deals with Tender , |
specification. These rules are applied to Board.

The available clauses from 10.1 to 10.10 under the heading Tender specification in Tender Regulations
1991 are clarificatory in nature in substantiating the provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 4
2000. Therefore the Clause 10.1 to 10.10 of Tender Reguiation 1991 dealing with technical and commercial ]
specifications shall be continued to be followed.

19. Security Deposit: (Regulation 12 of Tender Regulations 1991)
The Clause 12.1 (Para 2) is clarificatory in nature and shall be continued to be followed.

Regulation 12.2 (1st para) of Tender Regulations 1991 permits collection of 2% only towards Security ﬁ:
Deposit for civil works contract. o

This is amended as not exceeding 5% as per Rule 14 (3) of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2000.

In para 2 of Regulation 12.2 of Tender Regulations 1991 it has been stated that 5% of the value of the
work done for civil works will be recovered from each bill as withheld amount. In para 3 it has been provided
for recovery of interest for belated payment of Security Deposit.

These provisions shall be continued to be followed as they are clarificatory in nature.
20. Exemption from Payment of Earnest Money Deposit: (Regulation 13 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Regulation 13 of Tender Regulations 1991 is clarificatory in nature for the provisions under rule 14 (1)
of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. Hence this shall be continued to be followed in view of
the fact that exemptions have been provided for based on existing Government's Orders.

21. Forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit: (Regulation 14 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Regulation 14 of Tender Regulations 1991, is clarificatory in nature for provision 30 (5) of Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. Hence this shall be continued to be followed.

22. Prices: (Regulation 15 of T ender “egulations 1991) fﬁ
Clause 15.0 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with firm price and variable price. Under Rule 14 (8) of '
Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2000 in case of large contracts where the period of execution is
likely to exceed 18 months price variation may be permitted.

Clauses 15.1, 15.2, 15.3, 15.5 of Tender Regulations 1991 are clarificatory in nature and shall be
continued to be followed.
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24. Registration of Contractors/Suppliers: (Regulation 17 of Tender Regulations 1991) Specifies the
requirement of Registration of Contractors/Suppliers.

it may be continued as per Sec.23 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Acts 1998 in line with Rule
12 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2G00.

25. Receipt of Tenders: (Regulation 18 of Tender Regulations 1991)
26. Opening of Tender: (Regulation 19 of Tender Regulations 1921)

Chapter-V Rule 18 to 23 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 shall be followed for
receipt of tenders and tender opening. The Regulations 18.0 and 19.0 of Tender Regulations 1891 are
clarificatory in nature and shall be continued to be foliowed.

27. Analysis/Rejection of Tender; (Regulation 20 & 21 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Rule 25 to 30 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 relating to analysis and rejection
shall be followed.

Regulations 20A, 20B and 21 of Tender Regulations 1991 are clarificatory in nature for the above
rules. Hence these shalil be continued to be followed.

28. Negotiation: (Regulation 22 of Tender Reguilations 1991)

The Rule 31 of the Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000, deals with negotiation with
supplier/contractors. This shall be followed. ‘

Regulation 22 of Tender Regulations 1991 are clarificatory in nature for substantiating the provisions
of rules under Rule 31 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. Hence this regulation may be

continued to be followed except Regulation 22.7 and Regulation 22.9 which deals with simultaneous
negotiation.

31. Acceptance and Ordering: (Reguiation 25 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Rule 30 of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 deals with acceptance and ordering. This
shall be followed.

Regulations 25.1 to 25.4 of Tender Regulations 1991 are clarificatory in nature and consistent with
Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 and therefore this shall be followed.

32. Deviation after acceptance and order: (Regulation 26 of Tender Regulations 1991)
Clause 26.0 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with deviation after acceptance of order.

There is no provision in Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1898 and Tamil Nadu Transparency
in Tenders Rules 2000 regarding deviations after acceptance and order without involving any modification
to the specification or any additional financial commitment to the Board. As the provisions available under
Regulation 26 of Tender Requiations 1991 are necessary for Board and they are not inconsistent with the

provisions of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamit Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules
2000, they shall be continued to be followed.

34. General: (Reguiation 28 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Regulation 28 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with general guidelines relating to Tender inviting and
accepting which are not inconsistent with the provision of Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998

and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000. Hence this shall be continued to be followed except
Regulation 28.6.

Regulation 28.6 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with placing of trial orders on new tenderers. This
provision alone need not be followed as it is inconsistent with Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998
and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000.

Consequently the orders issued in B.P. (FB) No.19, dt. 7.6.1999 (enclosed) are treated as withdrawn
as instructed in Government Energy (C3) Department Lr.N0.5631/C3/2001-2, dt. 24.7.2001. (copy enclosed).

35. Sale of Materials by Board: (Regulation 29 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Reguiation 29 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with sale of materials/scrap etc. by Board. The Tamil
Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000 does not
have provisions on this subject. Hence Clause 29.0 of Tender Regulations 1991 shall be continued to be

followed as it is not covered by Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency
in Tenders Rules 2000. www.taneef.org
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36. Powers not specitically delegated: (Regulation 30 of Tender Regulations 1991)
Regulation 30 prescribes that powers not specifically delegated in these Regulations vest with the Board.
This provision shall be continued to be followed.

37. Adoption/Amendments: (Regulation 31 of Tende} Regulations 1991)

Regulation 31.1 and 31.2 of Tender Regulations 1991 deals with the proecedure to be followed for
implementing Government Order/Instructions/or any change in respect of purchase etc.

This provis_ion shall be continued to be followed.
38. Powers to Relax: (Regulation 32 of Tender Regulations 1991)

Regulation 32 of Tender Regulations 1991 provides powers to Board for relaxation/waiver etc. in any
of the Regulations (Not the provisions relating to Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil
Nadu Transparency in Tenders Rules 2000).

This provision shall be continued to be followed.
{ True Copy /
ANNEXURE - ||

The following provisions in TNEB Tender Regutations 1991 are inconsistent with the Tamil Nadu
Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and Tamil Nadu Transparency in Tender Rules 2000 and hence deleted.

SlI.No. Regulation No. Short Title
1. 2(1) Approved Tenderer
2. 2 (vi) Definition of Permanent Deposit
3. 5 Decision in excess of powers
4, 6 Open Tender
5. 7 Limited Tender
6. 8 Single Tender
7. 93,941095 Tender Notice
8. 1 (2) EMD o

"Subject to the condition that maximum EMD is Limited to
Rs.2 lakhs" is deleted.
9. 1241 Security Deposit
Para 1 deleted
(Para 1 of Regulation 12.2 - 2% in amended on 5%)

10. 16 Terms of Payment
11. 22.7 &22.9 Negotiations
12. 23 Deviations before acceptance of Tender
13. 24 , Advance payment ,
14. -25.5 Acceptance and Ordering power to relax or waive conditions
specified in Tender specification.
185. 27.0 Repeat/Extension Order
16. 28.6 Previsions relating to Trial Orders.
/ True Copy /
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Chairman's Circular No.117626/A17/A172/2001-1, ( Secretariat Branch), dated 30.11.2001.

4 Sub: Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation - Maintaining CT Scan Centres by
Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation - Utilisation of CT facilities -
Circuiar - Issued.

Ref. From the Managing Director, TNMSC D.O. No.526, TNMSC/2001,
dated 21.11.2001.

A copy of letter cited together with its enclosure received from the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu
Medical Services Corporation Ltd., Chennai-8 is annexed. '

2. All Officers of the Board are requested to bring to the notice of employees under their control,

through wide publicity, the facilities of C.T./M.R.1. Scan offered by the Tamil Nadu Medical Servnces Corporation
Limited.

G. Gnanaselvam,
Encl: Secretary.
ANNEXUR

Copy of D.O. N0.526/TNMSC/2001, dated 21.11.2001 received from Thiru N. Vasudevan, |.A.S.,
Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation Ltd., 417, Pantheon Road, Il Floor,
Egmore, Chennai - 600 008 Ph. Off. : 8241891, Resi. : 4872823 Fax: 044-8215636 addressed to
Thiru K. Gnanadesikan, |.A.S., Chairman, T.N.E.B., Elecy. Avenue, Chennai - 600 002.

. Dear Thiru Gnanadesikan,

Tamil Nadu Medical Services Corporation Limited is a pioneer institution serving the public through
centralized purchase and distribution of drugs and other medical equipments to the various Govemment Medical
. institutions throughout Tamil Nadu through a streamlined tender procedure system with total transparency.

This Corporation is an unique one in the purchase, storage and distribution of drugs throughout
the State. It is pertinent to mention here that other States are also emulating the principles of drug purchase
from Tamilnadu following the procedures adopted by this Corporation. Towards providing total health care
to the general public, TNMSC is also extending diagnostic facilities to the Government Hospitals.

The Corporation is maintaining 2 Magnetic Resonance imaging Systems (MRI) one at Government
'Y General Hospital, Chennai and the other at Government Rajaji Hospital, Madurai.

Similarly, TNMSC is maintaining 21 CT Scan Centres as per the list enclosed. The Corporation is
going to instal additional 13 CT Scan Centres in various Government Hospitals in Tamilnadu.

The charges levied by the Corporation is very nominal compared to the charges levied by the
private institutions. The details of the charges levied is also enclosed.

These facilities are available not only to the In-patients at the respective Hospitals, but also to the
general public and the patients referred from other Hospitals.

| am sure that your Organization will be incurring lot of expenditure towards the medical expenses
. of your employees. You may be referring employees or they themselves may be going to private scan
centres for CT/MRI Scans where they have to pay huge sum. Hence | take this opportunity to give

information about the facilities available in the Government Hospitals, which may be availed by your
employees.

The CT/MRI Centres are manned by fully qualified Radiologists from the Government Hospitals

and the patients referred from your Organization will be attended immediately and the report handed over
to them.

| request you to kindly avail this opportunity and refer your employees to utilize the facilities available
in the Government Hospitals at the comparatively cheaper cost thereby your employees as well as your
Organization can save lot of expenditure.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,
Sd./ XXX

Encl.: (N. Vasudeversf.org
B.B.-3 (Dec. 2001)

[ R
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Encl: LIST OF C.T. SCAN CENTRES
01. Govemment Medical College Hospital, Tirunelveli.
02. Government Medical College Hospitai, Coimbatore. , ,k 4

03. Government Medical College Hospital, Chengalpattu.
04. Government Mohan Kumaramangalam Hospital, Salem
05. Government Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Trichy.

06. Government Pentland Hospital, Vellore.

07. Government Rajaji Hospital, Madurai.

08. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Cuddalore.

09.  Thanthai Periyar Govt. Head Quarters Hospital, Erode.
10. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Ramnad. ,
11. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Dindigul.

12. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Nagercoil.

13. Government Head Quariers Hospital, Villupuram.

14. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Nagapattinam .

15. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Thiruvannamalai.

18. Govemment Medical Coliege Hospital, Tuticorin.

17. Government Head Quarters Hospital, Namakkal.

18. Government General Hospital, Chennai.

19. Government Royapettah Hospital, Chennai.

20. Govermnment Stanley Hospital, Chennai.

21. Kilpauk Medical College Hospital, Chennai.

/ True Copy /
Encl.:
TAMIL NADU MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED ?
Charges for M.R.I.
Category Plain ' Contrast .
Brain }
Cervical Lumbar }
Abdomen } Rs. 4,500/- Each + . Rs.1,500/- Each
Thoracic }
M.R. Angio }
Pelvis } - 4
MRCP }
& Any large part }
Knee/Hipjoint/Shoulder/ } Rs. 3,500/- Each + Rs. 1,500/- Each
Wrist/Elbow }
MR Mylogram }
Small area including }
Limited sequence of spine  }
Charges for C.T. Scan :
Category Plain- Contrast
in-Patient Rs.350/- Rs.550/- R
Out-Patient Rs.500/- Rs.700/- ’

{/ True Copy /
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Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Headquarters Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the
medical field cf Siddha Medicine - Orders - Issued.

(Per)) B.P. (Ch.) No.237 (Administrative Branch) Dated 3.12.2001
Karthigai 18, Vishu Aanduy,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Read:

i) (Per) B.P. (Ch.) No.4, (Sectt.Br.), dated 22.1.1993.
ii) Application by Dr. M. Logamanian, M.D. (S) Reader in Medicine
Department, Anna Hospital, Chennai - 106.

Proceedings:-

As per the orders issued in the B.P. first cited, the specialists in certain field have been appointed
on Part-Time basis to attend the T.N.E.B. Headquarters Dispensary, Chennai - 600 002 and to draw
remuneration as specified therein.

2. Dr. M. Logamanian, M.D. (S}, Reader in Medicine Department, Govt. Siddha Medical College
and Anna Hospital, Chennai - 600 106, is appointed as Part-Time Consultant/Chief in Siddha Medicine at
T.N.E.B. Headquarters Dispensary, Chennai - 600 002 at a consultation fe¢ of Rs.400/- per visit subject
to a maximum of Rs.2000/- per month,

3. The appointment of above consultant shall be governed by the usual terms and conditions
stipulated in the B.P. cited. The above consultant shall visit the T.N.E.B, Headquarters Dispensary and
permitted to draw consultation fees as mentioned in para 2 above.

4, The consultation fees sanctioned in para 3 above is chargeable to "A/c No. 76-125"

5. This order shali take effect from the date of assuming charge of the above Part-Time
Consultant/Chief.

(By Order of the Chairman)

B. Jeyaraman,
Chief Engineer/Personnel.

* k%

Amenities - Recreation Club - Generation Circle/Erode - Recurring matching grant for the year 2000-
2001 - Sanctioned. «

(Routine) B.P. (Ch.) No. 7 (Administrative Branch) Dated 4.12.2001,

Karthigai 19, Vishu Aandu,

Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032,

Read:

1. (Per) B.P. (Ch.) No. 239, (Adm.Br.), dated 4.7.92. o ‘

2. From the Addl.Chief Engineer/Generation Circle/Erode Leter No.ACE/G/ED/
AOQ/APS-IIIJA/FRCG/D.202/2001 dated 26.9.2001.

Proceedings:-

Sanction is hereby accorded for the drawal and disbursement of recurring matching grant of
Rs.4,374/- (Rupees four thousand three hundred and seventy four only) to the Recreatlon Club functlomng
in the Central Office, Generation Circle/Erode for the year 2000-2001.

2. The above expenditure is debitable to Head of account No.75.750.
(By Order of the Chairman)

B. Jeyaraman,
Chief Engineer/Personnel.
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Memorandum No.12241-1/SE/Comml./EE/T/AEE.1/F.Tariff Revision/2001-1 (Techl.Br.), dated 6.12.2001.

Sub: Electricity - Tariff - Amendment to the Schedule to the Tamil Nadu Revision of
Tariff rates on supply of Electricity Act 1978 - Notification - Issued - Reg.

Ref.: 1. G.O.Ms. No. 95, Energy (A2) Dept., dated 28.11.2001.
2. Memo.No.12241/SE/Comml./EE/T/AEE.1/T.R./2001-1, dated 29.11.2001.

In continuation to the working instruction issued vide reference (2) cited, a copy of G.O. cited under
reference (3), on reduction of Electricity Tariff rates for domestic categories (Low Tension Tariff-1A) to be
effective from 1.12.2001 (In amendment to the original G.O. Ms. No.95, dated 28.11.2001) is enclosed herewith
for further necessary action.

Encl.: Copy of G.0.Ms.No0.96, A. Balasubramanian,
dt.5.12.2001. Member (Distribution).
Copy of : ' GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
ABSTRACT

Electricity - Tariff - Amendment to the schedule to the Tamil Nadu Revision of tariff rates on supply of Electrical
Energy Act 1978 - Notification - Issued.

Energy (C3) Department
G.O. Ms. No.96 Dt. 05.12.2001.

Ref:
G.O. Ms. No.95, Energy (A2) Dept., dated 28.11.2001.

Order:-

With a view to providing relief to various categories of domestic consumers, the Government after
careful examination have decided to reduce the tariff in respect of domestic categories (L.T. Tariff 1-A), as
indicated in the notification below:

2. The following Notification will be published in an extra ordinary Gazette.
Notification

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Revision of Tariff Rates on supply
of Electrical Energy Act 1978 (Tamil Nadu Act 1 of 1979), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the
following amendment to the schedule to the said Act.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on 1.12.2001.

Amendment

In the said Act, "The Schedule" under Part-B, under the heading "Low Tension Supply" under the
sub-heading "Low Tension Tariff 1A" for the entries under the heading "2 Energy Charges" the following shall
be substituted, namely:
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2. Energy Charges:

4 a) For consumption upto 25 Kwh per month/50 Kwh fortwomonths : 85  paise per KWH
b) For consumption from 26 Kwh to 50 Kwh per month/ : 100 paise per KWH
51 Kwh to 100 Kwh for two months.
- c) For consumption from 51 Kwh to 100 Kwh per month/ 1 200 paise per KWH
101 Kwh to 200 Kwh for two months.
d) For consumption from 101 Kwh to 300 Kwh per month/ : 300 paise per KWH
v 201 Kwh to 600 Kwh for two months.
€) For consumption from 301 Kwh to 500.Kwh per month/ : 400 paise per KWH
601 Kwh to 1000 Kwh for two months.
f) For consumption of 501 Kwh and above per month/ 1 450 paise per KWH

1001 Kwh and above for two months.

Minimum monthly charges Rs.10/- Per service.
(By Order of the Governor)

R. Rathinasamy,
Secretary to Government.

. / True Copy /
* % %

Establishment - Enhancement of Imprest Account for Resident Manager/Guest House, Tamil Nadu
Electricity Board/New Delhi - Orders - Issued. '

(Permanent) B.P. (Ch.} No.304 (Secretariat Branch) Dated the 18th December, 2001,
Maarghazhi 3, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Read:
(Per.) B.P. (Ch.) No.290, (SB), dated 28.11.2001.

Proceedings:-

In modification of the order issued in the B.P. cited, the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board hereby
directs that the imprest amount of the Resident Manager, Guest House, New Delhi be enhanced from

Rs.1,000/- to Rs.15,000/- as a special case, as the amount sanctioned is not sufficient to meet out the
. day-to-day expenses at New Delhi.

2. The imprest Account should be submitted to the Chief Internal Audit Officer/Board Office
Audit Branch for recoupment as often necessary, i.e. as soon as 50% .of the amount is spent and invariably
. on the 25th of each month, including the transaction up to that date.

3. Receipt of the Proceedings shall be acknowledged.

(By Order of the Chairman)

g - G.Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.
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(Permanent) Memorandum No.116371/A7/A72/2001-1, (Secretariat Branch}), dated 19.12.2001.

Sub: Loans & Advances - Technical Education Loan - Sanctioned to Class Il|
Employees - One or two instalments released - Subsequently promoted to
Class Il Service - Levy of interest - Clarification - Issued.

Ref. i) (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.6, (SB), dated 3.2.95.

ti) From Chief Engineer/Distribution/Erode Lr.No.16450/862/Adm.| (2)/
2001-1, dated 15.11.2001. :

In the Board's Proceedings cited, it was ordered that Technical Education Loan may be granted
to Class Il Employees also and to the Employees in Class Il and IV, even if their spouse is a Class |l
Employee, but with interest as applicable for House Building Advance.

2.0) The Chief Engineer/Distribution/Erode has requested to confirm his presumption that no
interest should be charged to the employees who have been accorded formal sanction of Technical
Educatien Loan and one or two instaiments of loan have been released when they were working in
Class lll Service and subsequentily promoted to Class ll Service,

3.0) The matter has been examined in detail. It is clarified that when formal sanction of Technical
Education Loan is granted and one or two instalments of loan are also released when the employee is in
Class Il Service and the remaining instalments of loan are released when the employee is promoted to
Class Il Service, interest need not be charged in such cases.

4.0) Receipt of the memorandum shall be acknowledged.
(By Order of the Chairman)

G. Gnanaselvam,
Secretary.

* % %

Memo.No.X/CFC/DFC/Rev./AAO/TF./12/01/2001, (Accounts Branch), dated 20.12.2001.

Sub: Electricity - Revision of Tariff rates for H.T. SCs., L.T. CTS. Cs. and L.T.
Services w.e.f. 1.12.2001 - W.P. N0.23807/2001 - interim orders of the
High Court of Judicature, Madras - Instructions - Issued.

Ref: 1. G.O. (Ms.)' Energy Dept. No.95, dated 28.11.2001.
2. G.O. (Ms.) Energy Dept. No.96, dated 05.12.2001.

The Honourable High Court of Judicature, Madras, while hearing the above referred case has
directed that the Government Order No.95, dated 28.11.2001 and G.0.Ms.N0.96, dated 05.12.2001, shali
not be operated for the period upto the first reading after 1st December, tili disposal of the W.P.23807/2001.

2. Therefore instructions are hereby issued to assess the Current Consumption Charges in
respect of High Tension Services and Low Tension C.T. Meter Services for the month of December 2001
under the pre-revised tariff rates (G.0.Ms.No.3, dated 7.1.2000).

- 3. Similarly, Current Consumption Charges in respect of other Low Tension Services for the
reading to be taken during the month of December 2001 and January 2002 may also be assessed under
the pre-revised tariff rates (G.0.Ms.No.3, dated 7.1.2000).

4. Subsequent assessments (both for LT and HT SCs.) after those in para 2 and 3 above may
be billed under the revised rates contained in the G.Os. cited under reference 1 and 2 above.

5. Further instructions will be issued after the Judgement is delivered in the above
W.P.N0.23807/2001.

6. Receipt of this Memo. may be acknowledged to the Financial Controller/Revenue/Accounts
Branch forthwith.

K. Gnanadesikan,
ChaivaReef.org
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Letter No.X/CFC/GI/AO/CB/E4/Due date for 12/2001, (Accounts Branch), dated 21.12.2001.

Sub: Elecy. - Payment of Low Tension Current Consumption Charges for the
‘ Assessments made during 12/2001 - Extension of due date ordered - Reg.

The due date for the payment of Current Consumption Charges for low Tension Consumers for
. the assessments made during 12/2001 is 17.1.2002 (since 15th and 16th January 2002 are holidays).
Due to the consecutive holidays from 12.1.2002 to 16.1.2002 there will be heavy rush in collection centres
on 17.1.2002. Therefore the LT consumers shall be permitted to pay the CC Charges for their service
connections up to and inclusive of 19.1.2002 without interest on delayed payment. The date of
disconnection for non-payment of C.C. Charges for the assessments made during 12/2001 for Low Tension

service connections shall be 21.1.2002 (20.1.2002 holiday).

S. Nagalsamy,
Accounts Member.

* % %

Electricity - Review of additional current consumption deposit in respect of L.T. Industrial Services (LT
Tariff 1l (b) - Regarding.

(Per.) B.P. (FB) No.18 (Accounts Branch) Dated 29.12.2001,
Maarkazhi 14, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032,

Read:

1. (Per)) B.P. (FB) No.13, (Accounts Branch), dt. 12.9.2000.
2. (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.167, Technical Branch, dt. 11.10.2000.
. 3. ltem 22 of the Minutes of the 849th Board Meeting held on 20.11.2001.

Proceedings:-

As per the instructions issued in B.P. cited under reference (1) & (2), the review of adequacy of
current consumption deposit in respect of L.T. Services is to be made taking into account the average
» current consumption charges per month based on the last two assessments and to collect the current
consumption deposit according to the slab system or the minimum current consumption deposit prescribed
in the Terms and Conditions of Supply whichever is higher. Further, the duration of the review has been
increased to five years instead of existing two years.

2. InB.P. (FB) No.189, dt. 16.10.99, the Board has revised the rate of initial current consumption
deposit with effect from 1.11.99. In respect of L.T. Industrial services, initial current consumption deposit
was increased from Rs.300 per H.P. to Rs.800 per H.P. with effect from 1.11.89. Therefore while reviewing
adequacy of current consumption deposit during 2001 in respect of L.T. Industrial services (L.T. Tariff
Il (b)), demands were made taking into account the minimum of Rs.800 per H.P. or according to the
slab prescribed based on the average current consumption charges per month, whichever is higher.

3. Various Industrial Associations and individual L.T. industrial consumers have represented that

consequent on the increase of initial current consumption deposit from Rs.300 per- H.P. to Rs.800 per

. HP, they have to pay huge amount as additional current consumption deposit since the average current
consumption charges is far less than the minimum deposit to be held at the revised rate and therefore

requested to retain the pre-revised rate of Rs.300 per HP for calculation cf adequacy of current
consumption deposit.

- 4. Therefore to mitigate the financial burden of the L.T. Industrial consumers when the industrial
‘ sector is in recession a proposal has been placed before the Board in its 849th Meeting and the Board
has approved the proposal and accordingly the following instructions are issued.

i) The review of adequacy of current consumption deposit for L.T. Industrial services (L.T.
Tariff-lll(b)) including L.T. CT Services (except new consumers who have availed/are availing service
connection by payment of revised current consumption deposit of Rs.800 per H.P. from 1.11.1999) may
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be made taking into account the pre-revised minimum current consumption deposit of Rs.300/- per HP
or three months current consumption charges taking into account the average current consumption charges
for the preceding 12 months prior to the month of April of that year whichever is higher. In respect of 1
new L.T. Industrial consumers (L.T. Tariff - Ill (b)) including L.T. CT consumers availed/availing service e
connection by payment of revised current consumption deposit of Rs.800/- per H.P. from 1.11.99 the
review of adequacy of current consumption deposit is to be made based on the revised minimum current
consumption deposit of Rs.800 per HP or three months current consumption charges taking into account
the average current consumption charges for the preceding 12 months prior to the month of April of that
year whichever is higher. The above procedure may be followed for the review made during 2001 onwards.

ii)" Consequent on the above, a re-review of adequacy of current consumption deposit in respect
of L.T. Industrial Services (i.e. L.T. Tariff-llib) including L.T. CT services for 2001 may be arranged to be
made as outlined in para (i) above and revised demand sent to those consumers immediately.

iii) Inthe case of L.T. Industrial Services (L.T. Tariff lll b} including L.T. C.T. Services where the
additional current consumption deposit required consequent on the re-review of adequacy of current
consumption deposit is less than the amount already collected from the consumers based on the demand
already issued for the review made during 2001, then in such cases the excess current consumption
deposit may be adjusted in future current consumption bills.

iv) The review of adequacy of current consumption deposit in respect of L.T. Industrial services
(L.T. Tariff-lllb) including L.T. CT services is to be made every year during the month of April/May.

5. Necessary amendment to Terms and Conditions of Supply incorporating the above provisions
will be issued separately by Superintending Engineer/Commercial.

(By Order of the Board)

S. Nagalsamy,
Accounts Member.

* % %
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TECHNICAL

PART - IV
* TECHNICAL

Memo.No.SE/MM.II/EET/A2/F. 102/D. 126 /2K1, (Technical Branch) dt.15.11.2001.

Sub: Approval of Private Workshops for attending repairs to Government Motor Vehicles
and Motor Cycles for the period 2001-2003 - Main List Communicated - Reg.

| am sending herewith the Main List of Private Workshops approved for carrying out repairs to Government
Motor Vehicles & Motor Cycles with “Nature of Repairs” they are eligible to attend to are noted against each for
the period 2001-2003. ‘

2. |request that a copy of the main list may be communicated iyithout omiésion to all the Subordinate
vehicle using Officers in the Districts.

3. The vehicle using Officers may be suitably instructed to adhere to this approved. List whenever
vehicies are sent to Private Workshops for specific nature of repairs and on no account, the vehicles should be
sent to unapproved Private Workshops for carryingout repairs.

K.T. Varadharajan,
Encl: Chief Engineer/Materials Management.

MAIN LIST

TAMILNADU MOTOR VEHICLES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT .
ASHOK NAGAR, CHENNAI - 600 0083.

DISTRICT WISE APPROVED WORKSHOP .
APPROVAL GIVEN FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19/05/2001 TO 31/03/2003

ISTRICT : ARIYALU

SL. NAME OF THE ' TYPES OF REPAIR CONTROL
NO. COMPANY - APPROVED OFFICER
M) 2 ' B )
1. SAGAYAM ENGINEERING WORKS, BODY AE., GAWS,
NO.17-B, PONNUSAMY ARANMANA| ST., TRICHY
ARIYALUR,

ARIYALUR DISTRICT - PIN:621 704.

DISTRICT : CHENNAI

1. ARUMAN AUTOMOBILE ENGINEERS, MAJOR W.M.I GCAW.,
NO.28, GOVIND ST, : - CHENNAI
T.NAGAR,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 017.
2. ARVEE AUTO ENGINEERING, MAJOR -DO -

PLOT NO.6 & 7, ARTHI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
KUNDRATHUR ROAD, MOULIVAKKAM, PORUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 116.
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()

(3)

(4)

10

11

12

13

AUTO POINT,

556, POONAMALLEE HIGH ROAD,
ARUMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 106.

BALAKRISHNAN ENGINE REPOWERING,

DOOR NO.3/11, POONAMALLEE BYE PASS ROAD,
SENNEERKUPPAM, POONAMALLEE,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 056.

BALANS AUTO GARAGE,

7, GANDHI STREET,

OLD THIRUMANGALAM, ANNA NAGAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:800 040.

CHENNAI MOTOR SERVICES,

NO.78, (OLD NO.52), SHED NO.2,
NELSON MANICKAM ROAD, AMINJIKARA!,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 029.

GREAMS AUTOMOBILES,

NO.27, PETERS ROAD,
ROYAPETTAH,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 014.

HARI AUTOMOBILES,

NO.2, KASI ESTATE,

PILLAIYAR KOIL ST,
JAFFARKHANPET,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 083.

KARS KARE SERVICE CENTRE,
NO.648, T.H.ROAD,
THONDAIARPET,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 081.

M.P.LMOTOR (P) LTD.,

NO.14, ARUNACHALAM ROAD,
SALIGRAMAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 093

MONTIETH MOTORS (P) LTD.,
NO.1, 3RD MAIN ROAD,
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, AMBATTUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 058.

NEWTECH AUTOMOBILE ENGINEERS,
NO.1, KK. PONNURANGAM SALAI,
RAMAPURAM,.

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 089.

PANDIAN AUTO WORKS,

NO.1, FIRST MAIN ROAD,
SHASTRI NAGAR, ADAYAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 020.

MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOB
MAJOR
MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOR

MAJOR

WM., GCAW,,
CHENNAI.

-DO -
WM., GCAW.,,
-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
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15

18

17

18

19

20

21

23

R —————————.

- POPULAR AUTO ENGINEERS

NO.31, POONAMALLEE HIGH ROAD,
MADURAVAYAL,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 102.

RAMS AUTO WORKS,

45, THIRUMALAI NAGAR ANNEXE,
PERUNGUDI,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 096.

SAKTHI BODY WORKS,

SF-78/2, GOPAL THOTTAM,

BYE PASS ROAD, SENNEERKUPPAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 056.

SARAVANABAVA AUTO WORKS,
NO.96, DR. NATESAN ROAD,
MYLAPORE,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 004.

SHREE MOHAN AUTOMOBILES,
NO.1, SUBRAMANIAYAN ST,
NERKUNDRAM ROAD, VADAPALANI,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 026.

SRI MUGUGAN AUTO GARAGE,
NO.32, IIRD ST., VINAYAGAPURAM,
MMDA ., ARUMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 106.

SRI MURUGAN MOTOR WORKS,
NO.39, PETER ROAD,
ROYAPETTAH,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 014.

SR! VENKATESWARA AUTOMOBILES,
NO.7, SASTHRI NAGAR ROAD,
R.V.NAGR (P.O), KODUNGAIYUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 118

SRIDHAR SERVICE STATION,

NO.4/567, OLD MAHABALIPURAM ROAD,

TiIRUVANMIYUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 041.

THENMOZHiI AUTOMOBILES,
NO.14, GAJAPATHI LALA ST,

ICE HOUSE,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 005.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

W.M., GCAW,,

CHENNAL.
-pO-
-DO -
;DO-
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -

-D0 -

-DO -
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24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

THIRUMALAI AUTOMOBILES,
NO.30, PEDDU NAICKEN ST,
NEAR PADMANABHA THEATRE,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 079.

V.S.T. SERVICE STATION (P) LTD.,
BYE PASS ROAD,

CHENNAI,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 056.

V.V.N. MOTOR WORKS,

NO.140, & 145, BELLS ROAD,
TRIPLICANE,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 005.

VIJAYALAKSHMI AUTOMOBILES,

DOOR NO.4/961, PLOT NO.13, NEHRU NAGAR,

OLD MAHABALIPURAM ROAD,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 041.

ANANDA AUTO GARAGE,

NO.161/1A, 57/1A, HABIBULLAH ROAD,
NORTH T.NAGAR,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 017.

ASKER AUTOMOBILES,

NO.21, MAHDI HUSSAIN KHAN ST,
ROYAPETTAH,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 014.

K.PAUTOMOBILES,

16, SIVAN KOIL ST,
KODAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT-PIN:600 024.

KAVER! AUTO WORKS,

NO.6, 3RD ST, 100 FEET RING ROAD,
LOGANATHAN NAGAR, CHOOLAIMEDU,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 094

MOHANRAJ AUTO WORKS,

NO.9, HALLS ROAD,

T.N.S.C.B., NEW QUARTERS, KILPAUK,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 010.

RAINBOW PAINTING AND

TINKERING WORKS,

NO.3, GST ROAD, PEERKANKARANAI,
PERUNGALATHUR,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 063.

RAJARATHNAM & CO.,

NO.10, GOPAL DOSS ROAD,
BORDER THOTTAM, MOUNT ROAD,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 002.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MINOR
BODY.

MINOR
BODY

MINOR

MINOR

MINOR
BODY

MINOR

MINOR/
BODY
UPHOLSTRY

W.M., GCAW,,

CHENNA!
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DC -

-DO -
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. 35  SRIAYYANAR AUTO GARAGE, MINOR W.M., GCAW.,

2/93, GANDHI STREET, T ~ CHENNAI.
OLD THIRUMANGALAM, ANNA NAGAR, ' =
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 040.

36 SRIHARI AUTOWORKS, MINOR -DO -
NO.19, PILLAIYAR KOIL ST.; BODY
JAFFERKHANPET,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 083.

37 SRIDHAR AUTOMOBILES,. MINOR ‘ -DO -

NO.752/14, NEW NO.552, TH.ROAD,
THIRUVOTTIYUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 019.

38 THE NEW AUTOMOBILES WORKSHOP, MINOR ‘ -DO -
61, M. K. AMMAN KOIL ST., BODY ‘
MYLAPORE,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 004. : .

39 OMOBILES, INGD ""LT MINOR - -DO-
5, NARAYANASAMY ST, '
VIRUGAMBAKKAM,

. CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 092.

40 B.S.S. AUTOMOBILES ENGINEERS, BODY -DO -
NO.114, PADIKUPPAM ROAD, '
KAMARAJ NAGAR, THIRUMANGALAM, ANNANAGAR,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 040.

41 BANTWAL MOTORS, BODY - - DO -
14, LUZ CHURCH ROAD, MYLAPORE,
CHENNAI DISTRICT-PIN:600 004.

> 42 BHASKAR AUTO WORKS, BODY - DO -
NO.10, MADA CHURCH ROAD, : ‘ :
SANTHOME,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 028 .
43 C.K.AUTO SERVICE, BODY - DO -

NO.25, NORTH MADA ST.,
SRI NAGAR COLONY, SAIDAPET,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 015.

44 CAR CARE CLINIC., BODY -DO -
NO.30, RATHNAM ST., ROYEPETAH,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 014.

45 CURRENT AUTOMOBILES, BODY ‘ -DO -
NO.5, 7TH CROSS ST,
RAJALAKSHMI NAGAR, VELACHERY,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 042.

46 DHANALAKSHMI AUTOMOBILES, BODY . .DO-
» NO.6, NORTH MADA ST., NUNGAMBAKKAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 034.

www.taneef.org
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47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

GOKUL AUTOMOBILES,

NO.12, JAYAMMAL ROAD,
VANNIYA TEYNAMPET,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 018.

GRACE AUTO WTRKS,

NO.17-A, SOUTH 3T., V.P.COLONY, AYANAVARAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 023.

HARARE SERVICESS,

NO.29, DR.VIJAYARAGAVALU ROAD,
OLD WASHERMANPET,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:500 021.

J.B.AUTO GARAGE,

NO.162, POONAMALLEE HIGH ROAD,
NEW COLONY, KOYAMBEDU,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 107.

JAYARAM AUTO WORKS,

NO.115/2, L.B.ROAD,

THIRUVANMIYUR (NEAR LATTICE BRIDGE),
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 041.

K.SEKAR AUTOMOBILES,

NO.22-A, SHENOY ROAD, BDY
NUNGAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT-PIN:600 034.

K.SUBRAMAI BUS,LORRY,VAN,TIPPER &
TANKER,BODY BUILDERS,

0O.NO.72/1, N.NO.33 & 34,

VETERINARY HOSPITAL ROAD, FANPET, NANDANAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 035

KAVERI AUTO WORKS,

NO.6, LOGANATHAN NAGAR HliRD ST,

100 FEET INNER RING ROAD, CHOOLAIMEDU,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 094.

L.SARANYA AUTOMOBILES,
NO.7/30, KALKI NAGAR,
ARUMBAKKAM, CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 106.

MARUTHIMOTORS,

NO.2/E, FIRST MAIN ROAD,

(BUHARI COMPLEX) SHASTRI NAGAR, ADYAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 020.

MOHAN KUMAR AUTO GARAGE,

NO.17, SOUTH BOAG ROAD,

T.NAGAR, (OPP. 19TH BLOCK HOUSING BOARD),
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 017.

MURUGAN AUTO WORKS,

NO.41, ARCOT ROAD,
KODAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 024.

BEODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY
ELECTRICAL

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

W.M., GCAW.,,
CHENNAI.

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

www.taneef.org



42

) @) @) , @)

‘ 59 PAVITHRA SPRAY PAINTING WORKS, BODY W.M., GCAW,,
OLD NO.76/3, NEW NO.16/3, CHENNAI
VAIKUNTA NAGAR, KANDAR NAGAR,
NUNGAMBAKKAM, .
. CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 034.
60 RASI AUTO GARAGE, BODY -DO -

NO.14., SCHOOL ST,
ARUMBAKKAM (NEAR PETROL BUNKj,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 106.

61  S.V.VENUS AUTO GARAGE, BODY -DO-
LA., T.N.H.B. SHOPPING CENTRE,
INDIRA NAGAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 020.

62  SRI BALAJI AUTO SERVICES, BODY -DO -

NO.22, 5TH MAIN ROAD,
C.L.T. NAGAR, NANDANAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 035.

63 SRI DHARANI SELVAM BODY WORKS, BODY -DO -
NO.12, BYE-PASS ROAD, ’
POONAMALLEE,
~ CHENNAI DISTRICT-PIN:600 056.
64 SRI KUMAR AUTOMOBILES, BODY -DO -

4/330, OLD MAHABALIPURAM ROAD,
. (OPP. Y.M.C.A), THIRUVANMIYUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 041

65 SRiI PAMBAN AUTO WORKS, BODY - DO -
NO.33-A, EAST COAST ROAD,
THIRUVANMIYUR, CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:6C0 041.

66 SRI SHANMUGA AUTO WORKS, BODY ‘ - DO -
NO.1/9, IST MAIN ROAD, SASTRINAGAR, ADYAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 020.

67  SRIVENKATESWARA AUTOMOBILES, BODY -DO -
NO.8, FOURTH ST, ’
BALAJI NAGAR, ROYAPETTAH, ,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 014.

68 SRIDHAR AUTOMOBILES, BODY , -DO -
NO.762/14, T.H,.ROAD,
TIRUVOTTIYUR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 019.

69 SURYANARAYANA AUTO WORKS, - BODY - DO -
NO.982-A, M.T.H.ROAD, VILLIVAKKAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PiN:600 049.

70 UMAMAHESWARI AUTO GARAGE, BODY -DO -
NO.33, VENKATNARAYANA ROAD,
i SHOPPING COMPLEX, NANDANAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 035.

¢
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71

72

73

74

75

76

78

79

81

UZHAIPPLAR AUTO GARAGE,
NO.116, MOUNT TRUNK ROAD,
NEAR S&S PORU*R,

CHENNAI DISTR! 1 - PIN:€00 116.

V.8S.MOTORS,
NO.1, EASWARA® ¥OIL ST,
SELAIYUR, CHENMAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 073.

VENKATESAN AUTOMOBILES,

NO.18, ARANGANATHAN SUB-WAY ROAD,
KAVERI NAGAR, WEST SAIDAPET,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 015.

VIJAYAMAN| AUTO GARAGE,
NO.3.,5TH ST,, LOTUS COLONY, NANDANAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT-PIN:600 035.

VINNE AUTO GARAGE,
2/7A, KARNEEKAR ST., NERKUNDRAM,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 107

KARPAGA VINAYAGAR MOTORS AND
WATER SERVICE STATION,
NO.5/106, THIRUVENGADAM IIND ST,
KARAMBAKKAM, PORUR,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 116.

V.S.T. SERVICE STATION (P) LTD.,
NO.182, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 006.

SUNIL & SURYA ASSOCIATES,
NO.4, VANNARAPATHAI,
KODAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 024.

A.ANANDAN AUTO AIRCON,

NO.1, SHENOY ROAD,
NUNGAMBAKKAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 034.

SATHYAGIRI AUTO ELECTRIC WORKS,
NO.96, SEERANIPURAM,
KODAMBAKKAM HIGH ROAD, TNAGAR,
CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 017.

D.M.AUTOMOBILES,

NO.67, 7TH CROSS ST,

I MAIN ROAD, PULIYUR, KODAMBAKKAM,
CHENNAI DiSTRICT - PIN:600 024.

R.P.SARATHY & SONS,

NO.1, GENERAL PATTERS ROAD,
KALIMAN PURAM,

CHENNAI DISTRICT - PIN:600 002.

BODY

WM., GCAW,,

CHENNAI

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

SERVICING

SERVICING

UPHOLSTRY

- ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL

* MOTOR CYCLES

MOTOR CYCLES

-DO -

- DO -

-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

DO -

- DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

- DO -
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N DISTRICT : COIMBATORE

1 ESWARI AUTO CARE, MAJOR AE., GAWS,
NO.225, SANGANOOR MAIN ROAD, COIMBATORE
KANNAPPAN NAGAR, RATHINAPURI P.O.,,
. COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 027.

2 G.R.PBODY BUILDERS, MAJOR -DO -
80, KALEESWARA NAGAR,

. KATTOOR,.
CO!MBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 009.

3 JOSE DEVASY & COMPANY , MAJOR -DO -
NO.160-A, COIMBATORE ROAD,
POLLACHI,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:642 002.

4. JUPITOR AUTO GARAGE, MAJOR - DO -
DOOR NO.3, TOWN EXTENSION IIND ST, '
DHARAPURAM ROAD, TIRUPPUR,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 604.

5 K.M.D. AUTOMOBILE SERVICES (P) LTD., MAJOR - DO -
NO.6, NORTH BYE PASS ROAD,
KM.J.KALYANAMANDAPAM CAMPUS,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 043.

6 KARUPPASAMY AUTO INDUSTRIAL, MAJOR -DO -
117, RAJA MILL ROAD,
* POLLACHI.,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:642 001.

7 N. MAHALINGAM & COMPANY, MAJOR -DO -
NO.102, COIMBATORE ROAD, ‘
POLLACHI, COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:642 002.

» 8 SAMPATH AUTO GARAGE, MAJOR -DO -
SF.NO.411&413-A, MURUTHAMALAI MAIN RCAD,
LAKSHMI VINAYAGAR NAGAR,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 041.

S SRI AMBIKA ENGINEERING & MAJOR -DO -
SERVICE STATION,
NO.345, METTUPALAYAM ROAD,
COIMBATORE, COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 043.

. 10 SRI KANDAN INDUSTRIES, MAJOR -DO -
NO.96, ALAGAPURI ST., POLLACHI,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:642 001.

s 11 SRI MOOKAMBIGAI ATUC AND MAJOR -DO -
DIESEL WORKS,
NO.5-A, KAMARAJ ST,
CAUVERY NAGAR, METTUPALAYAM ROAD,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 043.

8.B.-4 (DEC - 2001)
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18

19
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SRi SHESHASAYEE MOTOR WORKS, | MAJOR AE., GAWS,
NO.74-A, OOTY ROAD, METTUPALAYAM, COIMBATORE.
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 301. ‘ ‘
SRIVARUN ALAGAPPA SUBBAMMAL MAJOR .- DO -

AUTOMORBILES,
117, THANNEERPANDAL -ROAD,
B.R.PURAM, PEELAMEDU,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:€41 004.

AUTO ZONE AUTOMOBILES (P)LTD., MINOR -DO -
NO.61, N.S.R.ROAD,
SAIBABA COLONY,

COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 011.

CITY MOTORS, BODY -DO -
NO.369, MARUTHAMALAI MAIN ROAD,

NEAR BI-METAL BEARINGS, PN.PUTHUR P.O.,

COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 041. '

PREMIER AUTO ENGINEERS, BODY - DO -
BHD.OKV TRADERS, PALGHAT MAIN ROAD,

SUNNAMBUKALAVAI, KUNNIAMUTHUR,

COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 008.

SRI SARAVANA AUTO GARAGE, ' BODY -DO - 1
NO.1, SASTHRI ST., '
MARUTHAMALAI MAIN ROAD, P.N.PUDUR, ’ j
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 041.

INDIA AUTOMOBILES, SERVICING -DO - '
NO.225, ALAGESAN ROAD, '
SAl BHABA COLONY,

COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 011

DELUXE ENTERPRISES, UPHOLSTRY -DO - 1
NO.8, NEHRU STADIUM, COIMBATORE, k
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 018. : ' “i

LAKSHMI UPHOLSTRY, - UPHOLSTRY -DO -
NO.127, KALIDAS ROAD, RAMNAGAR, “
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 009.

TONY UPHOLSTRY, - UPHOLSTRY -DO -
NO.86, TANK ROAD, SIVANANDA COLONY,
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 012.

SELVAM BATTERY WORKS, ‘ ELECTRICAL -DO - j
NO.23, SOUTH UKKADAM, ‘
COIMBATORE DISTRICT-PIN:641 001. :

| ICT: DAL

JOTHI DIESEL PUMP ENGINEERING, MAJOR AE, GAWS, y
NO.L-4, SIDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, . CUDDALORE
SEMMANDALAM, : :

CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 001.

POPULAR ENGINEERING SERVICES, ~ MAJOR -DO -
KTR BUILDINGS, CHIDAMBARAM MAIN ROAD,
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 002.

2 )
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. 3 ST.PETERS ENGINEERING, MAJOR -AE., GAWS,
NO. BEACH ROAD, CUDDALORE
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 002.

. 4 THE SOUTH ARCOT DISTRICT MAJOR -~ -DO-
CO-OPERATIVE AGRO SERVICE
SOCIETY LTD., S.N. CHAVADI,
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 001.

5 V.S.T.SERVICE STATION (CUDDALORE]}, MAJOR -DO -
MAIN ROAD, PONDUR POST,
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 002.

6 VIiJAYALAKSHMI AUTOMOBILES, MAJOR -DO -
NO.13, NELLIKUPPAM MAIN ROAD, :
SEMMANDALAM,

CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 001.

7 SARAVANA TINKERING WORKS, MINOR/BODY/ -DO -
. NO.48, TE.L.C. COMPLEX, SEMMANDALAM, UPHOLSTRY
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 001.

8 SIVA BABA AUTOMOBILE ENGINEERING, BODY ' -DO -
. DP-25, SIDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
SEMMANDALAM,
CUDDALORE DISTRICT - PIN:607 001.

ISTRICT : DHARMAPU

» 1 KENNEDY AUTO GARAGE, MINOR AE., GAWS,
NO.7-B, BYE PASS ROAD, DHARMAPURI
DHARMAPURI, DHARMAPURI DISTRICT,
PIN 636 701.

2 SRI SATHYANARAYAN BODY -DO -
AUTO ENGINEERING WORKS,
GURUSAMY NAIDU COLONY,
NEWPET, KRISHNAGIRI,
DHARMAPURI DISTRICT - PIN:635 001.

ICT : DINDIGU

1 ANGU AUTO SERVICES, MAJOR AE., GAWS,
ANGU NAGAR, BYE PASS ROAD, - DINDIGUL
COLLECTORATE POST OFFICE, -
DINDIGUL DISTRICT - PIN:624 004.

2  ARUNAAUTOMOBILES AND MINOR . -DO-
Y GENERAL ENGINEERS,

NO.24, TRICHY ROAD, DINDIGUL,

DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 005.

www.taneef.org
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SRI KARTHIK AUTOMOBILES,
13-1, 11-C, WEST AYAKKUDI,
DINDIGUL ROAD, PALANI,
DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 613.

SRI VINAYAKA AUTOMOBILES &
TINKER WORKS,

NO.34, G.N.T.ROAD, DINDIGUL.

DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 005.

INTERNATIONAL TRACTOR AND

DIESEL WORKS,
NO.143,/4, DINDIGUL ROAD, OPP. RTO OFFICE,
PALAN!, DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 602.

SRI KATTU MUNNIAPPAN AUTO GARAGE,
NO., NEAR M.V.M. COLLEGE,
DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 004.

THIRUMURUGAN AUTO GARAGE,
NO.39, NANDAVANAM ROAD,
DINDIGUL,

DINDIGUL DISTRICT-PIN: 624 008.

MINOR
SERVICING

MINOR
BODY

BODY
BODY

BODY

AE.GAWS,
DINDIGUL

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

DISTRICT : ERODE

CITY MOTOR WORKS,
NO.88, PARK ROAD,
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

EASWARAN AUTO DIESEL WORKS,
82E, NEW BUS STAND ROAD,
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

JAYA AUTO WORKS,

NO.241, PERUNDURAI ROAD,
(OPP. O SPATS PETROL PUMP),
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

JAYALAKSHMI AUTOMOBILES,
NO. WATER OFFICE ROAD, IlIRD CROSS ST,
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

NEUSHATH AUTOMOBILES,
NO.683, SATHY ROAD, ERODE DISTRICT -
PIN:638 003.

SRI BAGIYALAKSHMI MOTOR WORKS,
NO.30, WATER OFFICE ROAD, KARUNKALPALAYAM,
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

SRI BALAJI AUTO WORKS,

NO.49/91, NEAR C.N.COLLEGE, SATHY ROAD,
VEERAPPAN CHATRAM,

ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 004.

SRI JAYANTHI AUTO WORKS,
399, VIVEKANANDA SALAI,
NASIYANOOR ROAD,

ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 011.

MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOR
MA.JOh
MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

AE. GAWS,
ERODE
-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

www.taneef.org




48

)

2)

3)

(4)

10
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TAMIL NADU MOTOR WORKS,
65-A, WATER OFFICE ROAD,
3RD STREET, ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 003.

MANJU SERVICE STATION,
42-A, STATE BANK ROAD,
ERODE, ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 CO1.

BOOPATHY AUTO ELECTRICAL WORKS,
5-C, O.A. RAMASAMY ST., GANDHI NAGAR,
ERODE DISTRICT - PIN:638 009.

MAJOR

SERVICING

ELECTRICAL

AE. GAWS,
ERODE

-DO -

-DO -

DISTRICT : K

V.M.R.AUTOMOBILES,

NO.13-A, COMMERCIAL PLOT, { MAIN RD.,
ANNA SALAI (OPP.TN STEEL), MARAIMALAINAGAR,
KNHEUA DSRC -1i1:0209

SRI KRISHNA MOTOR WORKS,

NO.246, GST ROAD, VEDANARAYANAPURAM,
VENPAKKAM POST, CHENGALPATTU,
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:603 111.

SUSIEMOTORS,
NO.2, SAMIYAR GATE, MARAIMALAI NAGAR,
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:603 209.

G.S.BODY BUILDERS,

NO.7, PAZAMATUR VILLAGE,

NEAR MAMANDUR, MATHURANTHAKAM,
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:603 306.

MADRAS TINKERING WOKRS,

NO.1-8, BADRAKALI AMMAN KOIL ST,
KANCHEEPURAM,

KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PiN:631 502.

RAINBOW PAINTING & TINKERING WORKS,
NO.2, G.S.T. ROAD, KAMARAJI NAGAR,
PEERKANKARANAI, CHENNAI,
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:600 063.

SUSIE MOTORS,

NO.2, SANI SAMIYAR GATE,

MARAIMALAI NAGAR,

KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:603 209.

TAMILNADU ENGINEERING WORKS,
NO.222, GANDHI ROAD,

KANCHEEPURAM,

KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:631 501.

SRI KUMARAN WORKSHORP,

NO.30, JANAKIPURAM (VILLAGE),
KARUNGUZHI (POST), MADURANTHAGAM (TALUK),
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT - PIN:603 306.

URAM

MAJOR
MINOR

MINOR

BODY
BODY
BODY
BCDY
ELECTRICAL

SERVICING

ELECTRICAL
UPHOLSTRY

AE, GAWS,
KANCHEEPU-RAM

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
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(1)

(2)

(4)

CT: AK

DHAS MOTOR WORKS,

NO.25/403, 171-A, SOUTH PALACE ROAD,
RAMAVARMAPURAM,

KANYAKUMARI DISTRICT - PIN:629 001.

K.S.8.8.AUTOMOBILES,

PO.NO.17, BISHOPS HOUSE,
ASARIPALLAM ROAD, NAGERCOIL,
KANYAKUMAR! DISTRICT - PIN:629 001.

MONY MOTOR WORKS,
OZHUGINASERI, NAGERCOIL,
KANYAKUMARI DISTRICT - PIN:529 001.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR - -

AE., GAWS,
NAGERCOIL

-DO -

-DO -

DISTRICT : KARUR
SIVA AUTO WORKS,
NO.25, VAIYAPURI NAGAR,
COVAI ROAD,
KARUR DISTRICT - PIN:639 002.

SRI PERUMAL AUTO DIESEL WORKS,
NO.,13, KOVAI ROAD,

NEAR V.C.NURSING HOME,

KARUR DISTRICT - PIN:639 002.

MAJOR

MINOR

AE., GAWS,
TRICHY

- DO -

DISTRICT : MADURAI

A.B.T. INDUSTRIES LIMITED,

NO., DINDIGUL MAIN ROAD,
(AUTOMOBILE DIVISION), VILANGUD!,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 018.

AGS AUTO ENTERPRISES,

136/158, AYYAN PAPPAKUDI VILLAGE,
ARUPPUKOTTAI BYE-PASS ROAD, AVANIYAPURAM,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 012.

AMBIKA MOTOR WORKS,
NO.116, RAJA MILL ROAD,
MADURAI, MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 001.

AR.A.S. AUTO LTD LIMITED,
NO. 2/2, MELUR MAIN ROAD,
UTHANGUDI, MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 107.

BHAVANI AUTOMOBILES,
NO.14 A., PALAM STATION ROAD,
MADURAI, MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 002.

GORI AUTOMOBILES,

NO.2, JEGAJEEVANRAM ROAD,
SHENOY NAGAR,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 020

MADURAIMOTORS,

NO., KOZHI MEDU,

NEAR MADHAGU ANAI, VIRAGANOOR,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 009.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR
MAJOR
MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

A.E, GAWS.
MADURA!

-DO -

-DO -
DO -
-DO - 3

- DO - .|

-DO -
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(1)

()

(3)

(4)

10.

1.

12.

14.

15.

16.

18.

19.

VINAYAGA BODY BUILDING INDUS.,,
NO. 65-66, BYE PASS ROAD,
MADURAI, MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625.010.

AKBAR AUTO WORKS,

NO. 15/1, RAJA MILL ROAD,

ANNA THOPPU,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 001.

KRISHNAVEN|I AUTOMOBILES,
NO.231-1, KAMARAJ ROAD,
(RAMNAD ROAD),

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 009.

S.S. LINGAM AUTOMOBILES,
NO.2/21, RAJA MILL ROAD,
MADURAI, MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 001.

THAMOTHAREN AUTOMOBILES,
NO.4., R.M.S. COLONY, SANTHI NAGAR,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 018.

VALARMATHI AUTOMOBILES,
NO.36, PATHIRI CROSS STREET,
MHRATTAM, NEAR NEW JAIL,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 016.

AKILA AUTO CARRIAGE,

PYKARA, MADAKULAM VILLAGE,

YOGIYAR NAGAR, BACK SIDE S.S. HOSPITAL,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 004.

J.P. AUTOMOBILES & BODY BUILDERS,
126/1, DINDIGUL MAIN ROAD,

OPP. TO FATIMA COLLEGE il GATE,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 018.

J.R.M. HYDRAULICS SERVICE & TIPPER
LABOUR,

BODY WORKS, NO.A149, N.S.K. STREET,

NEHRU NAGAR, BYE PASS ROAD,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 010.

JAYA GANAPATHY AUTO GARAGE,

PLOT NO.6, AVANIYAPURAM BYE PASS ROAD,
MAHAGANAPATHY NAGAR, AVANIYAPURAM,
MADURA! DISTRICT - PIN 625 012..

MADURAI MEENAKSHI AUTOMOBILES,
NO.22, PUTTUTHOPPU,
PUTTUTHOPPU MAIN ROAD,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 012,

RAJESWARI SPRAY PAINTING

BODY BUILDING & LABOUR CONTRACT,
58, THATHANERI MAIN ROAD,
BHARATHI NAGAR,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 018.

MAJOR

MINOR/BODY
UPHOLSTRY

MINOR

MINOR
BODY

MINOR

MINOR
BODY
BODY

BODY

BODY
BODY

BODY

AE., GAWS.
- MADURAI

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

- DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
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(@) 3) (4)

RAM AUTOMOBILES, BODY AE, GAWS.
NO.72A, THENI MAIN ROAD, MADURA!
TPM NAGAR, OPP. VMV COMPLEX, VIRATTIPATHY,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 010.

ROYAL INDUSTRIES, BODY -DO - ,,‘1,
NO.20-A, BYE-PASS ROAD, FATHIMA NAGAR, 3
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 016. ;

SELVI COACH BODY BUILDERS, BODY -DO - ;
NO., ALANGANALLUR ROAD, "]
SRIKKANDAN CHAVAD!, :
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN 625 018.

THANGARAJ AUTOMOBILES, BODY -DO -
NO.1-A, RAJA MILL ROAD, MADURA|,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN:625 001.

S.M.MOTOR CYCLE WORKS, MOTOR CYCLES -DO -
NO.32, THIRU-VI-KA SALAI, SIMMAKKAL,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN:625 001.

VENUS ALBERT AUTO CARRIAGE, MOTOR CYCLES -DO -

NO.11, SIVAGANGAI ROAD,

SATHAMANGALAM,

MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN:625 020. ]
VIKING MOTOR CYCLE WORKS, MOTORCYCLES  -DO- ’

NO.34-E, NEW NATHAN ROAD, RESERVE LINE,
MADURAI DISTRICT - PIN:625 014.

DISTRICT : NAGAPATTINAM

SCIENTIFIC AUTO ENGINEERS, SERVICING A.E., GAWS,
NO.505, MAIN ROAD, ; THANJAVUR
PAL PANNAI CHERI, NAGOOR,

NAGAPATTINAM DISTRICT.

DISTRICT: P K

SRI LAKSHM! AUTO SERVICE, MAJOR AE. GAWS,
NO.45-B, MARUPANI ROAD, PUDUKKOTTAI, THANJAVUR
PUDUKKOTTAI DISTRICT -PIN:622 001. : ' '

RAVI & ELANGO AUTO WORKSHORP, MINOR -DO -

NO. ,ALANGUDI ROAD, PUDUKKOTTAI,
PUDUKKOTTAI DISTRICT -PIN:622 001.

SRl RAMAKRISHNA AUTO WORKS, MOTORCYCLES  -DO - 3]
NO.37/11, SOUTH 4TH ST., PUDUKKOTTAI,
PUDUKKOTTAI DISTRICT -PIN:622 001.

ISTRICT : PERAMBALAUR

THOZHILALAR AUTO DIESEL WORKS, BODY AE., GAWS,
VENKATESAPURAM, TRICHY MAIN ROAD, TRICHY

PERAMBALUR, 5
PERAMBALUR DISTRICT -PIN:621 212. 3
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(1)

()

(3)

(4)

DISTRICT : NAMAKKAL

CLASSIC AUTO GARAGE,
NO.6/527-D, PARAMATHI ROAD,
PODUPATHICUT (OPP.SIDCO),
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 002.

SRI VELLINGIRI AUTO WORKS,
SANKARI ROAD, OPP.PULLIKAR MILLS,
SEETHARAMPALAYAM, TIRUCHENGODU,
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 209.

SRI VENKATESWARA MOTOR WORKS,
NO.13, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,

PARAMATHI ROAD, NAMAKKAL DISTRICT -
PIN:637 002.

SUPREME CARS,

NO.6/1108-A, VRR COMPLEX BACKSIDE,
PARAMATHI ROAD,

NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 001.

SRiI SARAVANA MOTOR CARRIAGE,
SP.NO.205, (NEAR MUTHAMIL
THIRUMANA MANDAPAM),

SALEM MAIN ROAD,

NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 001.

STANDARD AUTO ELECTRICAL WORKS,
NO.116, THURAIYUR ROAD,
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 001.

THE NEW AUTO ELECTRIC SERVICE,
NO.143, TRICHY ROAD,
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT - PIN:637 001.

MAJOR

MAJOR

‘MAJCR

MAJOR

BODY

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL

AE., G.AWS.
SALEM
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -
-DO -

- DO -

-DO -

DISTRICT : RAMANATHAPURAM

MURUGAN MOTOR WORKS,

DOOR NO.72A, MADURA! RCAD,

NEAR MPTC TOWN BUS WORKSHOP,
RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT -PIN:623 501.

SETHU AUTO & MARINE SERVICES (P)LTD.,
NO.70, RAILWAY FEEDER ROAD,
RAMANATHAPURAM,

RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT -PIN:623 504.

SUBA AUTO SERVICE,

69/1/145-D, MADURAI-REMESWARAM ROAD,
KATTUPPARAMAKUDY, PARAMAKUDY,
RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT -PIN:623 707.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MINOR/
BODY/
SERVICING

AE. GAWS,
RAMANATHA-
PURAM

-DO -

+-DO -

DISTRICT : SALEM

J.V.K. AUTO DIESEL WORKS,

NO.28-J, ITTERY ROAD,

KALARAMPATTY MAIN RD., OLD RAMAVILAS SHED,
SALEM DISTRICT - PIN:636 015.

MAJOR

A.E., GAWS,
SALEM
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(2)

(4)

10

11

12

13

14

JABBAR MOTOR WORKS,
46-C, WEST STREET,
KOMARASAMIPATTI,

SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 007.

JAHANGHIR MOTOR WORKS,
NO.208-C, GUGAI-ERUMAPALAYAM MAIN ROAD,
SALEM, SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:€36 015.

PERFECT AUTO ENGINEERING WORKS,
2/224, MEYYANUR MAIN ROAD,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 004.

S.8.P. MOTOR WORKS,
NO.10, GANDHI ROAD, SALEM,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 007.

SREE DHANALAKSHUMI CARRIAGES,
NO.45/3 A2, ARASAMARATHU KARATTUR,
AMANI KONDALAMPATTY,

SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 010.

SRI JOTHI MURUGAN MOTOR WORKS,
NO.77/3, OPP. KALPANA THEATRE, SANKAR NAGAR,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 007.

SRI SELVAMURUGAN AUTO DIESEL WORKS,
GUGAI-FERUMAPALAYAM ROAD, IST CROSS, SALEM,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 015.

SRI VIJAYALAKSHMI MOTOR WORKS,

NO. , COURT ROAD, K.A.S.NAGAR,

NEXT ST.PAULS HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 007

THE GENERAL MOTORS AUTOMOBILE
WORKSHOP,

NO.31, GUGAI-ERUMAPALAYAM ROAD,
NEAR MADELEY SERVICE STATION,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 015.

THE NEW MODERN MOTOR WORKS,
134, BRETTS ROAD,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 001.

THE STAR AUTO WORKS,
NQO.301, TRICHY MAIN ROAD,
KRC COMPOUND, GUGAI,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 006.

V.S.T.SERVICE STATION (SALEM),
MEYYANU-ALAGAPURAM (P.O).,
SALEM, SALEM DISTRICT - PIN:636 004.

KASILINGAM MOTOR WORKS,
NO.1, SALAI ROAD,
SALEM, SALEM DISTRICT -PiN:636 CO1.

MAJOR

- MAJOR

MAJOR
MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

- MAJOR

MINOR

AE., G.AWS,
SALEM

-DO -
-DO -
-DO -

. -DbO-

-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
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)

(@)

(3)

15

16

NEW INDIAN MOTOR WORKS,
NO.118, BRETTS ROAD, SALEM,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 001.

THIRUMURUGAN SEAT LINER,
NO.130, BRETTS ROAD,
SALEM, SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 001.

S.I. ELECTRICALS,

, BANGALORE MAIN ROAD,
FIVE ROADS, SALEM,
SALEM DISTRICT -PIN:636 004.

MINOR
UPHOLSTRY

ELECTRICAL

AE., GAW.S,
 SALEM

~-DO -

DO -

DISTRICT : A

BALAJI ENGG.WORKS,
NO.483, V.0.C.ROAD, KARAIKUDI,

SIVAGANGAI

DISTRICT -PIN:630 001.

GAl

MAJOR

AE., GAWS,
SIVAGANGAI.

DISTRICT : THANJAVUR

GAJARAJ AND COMPANY,
NO.3329, NANJIKKOTTAI ROAD, THANJAVUR,
THANJAVUR DISTRICT -PIN:613 0086.

RAVI & RAVI COMPANY,

S-4, SIDCO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
NANJIKKOTTAI ROAD, THANJAVUR,
THANJAVUR DISTRICT -PIN:€13 0086.

TARI AUTOMOBILES,

NO.2854, MARY'S CORNER,

(NEAR SACRED HEART CONVENT), THANJAVUR
THANJAVUR DISTRICT -PIN:613 001.

HAMEED MOTOR CYCLE AUTO WORKS,
NO.73, GANDHIJI ROAD, THANJAVUR,
THANJAVUR DISTRICT -PIN:613 001.

RAJA MOTOR CYCLE AUTO WORKS,
NO.1032, SOUTH EAST RAMPART, THANJAVUR,
THANJAVUR DISTRICT -PIN:613 001.

MAJOR
THANJAVUR

MAJOR -

MAJOR

MOTOR CYCLES

MOTOR CYCLES

AE., GAWS,

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

DISTRICT: THIRUVARUR

SELVAM AUTO SERVICE,
30-A, VEDHARANYAM ROAD, TIRUTHURAIPOOND,
THIRUVARUR DISTRICT -PIN:614 713.

TAMILNADU AGRO SERVICE CENTRE,
1-A/12, GANDHI SALAI,

BYE PASS ROAD, VIJAYAPURAM,
THIRUVARUR DISTRICT -PIN:610 001.

SIRAJ MOTOR CYCLE AUTO WORKS,
36/A-1, THANJAVUR ROAD, TH!RUVARUR,
THIRUVARUR DISTRICT -PIN:610 001.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MOTOR CYCLES

AE., GAWS,
THANJAVUR

-DO -

-DO -

www.taneef.org



55

(2) (3) (4)
DISTRICT : THENI | K
PANDYAN AUTOMOBILES, MAJOR AE., GAW.S, |
4-12-20, CUMBUM ROAD, MADURAI

THENKARAI, PERIAKULAM,
THENI DISTRICT -PIN:625 601.

SETHURAM MOTOR WORKSHOP, MAJOR -DO -
NO. , CUMBUM ROAD,

THENKARAI, PERIAKULAM,

THENI DISTRICT -PIN:625 601.

GOWTHAM AUTO CARRAGE, BODY -DO -
92/2A, PERIYAKULAM ROAD, ANNANJI,
THENI DISTRICT -PIN:625 531.

DISTRICT : THE NILGIRIS

ABT INDUSTRIES LTD., MAJOR AE., GAW.S,
COONOOR ROAD, UTHAGA-
OOTY, THE NILGIRIS DISTRICT - PIN:643 001. MANDALAM
CHETTIAAR AUTOMOBILES, ' MAJOR -DO -

S.N0.1225,39/77, COONOOR ROAD,
KOTAGIR! (P.O).,
THE NILGIRIS DISTRICT -PIN:643 217.

SREE MAHALAKSHMI AUTO GARAGE BODY -DO -

(182E)NEW NO.71, VANI VILAS COMPOUND, :
BIKAY ROAD, OOTY, s ]
THE NILGIRIS DISTRICT -PIN:€43 001. ' 3

DISTRICT : TRICHY

A.C.T. INDIA, MAJOR AE., GAWS,

NO.280C, PUDUKKOTTAI ROAD, TRICHY 1
NEAR AIRPORT, 3 ]
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 007. ]
ANAMALAIS AGENCIES, MAJOR -DO -

4-A, BIRDS ROAD,
POST BOX NO.25, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 001.

HIGHWAY AUTO GARAGE, MAJOR -DO -

KAILASAPURAM, (NEAR BHELEC THEATRE),

BHEL., TRICHY,

TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 014. N
JANATHA AUTO DIESEL WORKS, ’ MAJOR ‘ -DO -

32-A, TANJORE ROAD, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 008.

RITHA AUTOMOBILES, MAJOR -DO -
1, MADURAI ROAD, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 008.

SHIVA AUTOMOBILES LTD., MAJOR -DO -
NO.4, BYE PASS ROAD, PB.NO.999, 5-TOLGATE,

SUBRAMANIAPURAM,

JAMAL MOHAMED COLLEGE PO.,

TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 020.

&
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(1)

()

(3)

(4)

10

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

1€.

18.

[ R e —

V.S.T. SERVICE STATION (TRICHY),
2-D, DINDIGUL ROAD,
TRICHY, TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 001.

VINCENT AUTO GARAGE,

3-A/1, OLD POST OFFICE ROAD,

BEHIND CHILD JESUS HOSPITAL, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 GO1.

ARUNN AUTOMOBILES,
, HANEEFA COLONY,
TOLGATE, TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 020.

DOMINIC AUTO GARAGE,
12, SOUTH ROAD, MANNARPURAM,
TRICHY D!STRICT - PIN:620 020.

A.J. AUTOMOBILES,
73-A, HEEBER ROAD, BEEMANAGAR,
TRICHY DISTRICT - PIN:620 001.

ALAGARSAMY AUTO CARRIAGE,
NO.71, KHAJANAGAR MANNARPURAM,
TRICHY DISTRICT. PIN-620 020.

G.M. ANBULAGAN,

118/8, MANNARPURAM HIGH ROAD,
KHAJA NAGAR,

TRICHY DISTRICT, PIN-620 020.

G.R.BALU AUTOMOBILES,
NO.5, T.V.S,, TOLGATE, CIRCUIT HOUSE ROAD,
TRICHY DISTRICT: 620 020.

PAUL AUTO GARAGE,
NO.47 &48 OLD POST OFFICE ROAD,
CONTONMENT, TRICHY DISTRICT . 620 001

RAAM INDUSTRIES,
105, DINDIGUL MAIN ROAD,
PIRATIYUR, TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 00S.

AMALA SERVICE STATION,
THIRUVALLUVAR STREET,
5, TOLLGATE, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 020.

ANUSH AUTO SERVICES,

NO.27, ANBIL DHARMALINGAM NAGAR,
EDAMALAIPATTI PUDUR, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 012.

RAJ AUTO ELECTRICALS,
THIRUVALLUVAR STREET,
5, TOLLGATE, TRICHY,
TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 020.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MINOR/BODY

MINOR/BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

BODY

SERVICING

SERVICING

ELECTRICAL

AE., GAWS,
TRICHY

-DO -

- DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

- DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -

-DO -
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1)

@

(3)

(4)

20.

21.

22.

RANA AUTO ELECTRICALS,
29, BYE PASS ROAD,
MANNARPURAM,

TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 020.

BABU MOTOR CYCLE WORKS,
81, THANJAI ROAD,

TRICHY,

TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 008.

SELVAM MOTOR CYCLE WOI-;'lKS,
29-B,PALAKKARAI,
TRICHY, TRICHY DISTRICT. 620 001.

ELECTRICAL

MOTOR CYCLES

MOTOR CYCLES

AE., GAWS,
TRICHY

»

-DG - s

-DO -

1C.

DISTRICT : TIRUNELVEL]

ARASAN MACHINERY SERVICE,
NO.10-E/2, TRIVANDRUM HIGH ROAD,
PALAYAMKOTTAI,

TIRUNELVEL! DISTRICT - PIN:627 002.

ASHOK AUTO SERVICE ,

NO. 181-C-1, TRIVANDRUM ROAD,
VANNARPETTAI,,

TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT - PIN:627 003.

GENERAL MOTORS ,

NO.5/2, SHANTHI NAGAR . PALAYAMKOTTAI,
TIRUNELVELI DISTT

JEYKUMAR AUTO GARAGE ,

NO.4, SALA|I STREET,

VANNARPETTAI,

TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT. - PiN:627 003.

MOOSA ENGINEERING WORKS ,
NO.563 SHENCOTTAI ROAD, THENKAS!,
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT - PIN:627 811.

SRI JAYARAM MOTOR WORKS,
NO.55D , THENKASI ROAD, AMBASAMUTHIRAM,
TIRUNELVEL! DISTRICT - PIN:627 401.

MARY SELVAM AUT
NO., BYE PASS ROAD, VANNARPETTAI,
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT - PIN:627 003.

PANDIAN AUTO ENTERPRISES,
NO. 181/4-E, TRIVANDRUM ROAD,
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT. - PIN:627 003.

PERACHI TINKER AND WELDING WORKS,
NO., BEHIND R.C. CHURCH,
THATCCHANALLUR BYE PASS ROAD,
TIRUNELVEL! DISTRICT - PIN:627 001.

UMA AUTOMOBILES,
NO.4-D, SALAI STREET, VANNARPETTAI,
TIRUNELVEL! DISTRICT - PIN:627 003.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR

MAJOR
MAJOR
MINCR
MINOR

BODY

BODY

AE., GAWS.
TIRUNELVEL

-DO -

_DO_

-DO -

-DO -
-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

[

-DO -

- DO -
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(1) (2) (3) (4)
4 11.  MADURAI SRI MEENAKSHI ELECTRICAL  AE., GAWS
AUTO ELECTRICAL WORKS, TIRUNELVEL!

143-E, MAIN ROAD, PULIANGUD!I,
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT - PIN:627 855.

DISTRICT : TIRUVALLORE

1. THE NATIONAL STEEL FEB, MINOR/BODY AE. GAWS
NO.7, SURAPET ROAD., KANCHEEPURAM.
VINAYAKAPURAM, KOLATHUR, CHENNA!,

TIRUVALLORE DISTRICT - PIN:600 099.

2. AP.R. AUTO WORKS, BODY ' -DO -
NO.205/2, J.N.ROAD,
TIRUVALLUR,
TIRUVALLORE DISTRICT - PIN:602 001.

3.  KARTHI DENESH AUTO WORKS, BODY -DO -

NO.58, C.V.NAIDU SALAI, TIRUVALLUR,
TIRUVALLORE DISTRICT - PIN:602 001.

4. VELU AUTO GARAGE, BODY -DO -
NO.5/1, C.V.NAIDU SALAI,
. TIRUVALLORE DISTRICT - PIN:602 001.

DISTRICT : TIRUVANNAMALAI

1. SRI SHANMUGAN AUTO DIESEL WORKSHOP, MAJOR AE., GAWS
14, MUTHU VINAYAGAR KOIL ST., TIRUVANNAMALA|, VELLORE
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601. ‘

2. BANGLORE AUTO GARAGE, MINOR/BODY -DO -
NO.22, MAIN ROAD,
3y GANTHI NAGAR, TIRUVANNAMALAI,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

3. PALANI AUTO ELECTRIC & MINOR - DO -
MECHANICAL WORKS
NO.200, BYE PASS ROAD, TIRUVANNAMALA|,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

4. SRiI SARAVANA MOTORS (AUTO GARAGE) MINOR -DO -
NO. 26-A , BYE PASS ROAD,
AZEEZ COLONY, TIRUVANNAMALA],
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

5. THIRUMALAI VENKATESWARA WORKSHOP, BODY -DO -
77-B, MATHALANKULA ST., TIRUVANNAMALAI,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

6. THIRUMALAI VENKATESWARA SERVICING -DO -
SERVICE STATION , ' ‘
NO.26/3, THINDIVANAM ROAD,
S.KILNACHIPET, TIRUVANNAMALAI,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.
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7. JAWAHAR BATTERY
AUTO ELECTRICAL WORKS,
77-B, MATHALANGULA STREET, TIRUVANNAMALAI,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

8. S.R.N. AUTO ELECTRIC &
MECHANICAL WORKS,
NO.23, MAIN STREET,
RAMALINGA NAGAR , TIRUVANNAMALAI,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 601.

9. T.KANNAMMAL AUTO WORKSHOP,
18, MUTHU VINAYAGAR KOIL ST, TIRUVANNAMALA,
TIRUVANNAMALAI DISTRICT:- PIN 606 801.

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL

LECTRICAL

AE., GAW.S
VELLORE

-DO -

AE., GAWS
VELLORE

DISTRICT : TUTICORIN

1. SINCERE AUTOMOBILES,
NO.39, TIRUCHENDUR ROAD,
TUTICORIN, TUTICORIN DISTRICT: 628 C03.

2. SRI KUMAR BROTHERS,
NO.6R, COLDWELL COLONY MAIN ROAD
SIVANTHI KULAM, TUTICORIN,
TUTICORIN DISTRICT. 628 003.

3. A. RAHMATHULLAH AUTOMOBILEWORKSHOP
580/5, ETTIYAPURAM ROAD,
KOVILPATTI, TUTICORIN DISTRICT. 628 501.

4. JAI AUTO GARAGE,
NO.4/89, 6 TH STREET,
F.CALDWELL COLONY,
TUTICORIN DISTRICT . 628 008.

5. SRI GANESAN MOTOR WORKS,
NO.22/1, BEACH ROAD,
TUTICORIN , TUTICORIN DISTRICT. 628 001.

MAJOR

MAJOR

MINOR

BODY

BCDY

AE., GAWS

TUTICORIN
-DO -
-DO -

-DO -

- DO -

DISTRICT : VELLORE
1. HARI AGENCIES,

NO.27, ANNA SALAI, ARCOT,
VELLORE DISTRICT: 632 5083.

2. RAJENDRAN MECHANICAL WORKS,
137-A, C.N.A. ROAD, VANIYAMBADY,
VELLORE DISTRICT. 635 753.

3. V.S.T. SERVICE STATION (VELLORE)
NO.31,KATPADI ROAD, GANDHI NAGAR,
VELLORE DISTRICT. €32 006.

4. ANBUAUTOMBILES & ENGINEERING WORKS,
32, BYE PASS ROAD,
(TCI BACK SIDE) VELLORE,
VELLORE DISTRICT. 632 004.

MAJOR

MAJOR
MAJOR

MINOR/BODY

AE., GAWS
VELLORE

-DO -

-DO -

- DO -
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5. SR! KANDHASAMY BODY WORKS, MINOR/BODY AE., GAWS
11, BYE PASS ROAD, VELLORE, ELECTRICAL, VELLORE
VELLORE DISTRICT. €32 004. UPHOLSTRY

6. SRI MUNIRATHINAM AUTOMOBILES, MINOR/BODY -DO -
NO.14, EAST CROSS RCAD, UPHOLSTRY
GANDHI NAGAR,VELLORE,

VELLORE DISTRICT. 632 006.

7. PRABU AUTO GARAGE, BODY/ -DO -
16, BYE PASS ROAD, ELECTRICAL
(KAMESH LODGE BUILDING), UPHOLSTRY
VELLORE DISTRICT.632 004. ’

8. SRI BALAMURUGAN AUTOMORBILE, BODY/ - DO -
NEW BYE PASS ROAD, ELECTRICAL
{(COLLECTORATE),

VELLORE DISTRICT. 632 004.
DISTRICT : VILLUPURAM

1. SRI LATHA AUTO MOTOR WORKS, MAJOR AE., GAWS
TRICHY MAIN ROAD,, VILLUPURAM
JANAKIPURAM, KANDANAND! P.O.,

VILLUPURAM DISTRICT: 605 602

2. THANGAM INDUSTRIES, MAJOR - DO -
NO.2, KAKKUPPAM ROAD,

MAHARAJAPURAM,
VILLUPURAM DISTRICT: 605 602

3. ANBU AUTO GARAGE, MINOR /BODY -DO -
TRICHY TRUNK ROAD, VALUDHA REDDY, ELECTRICAL
VILLUPURAM DISTRICT. 605 602.

4. SRi AMBIGAI MOTOR & ENGINEERING WORKS, MINOR /BODY -DO -
NO.63,HOSPITAL ROAD,

VILLUPURAM,
VILLUPURAM DISTRICT. 605 602

5. ADHI AUTO WORKS, BODY -DO -
NO.27 /A1, TRICHY TRUNK R0OAD,

VILLUPURAM DISTRICT : 605 602

6. - THANGAM INDUSTRIES,

NO.2, KAKKUPPAM ROAD,
MAHARAJAPURAM,
VILLUPURAM DISTRICT: 605 602

MOTORCYCLES A.E., GAW.S

CUDDALORE

B.B.5 - (DEC-2001)
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DISTRICT : VIRUDHUNAGAR

K. ARUMUGAM AUTO WORKS, 'MAJOR AE, GAWS
P.NO.647,3/1292, SATHUR ROAD,  VIRUDHUNAGAR
PARAIPATT!, SIVAKASI, o . |
VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT: 626 189. e 1

OM BAGAVATH! AUTO CENTRE, MINOR . .-DO -
NG.136/1, PULLALAKOTTAI ROAD, |

VIRUDHUNAGAR,

VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT. 626 001.

RAJAGURU MOTOR WORKS, MAJOR  -DO-
ND,394/2, MADURAI ROAD, SRIVILLIPUTTUR,
VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT: 626 125.

SRI RAMAKRISHNA AUTOMOBILES WORKSHOP, MAJOR . -DO-
NO.1-A-1, T.P.MILL ROAD,

NEAR NORTH RAILWAY GATE, RAJAPALAYAM,

VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT: 626 117.

UMASANKAR AUTOMOBILES, b BODY -DO -
.. MALAI ARASAN KOIL ROAD, ARUPPUKOTTAI, o o ]
. VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT: 626 101. R ' > ]

SUP A .
| DISTRICT : CHENNA| R | 1
X SEKAR AUTOMOBILES, MINOR 04/09/2001 TO
NO.22-A, SHENOY ROAD, - © 31/03/2003
NUNGAMBAKKAM, | |
CHENNAI DISTRICT: 600 034, . ~ }
RASI AUTO GARAGE, * © 7 " MINOR ' - 31/03/2003 “'
NO.14, SCHOOL STREET, ARUMBAKKAM, o a |
CHENNAI DISTRICT: 600 106.

SRI GOWRI INDUSTRY, MINOR . 31/03/2003
NO.40, LOGANATHAN NAGAR, ‘ o
CHOOLAIMEDU, ,

CHENNAI DISTRICT. 600 094.

DISTRICT : KANYAKUMARI

- VIJAY AUOMOBILES, " - MAJOR ~  -31/10/2001TO
504-1,M.S.ROAD, NAGERCOIL, Lo e 31/03/2003
KANYAKUMARI DISTRICT: A
GANESH MOTOR WORKS, " "MINOR®  01/10/2001 TO

.PUTHUKUDIERUPPU, NAGERCOIL, - - .- = o e -+ 31/03/2003-
KANYAKUMARI DISTRICT : 629 001. L U ﬂ
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- DISTRICT : THIRUVARUR

1. DHARMARAJ AUTO GARAGE, o MAJOR ) 01/10/2001 TO
> " 34/59, THANJAI SALAI, THIRUVARUP - S ... 31/03/2003
THIRUVARUR DISTRICT: 610 001.

2. SRIGAJENDRATRAILORINDUSTRIES, - MINOR '31/03/2003 .
117, MANNAI SALAI, THIRUVARUR,
 THIRUVARUR DISTRICT: 610 001,

3. SRl GAJENDRA TRAILOR INDUSTRIES, ~ BODY  31/03/2003
 117,MANNAI SALAI, THIRUVARUR, | o |
. THIRUVARUR DISTRICT: 610 001.

DISTRICT : TIRUNELVEL!

1. SVAUTOSERVICE CENTRE, . .. BODY - 01/10/2001TO
35/4, AMBAI ROAD, | .. 31/03/2003"
TENKASI, TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT.

2. S.V.AUTO SERVICE CENTRE, | SERVICING 31/03/2003
35/4, AMBAI ROAD, TENKASI,
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT.

DISTRICT : TUTICORIN

1. R.N.R.MECH WORKS, : MINOR ~ - 01/10/2001 TO
6/4, CHIDAMBARA NAGAR, 31/03/2C03
MAIN ROAD, TUTICORIN,
- TUTICORIN DISTRICT. ;
Sd./X XX
(S Mullalyappan)

Dlrector
© | True Copy/ N

* k %

Memo.No.SE/MM.II/EET/A2/F.102/D.124/2001, (Technical Branch), dated 15/30.11.2001.

. Sub: Vehices - Retreading/Recapping of tyres - List of Approved firms
wnth rates for the year 2001-02 - Communicated. S

The List of approved ﬁrms with rates for retreading/recapping of tyres under both Conventional/Precured
- process for the year 2001-02 received from the Director/Tamil Nadu Motor Vehicle Maintenance Department,
' Shopping Centre, |l Floor, Ashok Nagar, Chennai - 83 is enclosed.
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2. The rates for retreading/recapping of various sizes of tyres in each district are shown in
Annexure. The rates are nett and inclusive of repair charges, Taxes and other levies etc. and will be
effective from 1.4.2001 to 31.3.2002.

3. The rates approved for private tyre retreading firms are made applicable to State Transport
Undertakings in the respective districts.

4. The vehicle using Officers are requested to ensure that the tyre retreading works are entrusted
only to approved firms at the rates approved as shown in the Annexure.

5. In places where no retreading tyre Unit of the approved Companies exist and for remaining
sizes, the work of retreading should be entrusted to the tyre uniis approved in the nearby Districts.

6. The to and fro transportation charges for entrusting the tyre for retreading/recapping will be
borne by the respective tyre retreading agency.

7. To avoid any hardship to the tyre retreading firms, suitable instructions may be given to the
vehicle using officers for making payment within 30 days on receipt of bills in as much as vehicle using

Officers have been delegated with Powers to make paymenti as per G.0.Ms.N0.2503, Transport Department,
dated 18.9.91.

8. Any undue delay in completing the tyre retreading/recapping work within the stipulated time of
seven days for both under Conventional and Precured process may be brought to the notice of this Office
for taking suitable action against the firm.

9. The tyres retreaded shall serve the Kilometres noted below:-

Sl.No. Details ' Conventional Precured
1. Tyre of Light vehicle 16,000 Kms. 20,000 Kms.
2. Tyre of Heavy vehicle 20,000 Kms. 25,000 Kms.

If the performance of tyre is not satisfactory, the defect shall be rectified free of cost/proportionate
cost of Retreading refunded by the firm.

10. No Objection Certificate from State Transport Undertakings before entrustment of tyre retreading/
recapping both under Conventional/Precured methods with the Private Firms need not be obtained.

11. The vehicle using Officers shall decide the process (Conventional/Precured) for even the first
retreading/recapping of tyres.

12. The above information may be communicated to the subordinate vehicie using Officers for
their information/guidance and strict adherence.

The above instrucitons are communicated to the field Officers for their information and strict
adherence.

Encl.: As received from the Director/TamilNadu K.T. Varadharajan, 4
Motor Vehicles Maintenance Department. Chief Engineer/Materials Management.
56 Nos. Schedules of Districtwar Tyre
Retreading Approval Rates.

www.taneef.org




€4

Encl.; SCHEDULE-1
RATES FOR RETREADING / RECAPPING OF TYRES FOR THE YEAR 2001-2002 FOR
» CHENNAI DISTRICT
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
> CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 294.00 M/s. Durga Tyre Retg. Co.,Chennai.
2. 520 X 14 349.00 -do-
3. 5860 X 12 294.00 . -do-
4 560 X 13 349.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 359.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 398.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 439.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 453.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 493.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 511.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 548.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 828.00 M/s. Eagle
» 13. 825 X 20 935.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 950.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1035.00 -do-
. 16. 11.00 X 20 1369.00 M/s.Durga
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 550.00 M/s.Eagle
18. 166SR 15 490.00 M/s.Durga Tyre .
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
b
IRACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TR 485.00 M/s. Durga -
2. 600 X (T.F) 449.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 748.00 -do-
4. 6.00 X 19 624.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 683.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
! 8. 124 X 11 X28LS2 2530.00 M/s. Eagle
9 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
: 11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4100.00 M/s.Eagle
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 2870.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Companies:-
- 1. M/s. Durga Tyre Retreading Company, No.47, R.0.B Main St., Whites Road, Near TVS Petrol Bunk,

Royapettah, Chennai - 14.
2. M/s. Eagle Tyres, 80-A, Balaji Nagar, Padi, Chennai - 50.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-2
- CHENNAIDISTRICT
SN Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. S ' ‘ Transportation charges and Repair charges
: : . PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12 L83 369.00 M/s. Durga Tyre Retg. Co.,Chennai.
2. 520 X 14~ © 390.00 -do- ’
3. 560 X 12 369.00 -do-
4. 560 X 13 390.00 -do- -
5. 580 X 15 -473.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 560.00 M/s. Eagle
7. 640 X 15 - 521.00 M/s. Durga
8. 670 X 15 - 570.00 M/s. Eagle
9. 7.00 X 15 650.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 '698.00 M/s. Durga
1. 750 X 1€ 743,00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 M/s. Eagle
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14, 9.00 X 20 1370.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 ‘ 1390.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 : 1600.00 M/s. True Tread
17. F78 X 15 Radial * © 700.00 M/s.Eagle
18. 185S8R 15 » 533.00 M/s.Durga
19. 215R 14 + 710.00 M/s. Eagle
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 739.00 M/s. Durga
TRACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F 569.00 M/s. Durga
2. 600 X (T.F) 569.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.H 749.00 ~-do-
4. 6.00 X 19 : - 739.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift - 749.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB - - 835.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. L -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 : oo
9. 125 X 20 1900.00 M/s. Eagle
10. 149 X 13X28 ' - :
11. 16,2 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. M/s. Durga Tyre Retreadlng Company, No.47, R 0O.B Main St., Whites Road, Near TVS Petrol
Bunk, Royapettah, Chennai - 14,

M/s. Eagle Tyres, 80A Balap Nagar Padi, Chennai - 50.
M/s. Tru Tread Tyres Rs No.24/1-A2, School Road, Aynambakkam AmbatturTaIuk 602 1 09

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVYMD.
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SCHEDULE-3
N KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT
Sl -Size: . ‘ L Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes.
No. T ¢ ... " ... Transportation charges and Repair charges
s D T S CONVENTIONAL METHOD
o ~‘Rates Name of the Company
"Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12188 -
2. 520 X 1 -
3. 560 X 12 -
4 560 X 13 --
5, 590 X 15 -
6. 8600 X 16 , -
7. 640 X 15 -
8. 670 X 15
9. 700 X 15 ‘ =
10. 7.00 X 1 -
11. 750 X 16 -
12. 750 X 20 : . 828.00 M/s. Eagle
. 13. 825 X 20 - 985.00 -do-
14, 900 X 20 :950.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1035.00 -do-
. 16. 11.00 X 20 -
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 550.00 M/s.Eagle
18. 165SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial : ‘ --
21. 215R 15 Radial --
»
TBACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 186 (T.F) - -
2. 600 X (TF) -- -~
3. 650 X 20 (T.F - --
4. 600 X 19 - -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift .- -
6. 7.50 X 16 TrailorRIB - --
. 7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. - -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2530.00 M/s. Eagle
9. 125 X 20 - S
. 10. 149 X 13X28 ’ -
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. 4100.00 M/s.Eagle. .
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa 2870.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Company:-
> 1. M/s. Eagle Tyres, 80-A, Balaji Nagar, Padi, Chennai-50. .

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-4
KANCHEEPURAM DISTRICT

Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 --
2. 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 -
4. 560 X 13 -
5. 580 X 15 -
6. 600 X 16 ' "560.00 M/s. Eagle
7. 640 X 15 - ‘
8 67 X 15 570.00 ~ -do-
9. 700 X 15 650.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 -
11. 750 X 16 --
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 M/s. Eagie
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1370.00 -do- .
15. 1000 X 20 1390.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 700.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 710.00. -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial --
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16(T.F) -= --
2. 600 X (T.H -- --
3. 650 X 20(T.F) -- --
4. 6.00 X 18 - --
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -- -~
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB -- --
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. ' - --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 - '
9. 125 X 20 1900.00 M/s.Eagle
10. 149 X 13X28 --
1. 169 X 29/1428Rr. --
12. 136 X 28/12.28

Fuli Address of the above Company:-
1. M/s. Eagle Tyres, 80-A, Balaji Nagar, Padi, Chennai - 50.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-5
THIRUVALLUR DISTRICT
Si. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Re. P.
1. 45C X 12183 385.00 M/s. Senthil Tyres
2. 520 X 14 380.0C -do-
3. .580 X 12 400.00 -do-
4. 5680 X 13 --
5 580 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 18 499.00 -do-
7. 840 X 15 -
8. 670 X 1B 543.0C -do-
8. 700 X 15 £85.00 -do-
190. 700 X 1 --
1. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12, 750 X 20 -
i3. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
14. 9800 X 20 1190.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11,00 X 20 -
17. F78 X 15 Radial * -

18. 165 SR 15 =
19. 215R 14 =
20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R 15 Radial --

JRACTOR TYRES

1. 5650 X 16(T.F) - --
2 6.00 X (T.F) 533.00 M/s. Senthil Tyres
3. 650 X 20(T.F) -

4, 6.00 X 19 -

5 650 X 16 Forklift --

3] 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --

8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --

9. 125 X 20 --

10. 14.9 X 13X 28 -

11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Ar. -

12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa --

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. M/s. Senthil Tyres, No.210/1, C.V.Naidu Road, Thiruvallur-602 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-6
VELLORE DISTRICT 2
Si. Size Rates incllisive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. - = .~ . Trangportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD )
'Rates Name of the Company
1. 450 X 12.L83 - ’
2. 520 X 14 -
2. E60 X 12 -~
4. 560 X 13 e .-
5 890 X 15 ' -
8 600 X 16 - =~
7. 640 X 15 --
8 670 X 15
9 700 X 15 -
0. 700 X 16 _ --
1. 750 X 18 ‘ --
12. 750 X 20 -
13. 825 X 20 - : ,
14. 900 X 20 -- o
15. 1000 X 2¢ L
16. 11.00 X 20
17. F78 X 15Radial* -- - '
18. 1i88SR 15 - :
19, 215R 14 --
20. 215R - 14 Radial --
21. 218R 15 Radial = L ‘
TRACTOR TYRES | %
1. 550 X 16(T.F -
2. 600 X (T.FP -~
3. 6580 X 20(T.F S -
4. 600 X 18 =
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift --
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB -
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. -- ‘
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2577.00 M/s. Viiay Tyres >
g 125 X 20 - '
10, 149 X 13X28 --
1. 1869 X 29/1428Rr. 4200.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres .
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do- ‘
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. M/s. Vijay Tyres, No.29-30, Bye Pass Road, Veliore-632 004. R P
&d./- *

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-7.
- VELLORE DISTRICT -
%
’ s.. .  .S8ize . . . ... ..  Ratesinclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, -
o. -~ . %+ .z .. - Transportation charges and Repair charges
Gty RS SR N PRECURED METHOD
. Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183. ; - 410.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres = = -
2. 520 X 14 . - 483.00 M/s. Hi-mile Retreads
3. 560 X 12 460.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5 560 X 15 . 520.00 M/s. Hi-mile Retreads -
6. 600 X 16 620.00 -do- :
7. 640 X 15 650.00 -do- -
8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
&g 7.00 X 18 - 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 .-790.00 -do-
1. 750 X 16 © 798.00 -do-
12, 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 ' 1246.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres
14. 900 X 20 . 1395.00 M/s. Hi-mile Retreads.
15. 1000 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 155 SR 15 729.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres -~ -
21. 215R 15 Radial 863.00 " -do- ‘
TRACTOR TYRES
» 1. 550 X 16(T.F) 675.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 675.00 M/s. Hi-mile Retreads
3. 650 X 20(T.F 1980.00 M/s. Vijay Tyres
4. 600 X 19 . 975.00 -do-
5 650 X 16 Fork Lift -790.00 -do-
€. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 835.00 M/s. Hi-mile Retreads
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28Rr. - L
8 124 X 11X28LS2
9. 125 X 20 - -
i0. 148 X 13X28 .-
1. 169 X 29/14.28Rtr. T -
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa --
Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. M/s. Vijay Tyres, No.29-30, Bye Pass Road, Vellore - 632 004.
2.  M/s. Hi-mile Retreads, 2/1, Katpadi Road, Vellore - 632 004.

IR : Sd./-
- T FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-8
THIRUVANNAMALAI DISTR!CT
SI. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12L83 385.00 TVL. Janatha Tyre Retg. Co.,
2. 520 X 14 ' 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 -
4. 560 X 13 -
5. 580 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 600 X 18 499.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 543.C0 -do-
9. 700 X 18 585.00 -do-
1. 700 X 16 618.0G -do-
1. 750 X 18 €74.00 -do-
12. 750 X 2C 828.00 - do-
13. 825 X 20 840.00 -do-
‘4, 900 X 20 1190.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16, 11.00 X 20 --
i7. F78 X 15 Radial * -

18. 16568R 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -~
21, 215R 15 Radial --

TBACTOR TYRES
1. 850 X 16 (T.F) 540.00 TVL. Janatha Tyre Retg. Co.,
2. 600 X T.F . 833.c0 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 748.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 740.00 -do-
5. 6580 X 16 ForkLift 705.00 -do-
8. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. 2520.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2577.00 -do-
8. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
16. 149 X 13X28 ' 3100.00 -do-
1. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. 3200.00 -do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa 2850.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Company:-

1. TVL. Janatha Tyre Retreading Co., No.147, Chengam Road, Thiruvannamalai - 606 €03.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-8
THIRUVANNAMALAL DISTRICT

Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ransportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P,
1. 450 X12LS3 -
2. 520 X 14 463.0C TVL. Janatha Tyre Retg. Co.
3. 560 X 12 -
4, 560 X 13 -
g, 580 X 15 540.00 -do-
6. 600 X 1s 6560.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8 87¢ X 15 €80.0G -do-
8 700 X 15 ©7590.00 -do-
0. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
1. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 10€8.00 -do-
132. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14, 900 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15, 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 -
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 729.0C -do-
18. 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do-
2i. 215R 15 Radizi 863.00 -do-
IBACTORTYRES
1. 5580 X 16 (T.F -- ‘
2. 600 X (T.F} 675.00 TVL. Janatha Tyre Retg. Co.
3. 650 X 20 (T.F -
4 600 X 19 . --
5. 850 X 16 ForkLift --
€6 750 X 16 TrailorRIB .-
7. 112 X 28/10.28Ar. -
8 124 X 11X28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28
11. 1689 X 29/14.28Rr. --
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa --

Full Address of the above Company:-

1.  TVL. Janatha Precured Retreaders, N0.46/4, Vellore Road, Opp. to New Bus Stand,

Thiruvannamalai - 606 601.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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°CHEDULE-10
DHARMAPUPI DISTR!CT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges. Taxes,
No. . Transportation charges and Repair charges
- CONVENTIONAL METHOD

Rates Name of the Company

Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12.83 -
2. 520 X 14 -- .
3. 580 X 12 400.00 TVL. Dharmapuri Tyre Retg. Co.
4 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 600 X 18 485.00 1.  TVL. Dharmapuri Tyre Retg Co.

e 2. TVL Jupitor '

7. 640 X 15 '527.00 TVL. Dharmapuri Tyre Rnta Co
8 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
g 700 X 15 585.00 TVL. Jupitor
16, 7.0 X 16 '618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 - "674.00 -do-
12. 750 X 2¢ 828.00 -do-
13. 828 X 20 854.00 -do-
14, 600 X 2¢ 1114.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1270.00 -do-
i€, 1100 X 20 --
17. F78 X 15 Radiai * 705.0C TVL. Dharmapuri Tyre Retg. Co.
18. 165SR 15 - '
18. 2i5R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -~
21, 215R 15 Radial -
RA RE
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) - :
2. 600 X TR 515.00 TVL. Jupitor S
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 748.00 TVL. DharmabUri Ty're Retg. Co.
4. 6.00 X 19 - ' :
5. 850 X 16 ForkLift 680.00 TVL. Dharmapun Tyre Retg.‘ Co.
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 TVL. Jupitor -~ o
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28Rtr. -
8 124 X 11X28LS2 2548.00 TVL. Jupitor -~ ° :
8. 125 X 20 _ 2660.00 TVL Dharmagurl Tyre Refg-. Co.
10. 149 X 13X28 - :
11. 168 X 29/14.28Rr. -- e ey
12. 136 X 28/12 28 Pa 3000.00 TVL. Jupitor ' o

Full Address of the above Compames -

1. TVL. Dharmapuri Tyre Retreading Co., No.2, Bye Pass Road, Dharmapuri- 636 701.

2. TVL. Jupitor. Enterpnses No0.92-D, Bye- Pass Road, (Kulla Gounder Buildings)
" Dharmapuri - 636 701"

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-11

SALEM DISTRICT
» S.. - - Size - . TR Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. e , Transportation charges and Repair charges
S CONVENTIONAL METHOD
' _ . . Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12L83 - - 385.00 Tvi. Excel Tyres
2. 520 X 14 .. . 380.00 -do-
3. 580 X 12 . . 400.00 -do-
4. 560 X 13 : 385.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 , 400.00 1. Tvl. Excel Tyres
“ _ 2. Tvl. danatha Tvre
6 6.00 X 16 . 470.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
7. 640 X 15 ‘ "£10.00 -do-
g. 670 X 15 543.0C -do-
9. 700 X 15 ~ 580.00 -do-
16. 7.00 X 16 . 615.00 -do-
1. 750 X 1i6 668.00 Tvi. Excel Tyres
12. 750 X 20 .= 680.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
13. 825 X 20 . -+ 775.00 -do-
. 4. - 9.00 X 20 . .930.00 -go-
15. 10.00 X 20 1140.0C -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 - 1373.00 Tvl. Excel Tyres
17. F78 X 15 Radial * . 870.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 .- 5850.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radia! = --
TRACTOR TYRES
Y L
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 555.00 Tvl. Excel Tyres
2. 600 X (T.F) 470.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre:
3. 650 X 20 (T.F. - -598.00 Twi. Excel Tyres .
4, 600 X 19 v - : ‘ .
5 650 X 16 Fork Lift 595.0C Tvi. Excel Tyres .
€. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 720.C0 Tvl. Janatha Tyre:
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. S . . :
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2250.00 : Tvl. Janatha Tyre
9. 125 X 20 - - s
10. 149 X 13X28 -- :
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. 2800.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 2650.00 ©osdo-
Full Address of the above Companies:- B
1. TVL. Excel Tyres, No.209-B, Gugai Erumapalayam Road, Near ARK Theatre, Salem - 836015,
2. TVL. Janatha Tyre Retreading Co., No.184 -10, Kalarampatty Road, Salem - 636 015.

" dai
FOR DIRECTCR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-12

SALEM DISTRICT
St Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, #
No. Transporiation charges and Repair charges 1
PRECURED METHOD .
Rates Name of the Company >
Rs. P.
1 450 X 12183 410.00 1. Excel Tyre
. 2. Janatha Tvre
2. 520 X 14 463.00 1. Excel Tyre
2. Janatha Tyre
3. 580 X 12 460.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
4. 580 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 880 X 18 480.00 Tvl. Excel Tyre
6. 600 X 16 585.C0 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retg.
7. B840 X 15 650.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
g 700 X 18 725.00 -do-
16. 7.0 X 16 760.00 -do-
1. 780 X 16 785.00 Tvl. Excel Tyre
2. 750 X 20 830.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
13. 825 X 20 925.00 -do-
4. 9.060 X 20 1200.00 -do-
i5. 10.00 X 20 144C.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1600.00 Tvi. Exce! Tyre
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 650.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
i8. 1658R 15 640.00 -do-
13, 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 213R 14 Radiai 700.00 -do-
21. 218R 15 Radizal 725.00 -do- _ S ,
JIBRACTOR TYRES A‘
1. 550 X 16 (T.F - _
2. 600 X (T.5) - 875.00 Tvi. Excel Tyre
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 800.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 900.00 -do-
8. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 760.00 -do-
8. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 - ~ »]
8. 125 X 20 - '
10. 149 X 13X28 - ‘
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. - . ' .
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa - 3

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. TVL. Excel Tyres, No.209-B, Gugai, Erumapalayam Road, Near ARK Theatre, Salem - 636 015. :
2.  TVL.Janatha Tyre Retreading Co., No.154 -10, Kalarampatty Road, Salem- 636 015. ’!,75

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-13 ‘
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT ’

#
Sl. Size ‘ Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges andRepair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
: Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Annamnar Retreads
2 520 X 14 380.00 do-
3. 560 X 12 ) 390.00 Jo-
4 560 X 13 385.00 -{o-
5. 580 X 15 435.00 -lo-
6. 600 X 16 495.00 : -(0-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -Om-
8 670 X 15 543.00 Tvl. VGB TyreWorks
8. 7.00 X 15 585.00 Tvl. AnnammarRetreads
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do
11. 750 X 16 ™ 674.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
122 750 X 20 828.00 1. Tvl. VGB Tyr Works
2. Tvl. Annammer Retreads
13. 825 X 20 1025.00 Tvl. Annammar Fetreads
. 14. 9.00 X 20 1175.00 -do-
16. 1000 X 20 1250.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Wuks
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
. 17. F78 X 15 Radial* 644.00 Tvl. Annammar Rereads
18. 165SR 15 570.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 533.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 533.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 535.00 ‘ -do-
» TRACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 540.00 Tvl. Annammar Retreads
2. 600 X TP 533.00 _ -do- ’
3. 650 X 20 (T.h , 748.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
4. 600 X 19 650.00 Tvl. Annammar Retreads. .
5. 6.50 X 16 ForkLift 675.00 -do- P
6. 750 X 16  Trailor RIB 6980.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works {
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rtr. 2556.00 Tvl. Annammar Retreads ©
. 8 124 X 11X28LSs2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 3000.00 -do-
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. 3600.00 -do-
> 12 136 X

28/12.28 Pa 3000.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Companies:- .
1. Tvi. VGB Tyre Works, No.A-2, Sidco Estate, Palamathi Road, Namakkal Dist.- 637 002.
A 2. Tvi.SriAnnammar Retreads, No.E1, Sidco indl. Estate, Andipalayam, Tiruchengode, Namakkal
' District - 637 214. .

Sd./- :
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

B.B.6 (DEC 2001) www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-14
NAMAKKAL DISTRICT

.
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, ‘
No. N Transportation charges and Repair charges
’ PRECURED METHOD :
Rates Name of the Company t
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads .
2. 520 X 14 463.00 1. Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
2. Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
3. 560 X 12 460.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 590 X it 500.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
7 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8 670 X 5 ‘ 680.00 . -do-
9. 700 XI5 750.00 1. Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
‘ 2. TvL.Sri Annammar Retreads
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
11. 750 X'16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 940.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works i
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads ) * |
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 1. Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
: 2. Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads .
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
17. F78 X 15Radial* 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 729.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do- 1
21. 215R 15 Radial 863.00 -do- s N
IBACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 650.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
2. 600 X (T.F) 650.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 800.00 Tvl. VGB Tyre Works
4. 600 X 19 830.00 Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 720.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. -- ’
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 - .
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. Tvl. VGB Tyre Works, No.A-2, Sidco Estate, Palamathi Road, Namakkal Dist.- 637 002. h

2. Tvl.Sri Annammar Retreads, No.E1, Sidco Ind!. Estate, Andipalayam, Tiruchengode, Namakkal
District - 637 214. .

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-15
ERODE DISTRICT

- Sl Size _ Rates inclusive of material cos, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. , 7 Transportation charges aad Repair.charges
CONVENTIONAL METIOD
Rates Name f the Company
Rs. P.
> 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Star’yre Retreading Co.
« 520 X 14 380.00 1. Tvl. A Tyre Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Str Tyre Retreading Co.
3. 560 X 12 395.00 1. Tvl. A1Tyre Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Ste Tyre Retreading Co.
4 560 X 13 385.00 1. Tvl. A1 ‘yre Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Stayre Retreading Co.
5. 5690 X 15 400.00 Tvl. A1 TyreRetreading Co.
6 6.00 X 16 410.00 -0-
7 640 X 15 527.00 Tvl. Star Tyr. Retreading Co.
8 6.70 X 15 435.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre tetreading Co.
9. 700 X 15 470.00 -d¢
10. 7.00 X 186 618.00 Tvl. Star Tyresetreading Co.
11 750 X 16 640.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Rtreading Co.
* 12. 750 X 20 828.00 Tvl. Star Tyre ‘etreading Co.
13. 825 X 20 860.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Rtreading Co.
14. 9.00 X 20 880.00 -do-
. 15. 10.00 X 20 1027.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Rtreading Co.
17. F78 X 15 Radial* 644.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 --
19. 215R 14 --
20. 215R 14 Radial --
> 21. 215R 15 Radial -
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 5565.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retrading Co.
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 512.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 748.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Rstreading Co.
4 600 X 19 - v
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -- :
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 748.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
7. 1.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
* 8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2540.00 -co-
9. 126 X 20 -- ‘
10. 149 X 13X28 -
. 11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4400.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreadlng Co.
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 3000.00 - -do-
Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co., No.95, Opp. to Anna Theatre, Erode - 638 011.
2 2. Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co., No.5, Gandhi Nagar, NGGO Colony, Erode - 638 009.
Sd./-

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-16
ERODE DISTRICT

Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, >
No. ' Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company .
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 410.00 1. Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co. 1
2. Tvi. Star Tyre Retreading Co. *
2. 520 X 14 _ 463.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
3. 560 X 12 460.00 1. Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
: 2. Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
4, 560 X 13 475.00 1. Tvi. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
‘ 2. Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
5. 5890 X 15 ° 455.00 Twvi. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
6. 600 X 16 ° 657.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 570.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 . 749.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
10. 7.00 X 16 780.00 Tvi. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
11. 750 X 1é 849.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
12. 750 X 2¢ 860.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co. ‘ R
13. 825 X 2 1100.00 -do- :
14, 900 X D 1160.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co. {
15. 1000 X 2 1460.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co. ‘
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co. s |
17. F78 X A5 Radial * 740.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
18. Gp SR 15 729.00Tvl. Star Tyre
Retreading Co. 215R 14 713.00
Tvl. A1 Tyre Reﬂ‘eadlng Co. .
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
21. 215R 15 Radial 860.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co. X
TBACTOR TYRES |
1. 850 X 16 (T.F) 625.00 Tvl. A1 Tyre Retreading Co.
2. 600 X (T.F) 675.00 Tvl. Star Tyre Retreading Co.
3. 650 X 20 (TF 765.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 787.00 -do-
5. '650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 835.00 -do-
7. N2 X 2810.28 Rr.
8 124 X 11X28LS2 - :
5. 125 X 20 . -
10. 149 X 13X 28 -
11. 169 X 29/M1a28 Rr. - - N
12. 13.6 X 28/12.23pPa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. Tvi. A1 Tyre Retreading Co., No.95, Opp. to Anna Theatre, Erode - 638 011.

2. Tvl. Star Tyre Retreadlng Co., No.5, Gandhi Nagar, NGGO Colony, ?
Erode - 638 009.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-17
VILLUPURAM DISTRICT

Sl. Size ‘Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ' ' Transporation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 320.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Works
2. 520 X 14 320.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 320.00 -do- -
4. 560 X 13 320.0C -do-
5. 590 X 15 390.0f -do-
6. 600 X 16 400.0 -do-
7. 6.40 X 15 500.0 -do-
8. 670 X 15 50040 -do-
9. 700 X 15 54030 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 55c00 -do-
11. 750 X 168 60.00 ‘ -do-
12. 750 X 20 63.00 ~-do-
13. 825 X 20 70.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 90.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 ©90.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1)00.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 500.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 500.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 500.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 490.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 490.00 -do-
JRACTOR TYRES
1. 5650 X 16 (T.F) 410.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Works
2. 600 X (T.F) 415.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 505.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 527.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 538.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 635.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2375.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2400.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2400.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 2700.00 -do-
11. 16.8 X 29/14.28 Rr. 3000.00 -do-
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 2700.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. Tvl. Janatha Tyre Works, No.32, Cuddalore Man Road, Kilaiyur, Tirukoilure, PIN : 605 757.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-18
VLLUPURAM DISTRICT

Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, #* ‘
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD

Rates Name of the Company .
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Works .
2. 520 X 14 450.00 -do- ‘ ]
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do- ‘
4. 560 X 13 . 460.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 475.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 570.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 540.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 §70.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 690.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 690.00 -do-
1. 750 X 16 700.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 101.00 -do-
13.. 825 X 20 91.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 130.00 -do- f
15. 10.00 X 20 120.00 -do- %
16. 11.00 X 20 130.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 61.00 -do- \ :
18. 165 SR 15 535.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 525.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 52530 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 525.0 -do-
TRAGTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 570.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Works
2. 600 X (T.F) 590.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TF) 690.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 700.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 690.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 700.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 --
1. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Janatha Tyre Works, No.32, Cuddalore Main Road, Kilsyur, Tirukoilure - 605 757.

Sd./-
FOR DIiRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-19
NILGIRIS DISTRICT

» Sl Size ‘ Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 295.00 Tyre “X” Chembala.
’ 2. 520 X 14 300.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 310.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 350.00 -do-
5, 590 X 15 375.00 1. Tyre “X* Chembala
2. Udhya Tyre Retreaders
6 6.00 X 16 460.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
7 640 X 15 475.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 495.00 Tyre “X* Chembala
9. 7.00 X 15 550.00 -do-
10 700 X 16 575.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
11. 750 X 16 635.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 770.00 -do-
13 825 X 20 875.00 -do-
. 14, 9.00 X 20 970.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1195.00 Tyre “X” Chembala
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 1. Tyre “X” Chembala
2. Udhya Tyre Retreaders
* 17. F78 X 15 Radial * 580.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
18. 165 SR 15 425.00 Tyre “X” Chembala
19. 215R 14 475.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 495.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 510.00 -do-
¥ TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 420.00 Tyre “X* Chembala
2. 600 X (T.F) 465.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
3. 650 X 20 (TF) 495.00 Tyre “X” Chembala
4. 6.00 X 19 590.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 510.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 595.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2520.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
. 8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 Tyre “X” Chembala -
9. 125 X 20 2590.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 2890.00 -do-
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. 2905.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
* 12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 2875.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Tyre “X' Chembala, No.Gudalur, Nilgiris - 643 212.

: 2 2. TVL. Udhya Tyre Retreaders, No.11/120, G-I-A, Near Infant Jesus Church, Calicut Road, Gudalur,
Nilgiris - 643 212.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org




83

SCHEDULE-20
NILGIRIS DISTRICT

Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, 5’; .
No. : Transportation charges and Repair charges
, PRECURED METHOD ]
Rates Name of the Company ol
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 ~320.00 Tyre “X" Chembala. N
2. 520 X 14 375.00 -do- S
3. 560 X 12 410.00 -do- 1
4. 560 X 13 420.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 470.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
6. 6.00 X 16 ) 605.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 645.00 Tyre “X’ Chembala
8. 670 X 15 635.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
9. 7.00 X 15 665.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 . 705.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 750.00 1. Tyre “X” Chembala
2. Udhya Tyre Retreaders
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 , 1195.00 ‘Tyre “X* Chembala
14. 900 X 20 1295.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
15. 10.00 X 20 1425.00 Tyre “X” Chembala
16. 11.00 X 20 1620.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 640.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 605.00
-do-
19. 215R 14 650.00 Tyre “X” Chembala
20. 215R 14 Radial 690.00 -do- ‘
21. 215R 15 Radial . 825.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders = -
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) - 595.00 Tyre "X" Chembala
2. 600 X (T.F).. + 620.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 690.00 -do-
4, 600 X 19 695.00 -do- 1
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift ‘ 725.00 -do- i
8. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 720.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders 1
7. 1.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 2323.00 Udhya Tyre Retreaders
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. ; -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1.  TVL. Tyre “X* Chembala, No.Gudalur, Nllgms 643 212.

2. TVL. Udhya Tyre Retreaders, No.11/120, G-I-A, Near Infant Jesus Church, Cahcut Road, Gudalur,
Nilgiris - 643 212,

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-21

COIMBATORE DISTRICT

Si. Size Rates inciusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. : Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD

Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS83 350.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
2. 520 X 14 375.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 365.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 375.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 405.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 440.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 475.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 540.00 -do-
9 700 X 15 575.00 1. Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
2. Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
10. 7.00 X 16 575.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
11. 750 X 16 625.00 -do-
12, 750 X 20 740.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 840.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 . 940.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1040.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1100.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 550.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 500.00
-do- :
19. 215R 14 500.00
-do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 500.00 -do-
21, 215R *15 Radial 500.00 -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 460.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 460.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 525.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 550.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 575.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 625.00 -do-
7. 1.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2300.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11 X28LS2 2400.00 1. Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
2. Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
9 125 X 20 2400.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
10. 149 X 13X28 3850.00 -do- ,
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4000.00 Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co.
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 2750.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1.

TVL. Coimbatore Retreading Co., No.1045, Sakthi Main Road, (Opp. to Textool ) Ganapathy,
Coimbatore - 641 006.

TVL. Diamond Retreading Co., No.2, Gandhi Maidan, Mettupalayam - 641 301.
TVL. Fine Tyre Works, No.69, Market Road, Pollachi - 642 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTORTNIAMNIOY
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SCHEDULE-22
COIMBATORE DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 410.00 Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co.
2. 520 X 14 450.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
3. 560 X 12 450.00 -do-
4. 560 X 13 450.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 500.00 1. Tvi. Diamond Retg. Co.
2. Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
6. 6.00 X 16 600.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
7. 640 X 15 625.00 -do-
8. 6.70 X 15 650.00 -do-
9 700 X 15 700.00 -do-
10 7.00 X 16 740.00 Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co.
11. 750 X 16 775.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
12. 750 X 20 1000.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
13. 825 X 20 1100.00 ~-do-
14, 900 X 20 1200.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1350.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1500.00 1. Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co.
2. Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 740.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
18. 165 SR 15 610.00
-do-
19. 215R 14 713.00 Tvl. Coimbatore Retg.
Co.
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Fine Tyre Works
21. 215R 15 Radial 850.00 Tvl. Diamond Retg. Co.
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 550.00 Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co.
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 585.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 660.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 650.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 680.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 825.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11 X28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 ~ -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 13.6 X 28/12,28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. Tvl. Coimbatore Retg. Co., 1045, Sakthi Main Road, (Opp. to Textool), Ganapathy,

Coimbatore - 641 006.

TVL. Diamond Retreading Co., No.2, Gandhi Maidan, Mettupalayam - 641 301.
TVL. Fine Tyre Works, No.69, Market Road, Pollachi - 642 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-23
THIRUVARUR DISTRICT

. - -
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges ’

‘ CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 385.00 Tvi. Maruthy Retg.Corporation/
Tiruvarur ,
2. 520 X 14 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 -
4. 560 X 13 -
5 590 X 15 435.00 Tvi. Maruthy Retg.Corporation
6. 60C X 16 498.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
8. 7.00 X 15 £85.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 -
11. 750 X 16 674.00 Tvl. Maruthy Retg.Corporation
12. 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 950.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
15. .10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.06 X 20 1373.00 -do-
\ 17. F78 X 15 Radial * -
18. 165 SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 --

20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R 15 Radial --

¥ TRACTOR TYRES
1. 650 X 16 (T.F) -
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 533.00 Tvl. Maruthy Retg.Corporation
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) --
4. 600 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift --
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB --
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --
8 125 X 20 -
i0. 148 X 13X28 --
11. 16.89 X 29/14.28 Rr. --
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Maruthy Retreading Corporation, 1-A/12, Gandhi Statue, Bye-Pass Road,
Vijayapuram, Thiruvarur - 610 001.
Y

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-24
THANJAVUR DISTRICT

sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, ﬂ
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges 4
CONVENTIONAL METHOD b
Rates Name of the Company F
Rs. P. g
1. 450 X 12LS3 - 385.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders . ]
2. 520 X 14 380.00 -do- :
3. 560 X 12 388.00 -do-
4. 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 435.00 -do- 4
6. 6.00 X 16 495.00 -do- )
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do- 1
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do- 1
9 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do- .
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do- »
12. 750 X 20 828.00 -do- A
13. 825 X 20 1003.00 -do- ;
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do- o
15. 1000 X 20 1270.00 -do- v
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-

17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 - 1
19. 215R 14 - ']

20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R .~ 15 Radial --

TBACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 548.00 Tvl. Pudukkotiai Tyre Retreaders
2. 600 X (T.F) 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 748.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 628.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 700.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 -do-
8 124 X 11 X28LS2 2577.00 ‘ -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 2928.00 -do- y
1. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4000.00 -do-
12, 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram 2nd St., Pudukkottai - 622 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-25
THANJAVUR DISTRICT
> Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 410.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do- '
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-
4, 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 540.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 ~-do-
9. 7.00 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165 SR 15 650.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 840.00 -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
¥ 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 648.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 675.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) . 773.00 -do-
4 6.00 X 19 785.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 835.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11 X28LS2 ' --
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
1. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa --
. Full Address of the above Company:-
1. . TVL. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram 2nd St., Pudukkottai - 622 001.
Sd./-
¥ FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-26
NAGAPATTINAM DISTRICT Q :
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD .
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.

1. 450 X 12L82 Tvl. Sri Ganapathy Tyre Retreading

2. 520 X 14 - 380.00 ~-do-

3. 560 X 12 -- -do-

4, 560 X 13 -- -do-

5. 590 X 15 435.00 -do-

6. 6.00 X 16 499.00 -do-

7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-

8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-

9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-

10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-

11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-

12, 750 X 20 828.00 -do-

13. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1190.00 -do- . ]
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do- ]
16. 11.60 X 20 1373.00 , -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * - g
18. 165 SR 15 - * 4
19. 215R 14 --

20. 215R 14 Radial --

21, 215R 15 Radial -
TRACTOR TYRES

1. 550 X 16 (T.F) -

2. 600 X (T.F) 533.00 Tvl. Sri Ganapathy Tyre Retreading

3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 748.00 -do-

4, 6.00 X 19 689.00 -do-

5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -

6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 748.00 Tvl. Sri Ganapathy Tyre Retreading

7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 -do-

8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2577.00

9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-

10. 149 X 13X28 --

11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -

12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Company:-

1. TVL.Sri Ganapathy Tyre Retreading, 36-E, Nagai Road, Vedaraniyam - 614 810.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-27
PUDUKKOTTAI DISTRICT

»
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 - 385.00 Twvi. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 520 X 14 380.00 : -do-
3. 560 X 12 388.00 -do-
4 560 X 18 385.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 495.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1003.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
' 15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
. 18. 165 SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TRACTOR TYRES
b 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 548.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 748.00 -do-
4 6.00 X 19 628.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 700.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 2928.00 -do-
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4000.00 -do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram, 2nd St., Pudukkottai - 622 001.
Sd./-
h FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org




91
SCHEDULE-28
PUDUKKOTTAI DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.

1. 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders v

2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do-

3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-

4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-

5, 590 X 15 540.00 -do-

6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 -do-

7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-

8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-

9. 700 X 15 750.00 -do-

10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-

11. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-

12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-

13. 825 X 20 + 1246.00 -do-

14. 9.00 X 20 ' 1395.00 -do- 1
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do- r
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do- ;
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do- )
18. 165SR 15 650.00 -do- .
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do- . A
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do- 1
21. 215R 15 Radial 840.00 . -do-
TBACTORTYRES |

1 550 X 16 (T.F) 648.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders

2. 600 X (T.F) 675.00 -do- ﬂ

3. 650 X 20 (TR 773.00 -do-

4. 600 X 19 . 785.00 -do-

5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 -do-

6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 -do-

7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -

8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -

9. 125 X 20 -

10. 149 X 13X 28 -

11. 16.9 X 29/14.28Rr. - )
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram 2nd St., Pudukkottai - 622 001. '

Sd./-

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-29
TRICHY DISTRICT

Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
. : Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
2. 520 X 14 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 401.00 -do-
4, 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 435.00 Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres
6. 600 X 16 : 473.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
7. 640 X 15 527.00 1. Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
: 2. Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres
8. 670 X 15 543.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre-Works
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 1. Twvil. Trichy Tyre Works
2. Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres
12, 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
, 13. 825 X 20 876.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1101.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 1100 X 20 1373.00 -do-
' 17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
18. 1656SR 15 570.00 Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
3 TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TH 540.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
2. 600 X TR 511.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TP 593.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 654.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 680.00 ~-do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 " -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 Tvl. Vijay Tyres
3 9. 125 X 20 v -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 16,9 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4200.00 Tvl. Vijay Tyres
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Trichy Tyre Works, No.43, East Bouleward Road, Trichy - 620 008.
2. TVL. Sri Kamala Tyres, 145, Ulaganathapuram, Trichy - 620 020.
-

. 3. TVL. Vijay Tyres, No.8/6-2, Tanjore Road, Trichy - 620 008.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

B.B.7(DEC-2001)

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-30
TRICHY DISTRICT
Sk . Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, : 4
No. ‘ Transportation charges and Repair charges
o PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company >
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 410.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works s
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do- -
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 540.00 Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 . 680.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 740.00 Tvl. Sri Kamala Tyres -
1. 7.00 X 16 790.00 v -do-
11. 750 X 16 839.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 ~do-
13. 825 X 20 - 1246.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do- N
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-.
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 T 724.00 Tvl. Excel Enterprises
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do- *
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 1. Tvi. Palaniappa Retreaders
2. Tvl. Vijay Tyres :
21. 215R 15 Radial 863.00 Tvl. Palaniappa Retreaders
IBACTOR TYRES '
1. 550 X 16 (TP 655.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works ¥
2. 600 X - (TP 575.00 -do- ,
3. 650 X 20 (T.Fh 799.00 Tvl. Excel Enterprises
4 600 X 19 950.00 - Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 779.00 Tvl. Excel Enterprises
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB . 835.00 Tvl. Trichy Tyre Works
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 =
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 - :
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 : -

Full Address of the above Companies:-

TVL.Trichy Tyre Works, No.43, East Bouleward Road, Trichy - 620 008.

TVL. Sri Kamala Tyres, 145, Ulaganathapuram, Trichy - 620 020.

TVL. Palaniappa Retreaders, No.10, Tanjore Road, Trichy - 620 008.

TVL. Excel Enterprises, No.27, Bye-Pass Road, Mannarpuram, Trichy - 620 020.
. TVL. Vijay Tyres, No.8/6-2, Tanjore Road, Trichy - 620 008.

mos N

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-31 ‘
- PERAMBALUR DISTRICT
. Sl Size L Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. . Transportation charges and Repair charges
. _ . CONVENTIONAL METHOD
‘ Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
) 1. 450 X 12183 385.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads
2. 520 X 14 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 395.00 -do-
4, 560 X 13 385.00 ) -do-
5. 590 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 499.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 - 543.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 . 674.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 .828.00 - -do-
13. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
. 14, 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * : -
. 18. 165SR 15 _ -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TRACTOR TYRES
3§ 1. 550 X 16 (TF 555.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads
2. 6.00 X (TP 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (Th - 748.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 640.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift : 705.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 ~-do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 ~ -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
. 10. 149 X 13X28 3100.00 - -do-
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 3750.00 - «do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28 P_a 3068.00 -do-
. Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Sakthi Retreads, No.44, Attur Road, Perambalur - 621 212.
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
$

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-32
PERAMBALUR DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, & ,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company >
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 410.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads ,
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do- :
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do- f
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do- ‘
5. 590 X 15 540.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 ~do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1395.00 -do- S
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do- e
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 ’ 675.00 -do- i
19. 215R 14 675.00 -do- .
20. 215R 14 Radial 675.00 -do- ‘
21. 215R 15 Radial --
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 675.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads ]
2. 600 X TF) 675.00 -do- %
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 800.00 -do-
4, 6.00 X 19 750.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
8. 124 X 11 X 28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 168 X 29/14.28 Rr. -- )
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:- :
1. TVL. Sakthi Retreads, No.44, Attur Road, Perambalur - 621 212. *

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-33
ARIYALUR DISTRICT
- .
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads
2. 520 X 14 . 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 395.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 5980 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 499.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
: 15. 1000 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * --
. 18. 165SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TBACTOR TYRES
3 1. 550 X 16 (TP 555.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads
2. 600 X (T.F) 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TH 748.00 -do-
4. 6.00 X 19 ' 640.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 705.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11 X 28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 3100.00 -do-
? - 1. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 3750.00 -do- -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Sakthi Retreads, No.44, Attur Road, Perambalur - 621 212.
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
3

www.taneef.org -
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SCHEDULE-34
ARIYALUR DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, .
No." * ' ‘ ; Transportation charges and Repair charges |
' ' ‘ PRECURED METHOD 1
Rates Name of the Company 5
Rs. P. 4
| 1. 450 X 121S3 1410.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads ]
| 2. 520 X 14 1463.00 ; -do- ]
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do- :
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 540.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 1560.00 -do- _ j
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do- _ o
8. 670 X 15 . 680.00 -do- : ]
9. 700 X 15 750.00 -do- 1
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do- 1
11. 750 X 16 ~ 850.00 -do- j
12 750 X 20 1068.00 -do- ;
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14, 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1535.00 -do- o
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do- [
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 675.00 -do- ]
19. 215R 14 675.00 -do- : ’
20. 215R 14 Radial 675.00 -do- '
21. 215R 15 Radial -- B
IBACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) .~ 675.00 Tvl. Sakthi Retreads
2. 600 X (TH 675.00 -do- ‘
3. 650 X 20 (T.F /800.00 -do-
4. 6.00 X 19 "~ 750.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 ForklLift : 790.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 ~ -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. - ‘
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X 28 -
1. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. - | s
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa - ‘ b
Full Address of the above Company:- ]
1. TVL. Sakthi Retreads, No.44, Attur Road, Perambalur - 621 212. , . ]

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-35
KARUR DISTRICT

»
‘ Sl Size _ Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
. Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 -
2. 520 X 14 -
3. 580 X 12 -
4 560 X 13 -
5. 590 X .15 435.00 Tvl. Super Tyres, Karur.
6. 6.00 X 16 499.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 -
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 - 674.00 ' -do-
12. 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
14. 98.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
: 15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20
17. F78 X 15 Radial * -
. 18. 165SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 ’ -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
IBRACTORTYRES
Y 1. 5580 X 16 (T.F) -
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 533.00 Tvl. Super Tyres, Karur.
3. 650 X 20 (ThH -
4 6.00 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB -
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. ' -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 -
’ 11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:- :
’ 1. TVL. Super Tyres, ANR Complex, No.2, Muruganathapuram, Karur - 639 002.
' Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
1

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-36

KARUR DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ‘ Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD |
Rates Name of the Company *
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 121LS3 -
2. 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 -
4 560 X 13 -
5. 590 X 15 540.00 Tvl. Super Tyres, Karur.
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
1. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 729.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial 863.00 -do-
TBACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F -
2. 6.00 X (T.F 675.00 Tvl. Super Tyres, Karur.
3. 650 X 20 (TR -
4. 600 X 19 -
5. 6.50 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB -
7. 1.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
1. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Company:-

1.

TVL. Super Tyres, ANR Complex, No.2, Muruganathapuram, Karur - 639 002.

Sd./-

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-37
MADURAI DISTRICT
- .
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
: CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
> 1. 450 X 12183 385.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres

2. 520 X 14 ' 380.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
3. 560 X 12 401.00 Tvi. Metro Tyres
4. 560 X 13 385.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
5. 590 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 499.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 540.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 580.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
12. 750 X 20 741.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
13. 825 X 20 900.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 935.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1065.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1188.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * -

18. 165SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -

TRACTORTYRES
s 1 550 X 16 (T.F) 550.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
2 6.00 X i) 533.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
3. 650 X 20 (TF 748.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
4. 6.00 X 19 864.00 -do-
5 6.50 X 16 Fork Lift 705.00 -do-
6 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 741.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2400.00 1. Tvl. Sri Standard Retg.Co.
2. Tvi. Metro Tyres
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2455.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
9. 125 X 20 2650.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
10. 149 X 13X28 3350.00 -do-
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 2975.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 2750.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Sri Standard Retreading Co., 153-E, North Veli St., Madurai - 625 001.
2. TVL. Metro Tyres, 23/1, Govindanchetty St., Simmakkal, Madurai - 625 001.
-« 3. TVL. Mohan Retreading Co., 35/150, Aruppukkottai Main Road, Avaniyapui'am, Madurai - 625 012.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-38
MADURAI DISTRICT
Sk Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
' PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 395.00 Tvi. Mohan Retreading Co.
2. 520 X 14 430.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
3. 560 X 12 . 400.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 475.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
5, 590 X 15 515.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 615.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 605.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 . 680.00 1. Tvl. Sri Standard Retg. Co.
2. Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
9. 700 X 15 -~ 750.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
10. 7.00 X 16 780.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
11. 750 X 16 800.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
12. 750 X 20 815.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
13. 825 X 20 1150.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1285.00 . -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1415.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1505.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co.
18. 165SR 15 600.00 Tvi.. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
19. 215R 14 590.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 863.00 -do-
JBACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TFH 615.00 Tvl. Mohan Retreading Co. 4
2. 600 X (T.H 625.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TF) 890.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
4 600 X 19 908.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 Tvi. Mohan Retreading Co.
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 815.00 Tvl. Metro Tyres
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 - 2
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:- ‘
1. TVL. Sri Standard Retreading Co., 153-E, North Veli St., Madurai - 625 001.
2. TVL. Metro Tyres, 23/1, Govindanchetty St., Simmakkal, Madurai - 625 001.
3. TVL. Mohan Retreading Co., 35/150, Aruppukkottai Main Road, Avaniyapuram, Madurai - 625 012.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-39
THENI DISTRICT
- Sl. Size ‘ . Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxses,
No. ‘ : : Transportation charges and Repair charges
T -‘ CONVENTIONAL METHOD
. , , ' . Rates Name of the Company
_ Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12L83 385.00 Tvi. Noor Retreading Co.
2. 520 X 14 Ce
3. 560 X 12 401.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 -
5. 590 X 15 - 435.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 499.00 - -do-
7. 640 X 15 -
8. 670 X 15 -
9. 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 - '
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 S -
13. 825 X 20 1000.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-.
15. 10,00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * -
18. 165SR 15 ' -
. 19. 215R 14 -

20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial --

TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TP -
3 2. 6.00 X L 533.00 Tvl. Noor Retreading Co.
3. 650 X 20 (TRH -
4. 6.00 X 19 ‘ -
5. 650 X 16 ForkLift ~ -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. - ‘
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 -~
10. 149 X 13X 28 --
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. --
. 12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3000.00 -do-
| Full Address of the above Company:-
, 1. TVL. Noor Retreading Co,, No.68, Cumbam Road, Periyakulam - 625 601. ;
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
-~

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-40
THEN! DISTRICT

Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, A
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD 1
Rates Name of the Company >
Rs. P. i
1. 450 X 12183 - 410.00 Tvl. Noor Retreading Co. v
2. 520 X 14 463.00 ‘ -do- 3
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-’
4 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 520.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 695.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 ‘ 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do- {
15. 10,00 X 20 1535.00 -do- s 4
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do- ]
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 _ 729.00 -do- o
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do- 1
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 -do- ]
21. 215R 15 Radial "850.00 -do-
TRACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.FH - ‘9
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 675.00 Tvl. Noor Retreading Co. '8
3. 650 X 20 (TFh - E
4. 6.00 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift --
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 Tvl. Noor Retreading Co.
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X 28 - 1
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -- > ]
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa - i
Full Address of the above Company:- :
1. TVL. Noor Retreading Co., No.68, Cumbam Road, Periyakulam - 625 601. ‘ ’ i
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD. ]
6

www.taneef.org




104

SCHEDULE-41
SIVAGANGA DISTRICT
»
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
> 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 520 X 14 380.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 388.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 435.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 495.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12. 750 -X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1003.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
16. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00
. 18. 1656SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 : -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TRACTOR TYRES
Y 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 548.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 600 X (T.F 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TR -~ 748.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 628.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 ForkLift 700.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 ~-do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2660.00 -do-
10. 149 X 13X28 2928.00 -do-
! 1. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4000.00 -do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram 2nd St., Pudukkottaij-622 001.
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
!‘

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-42 1
SIVAGANGA DISTRICT |
St Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, '
No. : Transportation charges and Repair charges .
‘ PRECURED METHOD ,
Rates Name of the Company : 4
Rs. P. 0
1. 450 X 12L83 : 410.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-
4 560 X 13 - 475.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 540.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 660.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 870 X 15 680.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 ) 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12. 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 - -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 765.00 -do- ‘
18. 165SR 15 650.00 -do- *
19. 215R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 » -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 840.00 -do-
JRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TFH 648.00 Tvl. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders
2. 600 X (T.F) 675.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TP 773.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 785.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 ~ -do-
7. 1.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. ' -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X 28 -
11. 16,9 X 29/14.28 Rr. L
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Pudukkottai Tyre Retreaders, Santhanathapuram 2nd St., Pudukkottai-622 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-43
VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT

Sl Size , Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ' & Transportation charges and Repair charges
‘ ' CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
’ 2. 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 395.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
4 560 X 13 -
5. 590 X 15 435.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
6. 600 X 16 - ‘
7. 640 X 15 510.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
8. 670 X 15 540.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 570.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 -
12. 750 X 20 -
13. 825 X 20 900.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14. 9.00 X 20 990.00 -do-
R 15. 10.00 X 20 1090.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * - 644.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 - '
' 19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TBACTOR TYRES ‘
1. 550 X 16 (TFh 525.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
% 2. 600 X (T.F) 525.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (Th 575.00 -do-
4 6.00 X 19 625.00 -do-
5. 6.50 X 16 Fork Lift 705.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 / -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2300.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9 125 X 20 ‘ -
10. 149 X 13X28 3850.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
, 11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4400.00 - -do-
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
M 1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No0.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002.
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
b

www.taneef.org
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St P

SCHEDULE-44 i
VIRUDHUNAGAR DISTRICT L
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, @
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company »
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 121LS3 - v
2. 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 -
4, 560 X 13 475.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
5. 590 X 15 500.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 620.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 -
8. 670 X 15 680.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
9. 7.00 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 -
1. 750 X 16 : 790.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
12. 750 X 20 - ,
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14, 9.00 X 20 1250.00 -do- f
15. 10.00 X 20 1500.00 -do- 7
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 680.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 - ‘ , ]
19. 215R 14 - ;
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
21. 215R 15 Radial 750.00 , -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TF - ‘ c
2. 600 X T.F) - LI
3. 650 X 20 (TP - '
4. 6.00 X 19 --
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB -
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LSs2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. - :
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002. ‘ '
Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
L

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-45
RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT

Si. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ) Transportation charges and Repair charges
_ ' CONVENTIONAL METHOD
' ‘ Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS83 385.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
2. 520 X 14 --
3. 560 X 12 395.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
4 560 X 13 -- )
5. 580 X 15 435.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
6. 6.00 X 16 -
7. 640 X 15 510.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
8. 670 X 15 540.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 570.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 i 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 -
12. 750 X 20 , --
13. 825 X 20 900.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14. 9.00 X 20 990.00 -do-
» 15. 1000 X 20 1090.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 ' -do-
18. 165 SR 15 -
* 19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
IRACTOR TYRES
- 1 550 X 16 (TF 525.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
~N 2. 600 X (T.F 525.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TP 575.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 625.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 705.00 -do-
6 750 X 16 TrailorRRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2300.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20
10. 149 X 13X 28 3850.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
> 11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 4400.00 -do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
* 1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No0.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002.
- Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
=

B.B.8 (DEC-2001)
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SCHEDULE-46
RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT

Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company Y
Rs. P.

1. 450 X 121LS3 - )
2. 520 X 14 -

3. 560 X 12 -

4, 560 X 13 475.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres

5. 590 X 15 500.00 -do-

6. 6.00 X 16 620.00 -do-

7. 640 X 15 --

8. 670 X 15 680.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres

9. 700 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 -

11. 750 X 16 790.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
12. 750 X 20 -
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14. 9.00 X 20 1250.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1500.00 -do- ’
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 680.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 - .
19. 215R 14 -- ‘
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres

21. 215R 15 Radial 750.00 -do-

JRACTORTYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) -
2. 600 X TH - ¥ 7
3. 650 X 20 (TR -

4. 6.00 X 19 -
5. 6.50 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB --
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. - 3
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No0.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002. *
Sd./-

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-47
DINDIGUL DISTRICT

P
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
: Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
» 1. 450 X 12LS3 -
2. 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 --
4 560 X 13 -
5. 590 X 15 435.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
6. 6.00 X 16 497.00 -do- ‘
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 7.00 X 15 585.00 -do- .
10. 700 X 186 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 1. T™W. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
' 2. Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
12. 750 X 20 828.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
13. 825 X 20 975.00 -do-
! 14. 9.00 X 20 1190.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1270.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
. 17. F78 X 15 Radial * -
18. 166SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial -
21. 215R 15 Radial -
TRACTORTYRES
S . ,
1. 550 X 16 (TF 550.00 Tvi. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
2. 600 X (T.F) 533.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (TF --
4. 600 X 19 --
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 600.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 690.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 2490.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
9. 125 X 20 -
’ 10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -- »
12. 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
. Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. TVL. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co., No.26/4, Palani Road, Muruga Bhavanam, Dindigul - 624 001.
2. TVL. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co., No.8-12-3, Dindigul Road, Batlagundu, Dindigul - 624 202.

> sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-48
DINDIGUL DISTRICT
sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do- ‘
3. 560 X 12 460.00 ' -do-
4. 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 540.00 -do-
6 6.00 X 16 660.00 1. Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
2. Tvli. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 680.00 ~ Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
9. 7.00 X 15 750.00 -do- '
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 1. Tv.. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
11. 750 X 16 850.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
12 750 X 20 1068.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
14. 9.00 X 20 1395.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1500.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 ; 1645.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 750.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
18. 165SR 15 729.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
21. 215R 15 Radial 800.00 -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (TF 675.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
2. 600 X (TH 675.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
3. 650 X 20 (Th 775.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
4, 600 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 790.00 Tvl. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co.
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 Tvl. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co.
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. - : o
8. 124 X 11X 28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 --
11. 16.9 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Sri Ayyappa Retreading Co., No.26/4, Palani Road, Muruga Bhavanam, Dindigul - 624 001. .
2. TVL. Balaji Tyre Retreading Co., No.8-12-3, Dindigul Road, Batlagundu, Dindigul - 624 202.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-49
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT
» Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
' CONVENTIONAL METHOD
. Rates . Name of the Company
Rs. P.
. 1. 450 X 12LS3 -
2. 520 X 14 380.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
3. 560 X 12 ) 378.00 -do-
4, 560 X 13 385.00 -do-
5. 590 X 15 432.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 469.00 1. Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
2. Tvl. Econ Tread
7. 640 X 15 513.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 550.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
10. 7.00 X 16 603.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
11. 750 X 16 667.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
12. 750 X 20 763.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
13. 825 X 20 984.00 -do-
R 14. 9.00 X 20 991.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
156. 10.00 X 20 1190.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
* 18. 165SR 15 545.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 533.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 533.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 535.00 -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
> 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 513.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
2. 6.00 X (T.F) 513.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (Th 741.00 -do-
4, 600 X 19 655.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 640.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 702.00 -do-
7. 11.2 X 28/10.28 Rr. 2556.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
8. 124 X 11 X28LS2 2577.00 -do-
9. 125 X 20 2530.00 -do-
R 10. 149 X 13X 28 2930.00 -do-
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. 3600.00 -do-
12, 13.6 X 28/12.28 Pa 3068.00 -do-
. Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. TVL. Jupitor Tyre Service, No.36, Amir Square, Kailasapuram, Tirunelveli - 627 001.
2. TVL. Econ Tread, No.1/444, Tuticorin Road, K.T.C.Nagar, V.M.Chatram, Tirunelveli - 627 011.

Sd./-
> R FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-50
TIRUNELVELI DISTRICT

-~
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, -
No. : Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company R
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 388.00 Tvl. Econ Tread .
2. 520 X 14 463.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service i
3. 560 X 12 433.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
4 560 X 13 475.00 " -do-
5. 590 X 15 496.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 622.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 614.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 640.00 -do-
9. 700 X 15 737.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
10. 700 X 16 745.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 793.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
12, 750 X 20 1017.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
13. 825 X 20 1161.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1296.00 -do-
15. 10.00 X 20 1458.00 -do- .
16. 11.00 X 20 1540.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial* 728.00 -do-
18. 185SR 15 575.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 631.00 Tvl. Econ Tread
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Jupitor Tyre Service
21. 215R 15 Radial 766.00 - -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 613.00 Tvl. Econ Tread :
2 600 X (TF) 675.00 T do- , ia
3. 650 X 20 (T.F 780.00 -do-
4 600 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 ForkLift 690.00 Tvi. Econ Tread
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. ' -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. - R
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Jupitor Tyre Service, No.36, Amir Square, Kailasapuram, Tirunelveli- 627 001. y
2. TVL. Econ Tread, No.1/444, Tuticorin Road, K.T.C.Nagar, V.M.Chatram, Tirunelveli - 627 011.
' ' Sd./-

FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-51
TUTICORIN DISTRICT
a Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges-and Repair charges
’ CONVENTIONAL METHOD
: Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
x 1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
2. 520 X 14 380.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
3. 560 X 12 395.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
4 560 X 13 385.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
5. 590 X 15 ) 435.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
6. 600 X 16 499.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
7 640 X 15 510.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
8. 670 X 15 540.00 1. TW. Sri Standard Retreading Co. }
. 2. Tvl. Selvi Tyres
9. 700 X 15 570.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
10. 700 X 16 = - 618.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
122 750 X 20 780.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 900.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14. 900 X 20 990.00 -do-
16. 1000 X 20 1090.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
. 17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 -
19. 215R 14 -
20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R 15 Radial -
R IRACTORTYRES
> 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 525.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
2. 600 X (T.F 525.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 575.00 -do-
-4, 600 X 19 625.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 705.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 748.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. 2300.00 -do-
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2510.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
9 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 3850.00 . Tvl. Selvi Tyres
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. 4400.00 -do-
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 2975.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
. Full Address of the above Companies:-

1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002.
2. TVL. Sri Standard Retreading Co., No.178-A, Palayamkottai Road, Tuticorin - 628 003.

3 Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org
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SCHEDULE-52

TUTICORIN DISTRICT
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. ) Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
2. 520 X 14 430.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 400.00 -do-
4, 560 X 13 475.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
5. 580 X 15 500.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 620.00 1. TVl. Sr Standard Retreading Co.
, 2. Tvl. Selvi Tyres
7. 640 X 15 625.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
8. 670 X 15 680.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
9 700 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 700 X 16 790.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
11. 750 X 16 790.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
12, 750 X 20 1050.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
13. 825 X 20 1246.00 1. Tvl. SriStandard Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Selvi Tyres
14. 900 X 20 1250.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
15. 10.00 X 20 1500.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 1. TW. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
2. Tvl. Selvi Tyres
17. F78 X 15Radial* 680.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
18. 165SR 15 600.00 Tvl. Sri Standard Retreading Co.
19. 215R 14 590.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. Selvi Tyres
21. 215R 15 Radial 750.00 -do-
JRACTOR TYRES
1. 550 X 16 (T.F -
2. 6.00 X (URD)] -
3. 650 X 20 (T.F -
4. 6.00 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 ForklLift --
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB --
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 -
9. 125 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rtr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. Selvi Tyres, No.203-K, Ettayapuram Road, Tuticorin - 628 002.
2. TVL. Sri Standard Retreading Co., No.178-A, Palayamkottai Road, Tuticorin - 628 003.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.

www.taneef.org




SCHEDULE-53
KANYAKUMARI! DISTRICT

Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 385.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
2. 520 X 14 380.00 1. Tvl. RK Tyres
2. Tvl. V.M. Tyres
3. 560 X 12 370.00 Tvl. V.M. Tyres
4 560 X 13 385.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
5. 580 X 15 425.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 472.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 527.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 543.00 : : -do-
9, 700 X 15 565.00 -do-
10, 7.00 X 16 618.00 -do-
11 750 X 16 670.00 -do-
12 750 X 20 828.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1025.00 -do-
. 14, 9.00 X 20 1150.00 -do-
15, 10.00 X 20 1270.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
- 18. 1656SR 15 570.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 533.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 533.00 -do-
21. 215R 15 Radial 535.00 -do-
TRACTQR TYRES
~ 1. 550 X 16 (T.F) 518.00 Tvl. RK. Tyres
2. 6.00 X T.F 532.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.Fh 620.00 -do-
4. 600 X 19 590.00 -do-
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift 650.00 -do-
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 748.00 -do-
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1.  TVL. R.K.Tyres, Manalivilai, Kulasekaram, Kanyakumari Dist. - 629 161.
2. TVL V.M.Tyres, 24-7/81, New Convent Junction, Kulasekaram Post, Kanyakumari Dist. - 629 161.

Sd./-
" FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-54
KANYAKUMARI DISTRICT
Sl. Size ' Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12LS3 410.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 460.00 Tvl. V.M. Tyres
4 560 X 13 475.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
5. 590 X 15 536.00 -do-
6. 600 X 16 660.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 680.00 - -do-
9. 700 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 850.00 -do-
12 750 X 20 1068.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 1215.00 -do-
14. 900 X 20 1390.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1535.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial* 765.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 665.00 -do-
19. 215R 14 713.00 ‘ Tvl. V.M, Tyres
20. 215R 14 Radial 720.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
21. 215R 15 Radial 810.00 -do-
TBACTOR TYRES
1. 650 X 16 (T.F) 670.00 Tvl. R.K. Tyres
2. 600 X (T.F 675.00 -do-
3. 650 X 20 (T.F -
4 600 X 19
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRRIB 835.00 Tvl. V.M. Tyres
7. 112 X 28/10.28 Rr. ' --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 --
9. 125 X 20 -
10. 149 X 13X28 --
11. 169 X 29/14.28 Rr. --
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -

Full Address of the above Companies:-
1. TVL. R.K.Tyres, Manalivilai, Kulasekaram, Kanyakumari Dist. - 629 161.
2. TVL V.M.Tyres, 24-7 /81, New Convent Junction, Kulasekaram Post, Kanyakumari Dist.-629 161.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-55
CUDDALORE DISTRICT
Sl Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes,
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges
CONVENTIONAL METHOD
Rates Name of the Company
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 --
2 520 X 14 -
3. 560 X 12 -
4 56560 X 13 ' -
5. 59 X 15 415.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
6. 600 X 16 486.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 520.00 -do-
8. 670 X 15 543.00 -do-
9 700 X 15 585.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 615.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 674.00 -do-
12 750 X 20 : 695.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 790.00 -do-
14. 9.00 X 20 940.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1150.00 -do-
16. 11.00 X 20 1373.00 -do-
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 644.00 -do-
18. 165SR 15 550.00 -do-

19. 215R 14 --
20. 215R 14 Radial --
21. 215R 15 Radial --

TRACTOR TYRES

1 550 X 16 (T.F) -
2. 600 X (T.F 486.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
3. 650 X 20 (T.F) 700.00 -do-
4, 600 X 19 , -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 Trailor RIB 725.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. --
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 2450.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
9. 125 X 20 --

10. 149 X 13X28 --

11. 169 X 29/14.28Rtr. 3250.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders

12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa 2750.00 -do-

Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Janatha Tyre Retreaders, No.27, North Main Road, Chidambaram - 608 001.

Sd./-
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD.
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SCHEDULE-56
CUDDALORE DISTRICT ‘
Sl. Size Rates inclusive of material cost, Labour charges, Taxes, 2 4
No. Transportation charges and Repair charges '
PRECURED METHOD
Rates Name of the Company s
Rs. P.
1. 450 X 12183 410.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders N
2. 520 X 14 463.00 -do-
3. 560 X 12 460.00 -do-
4. 560 X 13 475.00 -do-
5. 580 X 15 490.00 -do-
6. 6.00 X 16 615.00 -do-
7. 640 X 15 651.00 -do-
8 670 X 15 680.00 -do-
8. 700 X 15 750.00 -do-
10. 7.00 X 16 790.00 -do-
11. 750 X 16 820.00 -do-
12 750 X 20 847.00 -do-
13. 825 X 20 945.00 -do-
14, 9.00 X 20 1345.00 -do-
15. 1000 X 20 1450.00 -do- =
16. 11.00 X 20 1645.00 -do- :
17. F78 X 15 Radial * 690.00 -do- ‘
18. 165SR 15 648.00 -do- .  ‘
19. 2156R 14 713.00 -do-
20. 215R 14 Radial 700.00 -do-
21, 215R 15 Radial 725.00 -do-
TRACTOR TYRES
1. 8650 X 16 (T.F) -
2. 600 X (T.F -
3. 650 X 20 (TP 770.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
4 600 X 19 -
5. 650 X 16 Fork Lift -
6. 750 X 16 TrailorRIB 835.00 Tvl. Janatha Tyre Retreaders
7. 112 X 28/10.28Rr. -
8. 124 X 11X28LS2 -
9. 1256 X 20 --
10. 149 X 13X28 -
11. 169 X 29/14.28Rr. -
12. 136 X 28/12.28 Pa -
Full Address of the above Company:-
1. TVL. Janatha Tyre Retreaders, No.27, North Main Road, Chidambaram - 608 001. 7 *, :
Sd.- 1
FOR DIRECTOR/TNMVMD. &
{ True Copy / & :
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Circular Memo.No.3/CE/NCES/EE/IMCS/AQ/2000-1, (Technical Branch), dated 6.12.2001.

Sub: Electricity - Dismantling of lines after termination of agreement - Dismantle within
5 years/2 years of HT/LT Services respectively - Orders issued.

Ref: 1. (Per.)B.P. (FB)No.22, (TB), dated 14.2.2001.

2. S.E./Commi.Circular Memo. No.SE/Commi./EE1/AEE/F.DCRC/D.75/2001,
dated 15.2.2001.

The Study on L.T. Services disconnected for more than 3 months and prompt dismantling of
disconnected services assigned by the Executive Director/Planning, Privatisation and Co-ordination in a
review meeting was undertaken by the In-house Management Consultancy Services and a report with
necessary recommendations were submitted.

In this connection it is already instructed in Superintending Engineer/Commercial Circular Memo.
dated 15.2.2001 vide reference (2) cited not to dismantle the lines of disconnected services for a period of
five years in case of H.T. consumers and two years in case of L.T. consumers from the date of disconnection
S0 as to enable the consumer to avail reconnection immediately at any point of time during this period.

In the above circumstances, it is further instructed that the dismantiing may be done within the
stipulated period of 2/5 years, if the consumer comes forward for closing the accounts or if the lines are likely

to be stolen or the lines are in precarious conditions etc. after getting specific approval of the Chief Engineer
for such cases.

(By Order of the Chairman)

R. Kannan,
Chief Engineer/N.C.E.S.
* % %

Cirdu|ar N0.510/2001/X/DFC/Works/AQ/C/, (Accounts Branch), dated 28.11.2001 /7.12.2001.

Sub: imprest and Temporary Advances - Works Expenditure thfough Imprest and
Temporary Advance - Detailed instructions on curbing of Expenditure - Issued.

Of late, itis seen that huge expenditure running to Lakhs and Crores of rupees towards maintenance
and other works are paid out of Imprest and by Temporary Advances in Chennai Elecy. Distn. Circles. The

payment for works through Temporary Advance is not susceptible of check for genuineness and
reasonableness.

The subject was discussed at a meeting of Deputy Financial Controllers/Accounts Officers in charge
of expenditure in the Distribution Circles of Chennai Region on 11.10.2000. It was observed that no uniform
procedure is followed by all the circles for sanctioning payment for expenditure through Temporary Advance.
Each circle has different limits and being dealt in different wings.

It was also observed that these huge expenses by opening Temporary Advance are for routine
maintenance works and for purchase of materials required for such maintenance including fault rectification
in Chennai Circles. However, in Chingleput Elecy. Distn. Circle, only unforeseen and emergent expenditure
are met with through Temporary Advance. It was brought to the notice that the Temporary Advance in
Chennai Distn. Circles are opened for the works already completed and not for the works proposed. Thus
there is time gap between the time of completion of work and payment. In the same time gap, (between
execution of work and payments through Temporary Advance) the works could be measured, check measured,
bills prepared and sent to Central Office to be passed and paid. Hence opening of Temporary Advances can

be avoided/minimised for routine maintenance and other extension works so that required check can be
enforced.
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After careful cori:iideration of the issues involved in the matter of meeting works expenditure thorugh
Temporary Advance/Imprest, the following instructions are issued for strict compliance without omission.

As far as possible, opening temporary advance to meet the works expenditure may be avoided by
adhering to the following instructions.

i)

1. All materials required for routine maintenance shall be procured periodically/annually
by the Chief Engineer/Distn. Chennai Region and stocked in all the sub stores and
to be drawn by the Section Officers on proper O&M estimate cards approved by the
E.E. of the O&M Division.

2. All the available RWE employees sanctioned for the sections shall be fully utilised
for routine maintenance works including fault rectification.

3. Wherever the sections have full strength of sanctioned RWE staff, no routine
maintenance and fault work should be given in contract. Wherever there are

vacancies of RWE staff in the sections, works could be given on contract to the
extent of vacancies.

4. Wherever temporary advance is required to be opened by the exigencies of
circumstances monthly ceiling of Rs.10000/- for the works through Temporary
Advance/Imprest may be fixed for each city section. This ceiling can be increased
to Rs.15000/- in deserving cases with the approval of concerned Superintending
Engineer.

5. No Temporary Advance shall ordinarily be opened for payment of works expenses.
The works executed shall be measured, recorded in M.Book, check measured and
bills for the completed works prepared and sent to Central Office with 'M' Book v 4
entries for pass order and payment within 10 days after completion of the work and '
the bills so received at the Central Office shall be passed and paid within 10 days of
receipt.

6. Inawarding contracts, Chit/K2 Agreement (according to volume/value of work) has
to be necessarily executed and all measurements and check measurements should
be recorded in 'M' Book.

7. Deputy Financial Controller/Accounts Officers shall cause for detailed verification of
the bills to avoid false and duplicate claims. They shall test check the works compieted
at the work-spots at random, for the genuineness of the claims after intimating the
fact to the Superintending Engineers.

8. Ifthere are repeated claims made by Asst.Engineers/Junior Engineers or Asst.Exe.
Engineers for the same work or for the same fault and in respect of claims of dubious

nature, the Superintending Engineer shall investigate such cases and initiate D.P.
against the erring officials.

9. The statement of expenditure under imprest and temporary advance rﬁay be obtained
from the circles each month and reviewed by the Chief Engineers effectively to Co
restrict the expenditure. ' ¥

10. The Chief Engineers shall review the expenditure in the review meeting and emphasis
the Executive Engineers of the Division for exercising proper checks, discipline and
control over the expenditure.

11. Receipt of this Circular instructions may be acknowlédged to the Deputy Financial
Controller/Works.

S. Nagalsamy,
Accounts Member.
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Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Procurement of Computer system for Headquarters and other offices except
Distribution - Orders Issued.

Per. B.P. (Ch.) N0.332 (Technical Branch) Dated 7.12.2001,
Karthigai 22, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Proceedings:-

Approval was sought for procurement of computer systems for Headquarters and other offices at a
total cost of Rs.83 lakhs. The present procurement is for replacement of old systems and also for additional
requirement.

2. The Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, after careful consideration, accords approval for procurement
of Computer systems for headquarters and other offices at a total cost not exceeding Rs.83 lakhs. The
Board further directs that procurement of the systems be spread over the currentyearandtheyear 2002-
2003, with procurement towards replacement of 386 and 486 models taken up in the current year and
procurement of the rest taken up next year. The Board also directs that system with latest configuration be
procured and that the procurement be made through ELCOT.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, Capital Expenditure, Account
Code No.14.909.

(By Order of the Chairman)

S. Natarajan,
Chief Engineer/Commercial.

* % %

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board - Purchase of power from Independent Power Projects, Captive Power Plants
and from Co-generation Power Plant - Passing of bills - Delegation of powers - Regarding.

Permanent B.P. (Ch.) No.17 (Accounts Branch) Dated 7.12.2001,
Karthigai 22, Vishu Aandu,
Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2032.

Ref. 1) Permanent B.P. (Ch.) No.16, (Accounts Branch), dt. 7.4.2001.
2) Chairman's order dated 10.04.2001.

Proceedings:-

In the references cited, powers have been delegated to Financial Controller/Revenue for passing of
power purchase bills in respect of Co-generation, Captive Power Plants and Independent Power Project
Bills, after scrutiny by the Superintending Engineer/LD & G.O. and in respect of Independent Power Project
by Superintending Engineer/I.P.P. ltis further ordered that in absence of the Financial Controller/Revenue
the Deputy Financial Controller/Cost shall pass the power purchase bills in respect of Co-generation, Captive
Power Plants and Independent Power Projects.

(By Order of the Chairman)

S. Kathiresan,
Chief Financial Controller/General.
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Memo.No.12005/SE/Cusi ./EE.1/AEE.1/F.APTS/D77/2001, (Technical Branch)), dated 14.12.2001.

Sub: Theft of energy - Provision of Standard Double Compartment box in LT
services - Instruction Issued - Reg.

Ref: Circul .- Memo0.N0.26756/VC7/86-1, (Sectt.Br.), dated 22.7.88.

(39

It has been brou: - :0 the notice of the Board that non standard double compartment box have o
been fixed in the LT Indu: -al services without view glass and a metal plate fixed in that place and sealed.
Also the Foreman who gc¢ < :ong with the Assessor for resealing the box after taking readings uses A.E.'s
sealing plier. This should ;ot be done.

Hence the following instructions are issued for strict adherence.

1.0: Standard double compartment meter boxes are to be provided in the LT Industrial services with

view glass in it for taking reading without covering the view glass by a metal plate as per the drawing
enclosed vide memo. cited above.

2.0: Inthe case of check meters, the view glass provided for taking meter reading, may be covered with

metal cover since there is possibility of breaking the view glass as the check meters are provided outside
the consumer's premises/on the public road.

3,0; The sealing pliers are to be used only by the officers authorized to hold it. The pliers provided for
AE/JE should not be allowed to be used by Foreman.

The instructions may be brought to the notice of all field officers and replace the non standard

double compartment meter box into standard double compariment meter box with view glass in all LT
Industrial services. 3

The action taken may be reported.

A. Balasubramanian,
Member (Distribution).

* %%

Memo.No.SE/Comml./EE.1/AEE.1/F.APTS/D78/2001, (Technical Branch), dated 15.12.2001.

Sub: APTS - Inspection of services - Detection of theft and Malpractices -
Procedure - Certain modification in case of Inspection involving Nil
revenue - Entering of data in the Service Inspection Monitoring System
(SIMS) - Reg.

Ref: 1. Circular Memo.No.17748-VC7/83-1, dt.28.9.84.
2. M (D)'sM.No.17748/ACE/IEMC/EE.1/AEE.1/D.1256/99, dt.18.12.99.

Iin the memo. under reference (2) cited, a detailed procedure has been prescribed for preparing and

forwarding of inspection reports of the services inspected by Assistant Executive Engineers/APTS involving
Nil Revenue Recovery.

Now, the Board has developed a web-based Service Inspection Monitoring System (SIMS) to over
come the poor-supervision by O&M supervisory ranks. To operate this user-friendly system, we have
necessary hardware in all the offices and hence it may be easy to ensure removal of defects in services and
this prevent revenue leakage going unnoticed using the above SIMS.

The following revised procedure is prescribed and to be followed with immediate effect in the case
of inspection of services involving "Nil Revenue Recovery" and only rectification of certain important

defects, which when carried out will go a long way in prevention of energy thefts as well as leakage of
revenue loss to the Board.

(i) All the Assistant Executive Engineers/APTS will enter the details of the services inspected by

them as and when they inspect the services in the (computer) systems available at the Distribution Circle
Offices.
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(i) Assistant Executive Engineer/General of the Circle will take the print out containing the

details of the defective services and send it to the Division office concerned for carrying out the rectifica-
tion work.

(iiiy Executive Engineer/O&M will take necessary action by forwarding the details to the Assis-

tant Engineer/Junior Engineer/O&M concerned and send the report on completion of work to the Circle
office.

(iv) On receipt of the action taken report from the Division office, the Assistant Executive
Engineer/General of the Circle since will enter the details in the system of the Circle office.

(v) Superintending Engineer/Chief Engineer/Distribution, Chief Engineer/APTS, DIGP/Vigilance
will review all the reports and send their comments to the Field Officers in respect of pending cases more
than one month (unless otherwise specified).

In this connection, the following points have to be ensured.

The Assistant Executive Engineer/APTS are to be permitted to use the systems in Circle offices
to enter the inspection details.

The Assistant Executive Engineer/General of the Circle office should view the SIMS frequently to

arrange to send the printout to the Executive Engineers/O&M concerned then and there for taking
necessary action.

The copies of the user manual will be sent to all Superintending Engineers/Electricity Distribution
Circles and all Assistant Executive Engineers/APTS by Chief Engineer/APTS.

A. Balasubramanian,
Member (Distribution).

* %k %
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Payment of L.T. CC charges for the Assessments made during 12/2001 -
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Revision of Tariff Rates for HT. SCs., L.T. CTs. Cs. and L.T. services
w.e.f. 1.12.2001 - W.P.No.23807/2001 - Interim orders of the High

Court of Judicature, Madras - Instructed. 33
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ELECTRICITY (Contd.):

THEFT OF ENERGY:
-~ Provision of Standard Double Compartment Box in LT Services -
Instructed - Reg.
ESTABLISHMENT:
} APPOINTMENT AND POSTINGS:
Appointment of Thiru S. Nagarajan, CE/Comml. as M (G) - Intimation.
» Hars. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the medical
field of Siddha Medicine - Ordered.
CREATION/ABOLITION OF POST:
Creation of one post of DFC in IPP and abolition of one post of DFC in
B.O. Accts. Br. - Ordered.
FIXATION OF PAY, INCREMENT AND SALARY:
Grant of advance increment to Bd's Engrs. who acquire P.G. Degree
and Ph.D. in Engg. - Wrong sanction - Avoidance of - Instructed.
FORMATION OF A WING IN VIGILANCE :
Formation of a separate Intelligence Wing under the direct control of
Dy. |.G. of Police/Vig. - Creation of one post of AE/El. and one post
' of Inspr. of Police - Ordered.
IMPREST ACCOUNT:
. Enhancement of Imprest Account for R.M./Guest House TNEB/
New Delhi - Ordered.
INCENTIVE:
Parsons Valley PH. VI P (1X30 MW), Emerald - Commissioned on
20.3.2000 - Commissioning incentive to the stafi on completion of
: Project - Ordered.
INCENTIVE INCREMENT.
Class il Service - Tmty. A. Davamani, Typist - Incentive increment for
having passed M.Com. Degree - Clarified.
SHIFTING OF HQRS.:
EE/El./Kuttalam G.T.P.P. to Hqrs., Chennai - Ordered.
Vig. Cell - Shifting of Hars. of AEEAig. Unit/Coimbatore to Salem - Ordered.
N HOLIDAYS:
Holidays for employees of the TNEB for the calendar year, 2002 - Ordered.
LOANS:
LOANS & ADVANCES:
Techl. Edn. Loan - Sanctioned to Class Ill Employees - One or two
instalments released - Subsequently promoted to Cl.Il Service - Levy
N of interest - Clarified.

MEDICAL AID:

TNEB PENSIONERS' HEALTH FUND SCHEME:

Spl. Surgery/Treatment - Financial Assistance to Pensioners of the
Board - Lapse of application for want of funds in a year -
Consideration of lapsed applns. to the subsequent year - Amended.
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MEDICAL AID (Contd.): Page
TAMIL NADU MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION:
Maintaining CT Scan Centres by T.N.M.S. Corpn. - Utilisation of ’&
CT facilities - Circular - Issued. we. 28 §

OFFICE PROCEDURE:
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE POSTAGE STAMP:

Usage of Franking Machine and Public Postage Stamps for official

communication - Instructed. 18
PENSION:
Payment of family pension to the parents and widowed/divorced daughters
of the State Govt. Servants - Orders of Govt. - Communicated. 2
T.N. Pension Rules 1978 - Amendment to rule 43 of the T.N. Pension
Rules 1978 - Orders of Govt. - Communicated. 4
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REGULATIONS:
TENDER REGULATIONS:
Adoption of T.N. Transparency in Tender Act, 1998 and T.N. Transparency ¥
in Tender Rules, 2000 - Ordered. v 21 i
REWARD:
Institution of Award for Meritorious contributions to the Board - Norms/
Parameters for selection of Offices/Officials - Ordered. 9
SECURITY:
Regn. of entry into TNEB Complex - Instns. - Reiterated. 7
VEHICLES:
Approval of Private Workshops for attending repairs to Govt. Motor Vehicles
and Motor Cycles for the period 2001-2003 - List communicated - Reg. ... 36
Retreading/Recapping of tyres - List of Approved Firms with rates for
the year 2001-02 - Communicated. ... B2
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CONSOLIDATED INDEX FOR VOL.XX
CONSOLIDATED INDEX - 2001

= ACCOUNTS: , Month Page

ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE:

Study on Improving the system of Work Order Accounting and Closing -
Recommendation of In-house Management Consultancy Services -
Approved - May - 35
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND BALANCE SHEET:
Annual Statement of Accounts for the year 2000-2001 (Preliminary)
and Balance Sheet as on 31.3.2001 - Adopted. » July - 17

IMPREST ACCOUNT:
Opening of Imprest Account for AE/Vig.Unit/Chennai - Approved -

Ordered. Nov. - 20
Opening of Imprest Account for Resident Manager - Guest House of
TNEB/New Delhi - Approved - Ordered. Nov. - 20

ACTS & RULES:
MOTOR TRANSPORT WORKERS' ACT 1961:
Registration Certificate under the Act to Establishment of TNEB - Copy of

Registration Certificate - Communicated. Feb. - 11
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ADVANCES.-
CONVEYANCE ADVANCE:
Inclusion of "Hero Honda Passion" in the approved list - Orders issued
by the Govt. - Applicability to Bd. - Ordered. Oct. - 38
“1 IMPREST AND TEMPORARY ADVANCES:
Working Expenditure through Imprest and Temporary Adv. - Detailed
instns. on curbing of Expenditure - Issued. : Dec. - 120
LOANS AND ADVANCES:

H.B.A. - Repayment of balance of both principal and interest in one lumpsum -
Claim of 1% for H.B.A. - S.F.B.F. - Refund - Orders of Govt. - Applicability to
Board - Ordered. Jan. - 66

LgseT ( ALLOWANCES ) :
) B (bl :
S(HOmeGaued pambd whmd enss spPlyerar G risafled LanflfiuLd
&.J5m.6leur. amgﬂu_ma;m OMLD BHIVICUCNTSET HIEETEUHEGSD BST ‘
. rm.@uuq UPEIGS® ~ Jhevenr GeueatiiiLiuBdlermg). Mar. - 18
DAILY ALLOWANCE:
Revised rates of D.A. applicable to journeys to foreign countries -
Centain clarification issued by the Govt. - Communicated. Aug. - 1
.’ Revised rates of D.A. applicable to journeys to foreign countries -
- Regulation of Transport Charges and allowances as per the

Govt.of India's guidelines - Orders issued by the Govt. of T.N. -
Applicability to Board. May - 22
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ALLOWANCES (Contd.):

Month Page
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HYDRO ALLOWANCE: ‘

Payment of Hydro Allowance to GRT and Carrier Communication Maintenance ]
staff of P&C Circle/Coimbatore and are actually working in Hydro
Generation Stations - Eligibility - Ordered. v Mar. - 19

HYDRO INCENTIVE ALLOWANCE: ' :

To the staff of Kadamparai Gen.Circle in addition to Project Spl.Pay 0
and Project Aliowance - Recovery - Ordered - Subsequent orders of
High Court/Madras - Opportunity given to the petitioner Unions -

Replies received - Revised Orders on consideration of merits - Issued. May - 30
ISOLATED LOCALITY COMPENSATORY ALLOWANCE:

Civil Maintenance Circle staff working at Papanasam Lower Camp -

Sanctioned - Orders - Issued. April - 28
NIGHT SHIFT ALLOWANCE:

Payment of Night Shift Allowance to Helpers or other Staff
utilised in Night Shift as Watchman - Revised Instructions -

Issued. ‘ June - 13
O.H. SURRENDER ALLOWANCE SCHEME :
Surrender of residential O.H., - Continuance beyond 31.3.2001 - Ordered. May - 8
RATION ALLOWANCE: '
To Auxiliary Nursing Midwives (A.N.Ms.}/Maternity Assistants working
in TNEB Dispensaries on deputation from Govt. - Clarified. May - 33

THERMAL INCENTIVE ALLOWANCE:

T.P. Stations - Incentives - Received from Govt. of India for reduction in 4
specific secondary fuel oil consumption during 1998 and better '
performance during 1998-99 - Guidelines for disbursement of award
amount to the eligible employees of respective Thermal Stations -

Issued. Oct. - 27
TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE:
Classifn. of Grade of Employees for the purpose of drawal of TA. &
D.A. - Revision - Ordered - Further ordered. Aug. - 5
Economy in expenditure on travel expenses - Further instructions - Issued.  April - 20
Mileage Allowance - Revision of rates of Mileage Allowance Ordered by
Gowt. - Applicability to Board - Ordered . May - 27
Monthly Ceiling on drawal of T.A. - Enhancement of limit for GCC and
MRT/Spl.Maintenance Wings - Ordered. May - 23
Stay in Guest House of TNEB Engineers' Sangam - Acceptance of rent
vouchers for claim of T.A. - Ordered. June - 13
AMENITIES:
FIXATION OF REVISED RENT : :
T.T.P.S. - Camps | & li - School Buildings - Approved. Aug. - 9
'HELMETS:
Providing of helmets to staff of all Thermal Stations - Ordered. April - 13 '
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AMENITIES (Contd.):

Month Page
RECREATION CLUB :
Gen. Circle/Erode - Recurring matching grant for the year 2000-2001 -
Sanctioned. Dec. - 30
Srevemt] LOGMLD LTS 2 enm:
aunflugled Lenfiyfid gUEBT wpLd eaurser Aﬁ;@j\i—l”ﬁfﬁf&@éi@
sreanfl (Shoes) LoLg)#u_o urrg, asmg) (Socks) aupEIGEUG - allene
Birewny 2 5876 g - 28
SCHOOL RENT:
North Chennai T.P.S. - Athipattu Camp - Running of Primary School - Sanctioned. Nov. - 9
UNIFORMS:
Free supply of Uniform cloths to the eligible workmen of T.N.E.B. -
Procurement of Polyster cloths instead of Terry Cotton cioths -
Ordered. Sept. - 5

ARBITRATION:
FEES TO ARBITRATORS:

Parsons Valley HEP (1 X 30 MW) - Order placed on M/S. Punjab Power
Generation Machines Ltd. (Now M/S Crompton Greaves Ltd. - Hydro
Division) for supply of Generating Equipments (POH 219/28-3-95)
and for Erection, Testing and Commissioning of the Unit (POH 267/
19-10-95) - Recovery of Excess payment made due to Foreign
Exchange rate variation issue and interest on unadjusted advance
beyond contractual delivery period - Approved. April - 36

BONUS AND EX-GRATIA:

Adhoc Bonus & Special Adhoc Bonus for the year 1999-2000 to the
employees of State Govt. on deputation in T.N.E.B - G.O. -

Communicated. Jan. - 62
Annual Thermal Incentive Bonus to employees of T.T.P.S. - Revision in

per slab rates on par with MTPS - Reg. June - 12
Bonus to workers for the year 1999-2000 (For April 1999) - Allocation of

Fund to ETPS Indcoserve Society - Ratified. April - 12
Bonus to workmen of TNEB for 2000-2001 - Ordered., Nov. - M

Payment of Ex-gratia of Rs.400/- to the Contract Labourers working in
Distribution Areas and Other Areas and employees on consolidated
remuneration, Part-time employees and Part-time Contingency
Workers who were in service during 2000-2001 - Ordered. Nov. - 12

BOOKS AND PUBLICATIONS:

S rLbleun. Ljeeu i 607
Lebeuigaied Gleuetit L Geuemngs eumfly 2T AT, 2 _SSTESHET

LDE_;)%.P sHmOlEamssar HpdEliameuseT FTegmosons’ CLpUILIMeMSS

W NISS0 - GBS &b - 6
BUILDINGS:
BUILDING WORKS:
Enhancement of maintenance period from one year to five years - Approved. Mar - 34
CIVIL SUIT:
COURT CASES: ,
Filing of Vakalat, Affidavit and Counter-Affidavits - Instns. - Reiterated. July - 5
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COMPUTER: Month Page
COMPUTERISATION OF LT BILL ACCOUNTING AND COLLECTION:-

Introduction of Computer in Divisions and Circles - Duties and responsibilities - + g
Redesignation of A.E.(El.)/Computer as Manager/Information System - -
Ordered. Jan. - 9

HARDWARE & SOFTWARE: :

Operational Difficulties encountered by the Manager/information Systems 3
in Implementation and Maintenance of both Hardware & Software relating
to computerisation - Ordered. June - 15

INTERNET: , |

Coal Billing and monitoring at T.P. Stations - Provision of internet access - '
Sanctioned - Ordered. April - 35

Internet Connection for SE/Chennai Development Circle - Ordered. Mar. - 2

LEASED LINE WAN NETWORK:
Installing voice Communication - Ordered. Nov. - 14
PROVISION OF INTERNET ACCESS:
DFC/Funds - Online Banking thro' internet - Sanctioned - Ordered. Oct. - 45
WEB SITE:

Development of Software for Coal Monitoring & Billing - Approved - Reg. Jan. - 60

Development of Web Based LT Bill Accounting Software - Implementation
in Chennai Metropolitan Area - Procurement of PCs. and Accessories, ,,
Networking, Upgradation of HP-V Ciass server - Approved - Reg. April - 32 )

Procurement of Computer systems for Hqrs. and other offices except ’ 1
Distribution - Ordered. Dec. - 122

Setting up a Web Based environment for TNEB - Revision in VSNL tariff -

Appl. to incur additional expenditure - Ordered. Feb. - 27

Setting up a Web based environment for T.N.E.B. - Upgrading internet
access thro' 128 kbps based line with ISDN backup - Approval -

Ordered. Oct. - 44
CONTRACT:
REGISTRATION OF FIRMS / CONTRACTORS:

Procedure to be adopted for fresh Registration of Firms/Contractors for Civil

Works - Ordered. - Nov. - 8
DELEGATION OF POWERS:

To
Chairman for sanction of study leave to all employees of the Board. Nov. - 5
Chairman to permit extension of time for payment of monthly Current
Consumption Charges of HT consumers. Mar. - 35
Chairman/C.Es. as the case may be ordered for payment of Estt.charges. Nov. - 10
CEs./Distribution for Procurement and repair of Computer systems - 1
Powers of sanction - Revision - Ordered. Oct. - 22 7
C.Es. for purchase of stationery and printed items. Mar. - 16
CEs. of Distn. Region to purchase of Breaker spares for Breakers
of Capacitor Banks and its accessories like capacitor units, reactors,

NCTs., RVTs, etc., for bringing back Defective Capacitor Banks into

service for the year 2001 -2002. Nov. - 34
Chief Engineer Level Tender Committee for enhancement of powers

for Condemnation. July - 44
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DELEGATION OF POWERS (Contd.): Month Page

DFC/Cost To pass bilis for purchase of power from IPP, Captive Power
Piants and from Co-generation Power Plant. Dec. - 122

A SEs/Thermal Stations for Payment of Advertisement Charges regarding the
Publication of Notification for the lands acquired by TNEB - Ordered Jan. - 2

Secy. for sanction of expenditure for provision of refreshments for
conducting of Meetings at various levels. Nov. - 17

Secy. for sanction of Pensionary Benefits and Leave to CEs. &
Equal Cadre of posts and sanction of Add!. charge arrangement
to C.Es. and equa! cadre of posts - Ordered. Oct. - 38

Secy. to sanction of Expenditure for Re-setting the meter of Franking
Machines. Nov. - 11

S.P.O. for Centralising the Establishment matter of the 5 Units in Techl. Br.
to Adm. Br. Feb. - 12

S.Es. of G.C. Circles for enhancement of Monetary Powers of
Techl. Sanction of Estimates. ' Mar - 21

S.Es. for enhancement of monetary limit for Repairs to Typewriter/
Duplicator - Ordered. Sept. - 13

S.E./Gen. Circle/Erode for sanction of expenditure for Royalty
charges for water drawn - Ordered. Sept. - 12

S.Es. with regard to Implementation & Maintenance of both
Hardware & Software relating to Computerization - Amendment
\ to B.P. No.160, dtd. 22.5.2001 and Extension to C.Es. - Ordered. Sept. - 18

DEPUTATION:

Deputation of Board Officials to Foreign Countries for Training, Inspection,
» Visit etc. Process and scrutiny by B.0.S.B - Ordered. Oct. - 23
Deputation of Board's Engineer for full time M.B.A. Course in Power
Management proposed to be conducted by M/s. National Power
Training Institute, Faridabad at Faridabad for a period of 2 years
for the Academic year 2001-2003 at Board's Cost - Proposal
Approved - Ordered - Reg. Oct. - 38

Deputation of Board's Engineers for Full time Post Graduate Courses

like M.E./M.Tech. in disciplines relevant to TNEB and MBA in Power

Management at Board's Cost - Proposal - Approved - Ordered - Reg. Oct. - 32
Tamil Nadu State Hajj Committee - Deputation of Govt. servants to

Saudi Arabia as Khuddam-ul-Hujjaj (Hajj Volunteers) - Treatment

of period of deputation to Saudi Arabia as "On Duty" - Adoption of

Govt. orders to Board employees - Ordered. April - 10
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:
D.P. cases - Following correct procedure - Instructed. Nov. - 7

Public Servants - D.P. cases against Govt. Servants - Avoidance of
placing of Officers under suspension on the eve of retirement -
Detailed instructions - Reiterated by the Govt. - Copy communicated. Nov. - 7

DISCIPLINE AND APPEAL REGULATIONS:

T.N. Civil Services (Discipline and Appeal) Rules - Imposition of

punishment - Amendment to Rule 8 of T.N.C.Services (D&A)

- Rules - Adoption of Govt. Orders - Amendment to Regn.5 of
o T.N.E.B. Empioyees D & A Regulations - lIssued. April

1
—_

www.taneef.org




133

ELECTRICITY: Month nge
APTS.
Inspection of services - Detection of theft and malpractices - Procedure -
Certain modifn. in case of Inspection Involving Nil revenue - Entering 4
of data in the Service Inspection Monitoring System (SIMS) - Reg. Dec. - 123
BILLS:
Conversion of LT Service to H.T. Service - Billing for break up period - 4
Ordered - Reg. Aug. - 38
Energy Billing - Power Factor Improvement - Extension of penal levy -
Provision of Electronic Meters - Levy of fixed charges - Load sanction
on KW basis instead of H.P. basis etc. to LT CT services - *
Amendments to (Per.) B.P. (FB) No.178, (TB), dt.22.9.98 - Issued. June - 30
CIRCUIT BREAKERS: '
Use of vacuum circuit breakers upto 33 KV rating - Ordered. Sept. - 25
CO-GENERATION PLANT BY TN.P.L.:
Installation of 24.62 MW - Export of surplus power to TNEB - Issue of consent
to the proposal - Approved. May - 26

COMMITTEE:

Central Electricity Authority - Constitution of Standing Committee of Experts
to investigate the failure of towers (220 KV and Higher Voltage Lines) -
TNEB Extra High Voltage Transmission Lines - Committee Members -
Expenses - Approved. Nov. - 32

Expert Committee - Formation of an 'Expert Committee' to decide on
the type of operating mechanism in the 110 KV SF6 Breakers -

A

Approved. Oct. - 43
Formation of a Spl.Committee to decide the type of Breakers to be used by the |
Board upto 33 KV rating - Appd. Jan. - 78
Formation of Reform OFAP - Communication Committee - Constituted - Ordered. Feb. - 14
Standing Committee on Hydro Projects - Reconstituted - Ordered. Jan. - 6
Survey Committee/Disposal Committee - Disposal of Obsolete, non-moving
and scrap materials - Reg. Oct. - 45 }
ENERGY AUDIT:
Techl. and Comml. losses - Identifn. and steps to eliminate - Reg. Mar. - 43
ENERGY CONSERVATION:
R & D - Mandatory Energy Audit - Renewal of Registration of Energy
Auditors - Extn. of time and revised fee structure - Approved. Oct. - 30
EXTENSION OF POWER SUPPLY:
Plant record for O&M Sections - Uniform procedures to be adopted - Ordered Jan. - 79
To HT applicants - Simplified procedure - Estimate preparation - N
Instructed. April - 52
To the house constructed on Poramboke lands - Effecting of supply on
execution of Indemnity Bond where NOC could not be produced - Reg. Mar. - 42

EHT/HT/LT & CT SERVICES: _
Chennai/W - Effecting of HT services - New/Addl. demand simplified

procedures - Clarifns. - Reg. Sept. - 21

Dismantling of lines after termination of agreement - Dismantle within {
5 years/2 years of HT & LT services respectively - Ordered. Dec. - 120

EHT/LT industrial Services - Simplified procedures - Amendment to
certain clauses of T&C of Supply of Elecy. - Issued. April - 50
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ELECTRICITY: (Contd.) Month Page

H.T. applications - Simplified procedure - Workmg instructions - Issued. Jan. - 68
H.T. Industries having Arc or Induction Furnace or Steel Rolling Process -

Integration period for arriving the maximum demand in a month to be

adopted fifteen minutes - Working instruction - Reg. Oct. - 40
H.T. Service - Reduction of demand - Levy of one time charges -Clarified.  Oct. 46
L.T. CT Services - Penal charges levied for exceeding the KW Demand - Conversion

of LT to HT Supply - Instalments permitted for penal charges for effecting HT Supply -

Reg. Feb. - 29

HT and LT/CT Meter Services - Inspection of Services for faults in the circuits
at the request of the consumers - Charging of fee at Rs.1000/- per visit -

Reg. June - 21
Inspection of services for fault in the circuit at the request of the
consumer - Charging of fee at Rs.1,000/- per visit - Amendment to
Clause 2.00 (V) of 38 Schedule Part Il of T. & Cs. - Ordered. Aug. - 34
Provision of Electronic Meters in LT CT service - Working instruction - '
5% tolerance in sanctioned demand - Reg. Mar - 57
Review of Consumption - Instructed. May - 37
LEDGER/REGISTER/HONORARIUM:
Dispensing with maintenance of Consumer Ledger for Domestic Services
and to maintain the Meter Card Register as Consumer Card l.edger and
dispensing with the payment of Honorarium for attending excess over
yardstick - Reg. ‘ Oct. - 28
MAINTENANCE AND SPECIAL WORKS:
improving the performance of Special Maintenance - instructions issued - Reg. Jan. - 70
MEASURES TO IMPROVE THE PERFORMANCE OF THE BOARD:
P&C Circle/Chennai - Guidelines issued - Reg. Jan. - 87
METERS:
Installation of Static and High accuracy Meters - Reg. Mar. - 57
LT / CT operated Static meters - Monthly Auto reset - Monthly readings -
. Instructed - Reg. Aug. - 38
v Metering arrangement in T.N.E.B. - Reg. April - 43
Periodical Checking of Buchholz relay operation - Correct procedure - Reg. Jan. - 74
Power Factor Improvement - Extension of penal levy - Provision of
Electronic meters - Levy of fixed charges - Load sanction on KW
basis instead of HP basis etc. to LT / CT services - Amendment to
T.&C. of Supply of Elecy. - Ordered. Aug. - 35
Power Factor measurements from Electronic meters - Amendment to
T&C of Supply of Elecy. - Ordered. May - 41
Replacement of existing healthy meters by new meters in L.T. Domestlc
and Commercial services on payment of 50% cost - Instructed -
Reg. May - 39
PLANT RECORD FOR SUB-STATIONS:
Uniform procedures to be adopted - Ordered. Mar. - 25
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD. :
Transmission Tariff for the 230 KV Neyveli - Bahoor transmission line -
N Order of the CERC for provisional tariff at 100% - Payment to PGCIL
. as per the CERC orders - Appd. Mar. - 22
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ELECTRICITY (Contd.) :

POWER LINE CARRIER COMMUNICATION:
Maintenance of PLCC equipments belonging to Madras Atomic Power

Month Page

Station, Kalpakkam - Revision of maintenance charges - Appd. Mar. - 35 1’“
PROTECTION & COMMUNICATION WING:
Reorganisation and Jurisdiction of Officers at division/sub-division level -
Approved. May - 5 ]
PURCHASE OF POWER :
Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. (NLC) TPS | - Revision of Tariff from
1.4.97 to 31.3.2002 - Approval - Reg. Mar. - 17 *
Neyveli Lignite Corporation - TPS |l - Expansion - 500 MW - New Power
Plant - Absorbing entire output to meet the requirement of power
for TNEB - Approved. May - 38
NLC TS | Expansion (2 x 100 MW) and NLC TS Il - Expansion (1 x 500 MW) -
Signing of PPAs. with NLC for supply of power - Approved. Nov. - 19
Neyveli Thermal Station-ll - Expansion with 1 x 500 MW - Signing
of Power Purchase Agreement - Approval accorded. July - 46
Ramagundam Stage-l! { 1 x 500 MW) - Signing of Bulk Power Purchase
Agreement - Approval accorded. July - 486
Ramagundam Stage il - Signing of Power Purchase agreement with
N.T.P.C. for supply of power from Ramagundam Stage Il - Approved. Oct. - 43
ROYALTY: . ) &
Increase in Royalty for NLC TS | and NLC TS Il - Appd. Nov. - 15
SCHEMES AND PROJECTS: ’
Adavinayanar Koil Reservoir Project - Under execution by PWD - Embedding .

of Power Penstock pipe and providing Trash Rack arrangement in the
Karisalkal sluice at Construction Stage itself - Concurrence of
expenditure for TNEB portion - Appd. Sept.- 19

Gas Turbine Schemes - Valuthur G.T.P.P. - Changes in Phase-| to
accommodate the equipment of addl. unit - Addl. price & time Extension 3
for Phase-| - Approval - Reg. May - 37 ,t
Lower Bhavani Right Bank Canal H.E.P. (2 X 4 MW) - Power House
Sub-structure 2nd stage concreting for Base Slab and Machine
Foundation - Specn. SECH - 25 - Enhancement of Face Value of
Contract - Appd. Sept. - 19

PUSHEP (3 X 50 MW) - Supply, Erection, Testing and Commissioning of
4 x 61.5 MVA. Generator Transformers by M/s. TELK, Kerala - Extension
of MCE Policy for 18 months & Reimbursement of Extension premium -

Appd. Sept. - 9 .
TTPS Annexe - Proposal for establishment of 1 X 500 MW T.P.S. at the ‘ .
existing TTPS Complex under EPC package on a turnkey basis and
appointing a Consultant - By Open Tender System - Approval - Reg. May - 39 1
SERVICE CONNECTION: ¥ s
Application for LT Domestic and Commercial Service connections - Receipt
of application along with D.D. towards service connection charges - Reg. Mar. - 34
Introduction of simplified procedure for effecting name transfer
in respect of L.T. Service connection - Amendment to clause 24.02 and & 4
24.03 of the T&C of Supply of Elecy. - Issued. June - 19
Introduction of simplified procedure for effecting name transfer in respect
of LT service connection - Ordered. Mar - 37
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ELECTRICITY (Contd.) : " Month Page
Name transfer - Simplification of procedure - Issue of instructions - Reg. May - 35
Reconnection of disconnected services on payment of arrears in instalments -
s Dismantling of lines after termination of agreement - Not to be dismantled
until 5 years/2 years of H.T. & L.T. services respectively - Ordered. Feb. - 29
Reconnection of disconnected services on payment of arrears in
instalments - Reg. Mar. - 36
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT:
Formation of a new transformer oil testing laboratory at Coimbatore - Appd. Mar. - 57
’ TARIFF / CC CHARGES:
Amendment to the Schedule to the T.N. Revision of Tariff Rates on Supply
of Elecl. Energy Act, 1978 - Deletion of provision under "Gl. provisions
applicable to consumers under H.T. Tariff-I to H.T. Tariff-V" - Req. Sept. - 20
Amendment to the Schedule to the Tamil Nadu Revision of Tariff on Supply of
Electrical Energy Act, 1978 - Notifn. - Issued -Reg. Nov. - 21
Amendment to the Schedule to the T.N. Revision of Tariff Rates
on Supply of Elecl. Energy Act, 1978 - Notification - Issued - Reg. Dec. - 3
Application of LT Tariff II-A to Public Sewerage System - Ordered. May - 40
Collection of C.C. charges from L.T. consumers - Acceptance of payment
only by Cheque in case C.C. charges exceed Rs. 2000/- - Instructed. May - 21
Erode E.D.C. - Levying monthly minimum charges on the expiry of
first 3 months notice period to till date of availing of the supply under
Commercial H.T. Tariff-1il rates - Clarification - Reg. Aug. - 34
‘ Extension of time for payment of CC charges by HT consumers with BPSC
at 2.5% instead of 3% upto 25th of the due month and reconnection of
disconnected services on payment of arrears instaiments - Delegation April - 38 &
. of powers to S.Es./C.Es./CH. - Modifn. to B.P. (FB) No.22, (TB), 40
dt.14.2.2001 - Ordered. . June - 17
Extension of time for payment of CC charges by HT consumers with BPSC
at 2.5% per month instead of 3% upto 25th of the due month and
reconnection of disconnected services on payment of arrears in
instaiments - Amendment to T&C of Supply of Elecy. - Ordered. June - 22
. H.T. SC No.41 - M/S. Kothari Sugars and Chemicals Ltd. - Co-generation
Plant - Objection raised by B.O.A.B. to the tune of Rs.6,84,824/- -
Bills to be issued under Tarift-1ll when there is no export -
Clarifications - Reg. ' July - 44
Kaiga Atomic Power Station - Tariff for supply of energy from Unit - | -
Approved. Oct. - 42
Payment of L.T. CC charges for the Assessments made during 12/2001 -
Extn. of due date ordered - Reg. Dec. - 34
Ramanathapuram E.D.C. - DPAP Scheme - Agricultural Services of
Tube Wells/Community Wells - Reg. , Aug. - 31
Review of addl. C.C. deposit in respect of L.T. Indl. services
(L.T. Tariff lllb) - Reg. Dec. - 34
N Review of tariff concession granting of instalment payments - Waiver of
Belated Payment Surcharge and other charges and interpretation of
tariff matters - Comml. Division to report to Accounts Member - Ordered May - 32
Revision of Tariff Rates for HT. SCs., L.T. CTs. Cs. and L.T. services
~ w.e.f. 1.12.2001 - W.P.N0.23807/2001 - interim orders of the High
- Court of Judicature, Madras - Instructed. Dec. - 33
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ELECTRICITY (Contd.) :

Month Page
The Payment of CC charges for the LT consumers for the assessments
made during March, 2001/Extension of due date - Ordered - Reg. Mar. - M
Waiver of BPSC / Interest Charged for Delayed Payment -Amendment to
Clause 20.03 and 21.03 of T&C of Supply of Elecy. -Ordered. June - 186
euiflF &L 1_1b:
1962-gpid opemi(h Smrol ([@afe) euflE s Lib - GCarenesg Qgmiy
Coereu GLTgS Senm plpeuenors rHOLILILeTeramed LBler el
uGLILg - GNISE. g - 15
TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY:
Amendment to Clause 22.03 - Ordered. July - 47
introduction of simplified procedure for review of additional C.C. Deposit
for L.T. Services and dispensing with payment of interest on C.C. Deposit
both for HT and LT Services - Amendment to Clause 14.11 of T &C of Supply
of Elecy. - Issued. Juy - 18
THEFT OF ENERGY:
Provision of Standard Double Compartment Box in LT Services -
Instructed - Reg. Dec. - 123
TRANSFORMER: ’
Calibration of Winding Temperature indicator and Oil Temperature Indicator - Reg. Jan. - 75
Code of practice for maintenance and supervision of mineral insulating
oil in equipment - Reg. April - 51
Detection of overloading of Distribution Transformers by maximum Demand
Ammeters - Instructed. Jan. - 77
Effecting supply to HT applicants - Involving enhancement of Power Transformer-
Erection of addl. Power Transformer - Indent - Reg. Jan. - 77
installation of Max. demand Ammeter to detect Overloading of Distbn.
Transformer - Reg. Sept. - 22
Proper maintenance of Oil Temperature Indicator, Winding Temperature
Indicator and Cooling Fans in Auto/Power Transformers - Ordered. Aug. - 39
R&D - Provision of 1 No.Transformer oil "Break Down Voltage" testing
kit for the Hydro Training Institute at Kuthiraikalmedu - Appd. June - 31
Rolling stock of Power Transformers - Allocation of A/c. Code - Issued. April - 37
Rolling Stock of Power Transformers for replacement of Failed Transformers - Issued Jan. - 67
Technical Article on Power Transformer and EHV LAS Earthing - Communicated - Reg. Jan. - 72
TRANSMISSION LINE AND SUB-STATION:
Commissioning of New S.Ss. - Providing Scientific Instruments by
including these items while preparation of Estimate for Adm. appl.
and Techl. sanction. July - 47
Galvanisation of steel structures for Transmission Line - Structural
Steel work for Sub-Station Yards and LT/HT Cross Arms - Approved. April - 43
110 KV Non-grid S.Ss. - No need to provide 110 KV PTs. - Ordered. Aug. - 37
Review of failure of S.S. equipments - Formation of Expert Committee - Reg Oct. - 39
Sensitive High impedance Earth Fault Static Relay. Mar. - 39

Supplementary plan for replacement of Old/Defective Sub-Station equipments which have
served full life period at various Sub-Stations all over Tamil Nadu - Administrative
approval accorded. ‘ Jan. - 75
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EMPLOYEES' SPL. P.F.-CUM-GRATUITY SCHEME :

Month Page
Enhancement of Board's Contribution from Rs.5,000/- to :
Rs.10,000/- - Ordered. July - 5
-~ Payment of interest on the employees subscription beyond 148th instalment -
Revised Orders - Issued. Nov. - 15
ESTABLISHMENT:
, ABSORPTION :
Coimbatore EDC/Metro - Thiruvalargal M. Sivakolundu, Assistant (Accts.)
and R. Anthonysamy, Driver, Employees of erstwhile Coimbatore
. Elecl. Undertaking - Absorption into Board's Service w.e.f. 1.11.94 -
Ordered. Oct. - 1
Contract Labourers - Working in the 4 Hydro Generation Circles - Absorption as
Helpers - Approval - Orders - Issued. Jan. - 14
ALLOCATION OF WORKS:
Adm.Branch - Re-allocation and redistribution of subjects among
two S.P.Os. - Ordered. May - 1
APPOINTMENT AND POSTINGS: .
Appointment of Thiru S. Nagarajan, CE/Comml. as M (G) - Intimation. Dec. - 7
Class | Service - Post of Exe. Dir./Planning - Downgrading as
C.E./Planning - Ordered. Aug. - 3

Class Il Services - Fixing of field experience to Officers posted.
to Headquarters/Chennai in offices of Board Office Techl. Branch -

5 Ordered - Reiterated. _ April - 13
Creation of one post of Officer on Special Duty in the grade of
Financial Controller - Th. S.K. Balakrishnan, Financial Controller -
. Retired on 31.5.2001 - Appointment as Officer on Special Duty -
Ordered. Juy - 18
H.Qrs. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-time Consultant (Chief) in
the Medical field of Nephrologist - Ordered. Aug. - 2

H.Qrs. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the ‘
Medical field of Dental and Physical Medicines (Physiotherapy} - Ordered. June - 9

< H.Qrs. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the
Medical field of Gynaecology and Ophthalmology - Ordered. June - 1
H.Qrs. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the
Medical field of Psychiatry and Gastro Entrology - Ordered. Oct. - 2
H.Qrs. Dispensary - Appointment of Part-Time Consultant in the Medical
field of Siddha Medicine - Ordered. Dec. - 30
H.Qrs. Dispensary - Part-Time Specialist/Asst. Dr. M. Prabhakaran,
Sonologist - Increase the Remuneration in the rank of Senior Civil
Surgeon (Part-Time Consultant/Chief (Sonologist) - Ordered. July - 4
! I.R.A. - Thiru. S. Mohan, Jt. Commr. of Labour on Foreign Service in TNEB
as I.R.A. - Ordered. Feb. - 17
Making of Addl. Charge appointments under Regulation.49 of TNEB Service
v Regulations - Instructed. Mar. - 12
Making of Addl. Charge appointment under Regulation.49 of TNEB Service
Regulations - Instructed - Further clarified. May - 16
Vigilance Cell - Post of IGP/Vig/TNEB - Downgrading as D.I.G.P./Vig./
) TNEB - Ordered. Aug. - 10
’ ASSESSMENT:
Evaluating the performance of Distribution Region/Circles - Awarding
marks - Performance of Officers - Ordered. May - 2
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ESTABLISHMENT: (Contd.) : Month Page
BIFURCATION:
Chennai Distn. Region - Fixing Hars. of Chennai Distn. Region (S) inside
TNEB Complex, Chennai -2 - Ordered. : Nov. - 5
Chennai Distn. Region office bifurcated as Chennai Distn. Region (North)
and (South) - Sanction of addl. staff - Ordered. Nov. - 2
CHAIRMAN'S APPRECIATION:
Certificate of Appreciation issued by the Chairman for the good work done
in record time of 60 days - Reg. Sept. - 1
CHANGE OF CONTROL.:
Director of Computers - Placed under the control of C.E./Commercial
Ordered. July - 11
Dir. of Trg. - Placed under the control of C.E./Personnel - Ordered. Oct. -
F.C./Rev. - Placed under the Administrative as well as Techl. control of
C.F.C./Gl. - Ordered. ' Oct. - 14
OJ/o. the S.E./Mettur Workshop and Workshop Circle placed under
Adm. and Techl. Control of C.E./Transmission - Ordered. Oct. - 24
Techl. and Adm. Control of SE/O/Chennai (Korattur) under the
control of CE/O, CE/D/Chennai respectively - Ordsred. April - 12
CREATION OF POSTS : ‘
Creation of one post of DFC in IPP and abolition of one post of DFC in
B.O. Accts. Br. - Ordered. Dec. - 5

ETPS - One post of Officer on Special Duty in the Grade of C.E. for monitoring
the progress of R&M Works of Unit-lll and V - Appointment of Thiru.
S.Ponnappa Pillai, C.E. (Retd.on 28.2.2001) as an Officer on Spl. Duty-Ordered. Feb. - 18

Formation of a separate Intelligence Wing under the direct control of
Dy. |.G. of Police/Vig. - Creation of one post of AE/El. and one post

of Inspr. of Police - Ordered. Dec. - 17
One post of Asst. Welfare Officer in B.O.S.B./Trichy (Metro) - Ordered. Aug. - 4
One Flying Squad at Chennai to detect Theft of Energy - Orders - Issued -

Modified Revised Orders - Issued. Feb. - 17
One Flying Squad at Coimbatore to detect Theft of Energy - Ordered Feb. - 15&

and amended thereon. Mar. - 10

CREATION OF NEW CATEGORY AS "PART-TIME CONSERVANCY WORKERS" :
Absorption of existing contingent Part-time Sweepers/Scavengers - Modified -

Orders - Issued. Jan. - 1
uiey Glimid Liewflumemisends LemfLiumm_ (b Freimiey:
SO eUEISL. ghanammuil it g|. Qe - 1
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Payment of monthly salary by Cheque to Class | & Il Officers of
High Rise Building in Hqrs. - Opening of Extension Counter and -
ATM of Global Trust Bank in TNEB Complex - Reg. May - 29
DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: '
Petition received from Hon'ble Ministers, M.Ps. and M.L.As. - Redressal

of Grievances - Intimation to Petitioners/Ministers/M.Ps./M.L.As. -
Instructed. '
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ESTABLISHMENT (Contd.) Month Page
FIXATION OF PAY, INCREMENT AND SALARY:-
Class Il Service - M.Com Degree obtained through Open University System or after
’ passing B.B.A. - Exemption from passing Lower/Higher Grade in Accountancy -
Further clarification - Issued. Jan. - 15
- Grant of advance increment to Bd's Engrs. who acquire P.G. Degree
N and Ph.D. in Engg. - Wrong sanction - Avoidance of - Instructed. Dec. - 19
GRANT OF LEAVE TO TAKE UP EMPLOYMENT ABROAD TO START INDUSTRY:-
Consideration for promotion on retum from leave - Adoption of G.Os. -
» Regulation-98 - Amended. Jan. - 15
HONORARIUM: '
Promotion to the post of SE - System of conducting interview - Committee
constituted - Honorarium to the Members of the Committee - Ordered. Mar. - 22
IMPREST ACCOUNT:
Enhancement of Imprest Account for R.M./Guest House TNEB/
New Delhi - Ordered. Dec. - 32
INCENTIVE:
Parsons Valley P.H. VI Project (1X30 MW), Emerald - Commissioned on
20.3.2000 - Commissioning incentive to the staff on completion of
Project - Ordered. Dec. - 20
INCENTIVE INCREMENT:
) Class lll Service - Tmty. A. Davamani, Typist - Incentive increment for
having passed M.Com. Degree - Clarified. Dec. - 8
INTRODUCTION OF COMPUTER IN DIVISIONS AND CIRCLES:-
. Sanction of one post of Addl.Director/Computer in the rank of EE/Civil - Ordered. Jan. - 9
PROHIBITION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WORKING WOMEN:
Constitution of Complaints Committee - Ordered. ‘ Sept. - 3
PROJECT REVIEW CELL:
A Review of Projects/Works exceeding Rs.25 Crores - Formation of a
- Separate Cell in TNEB - Ordered. Oct. - 24
PROMOTION: ‘ '
Class | Service - Promotion to the post of CFC & FC - Eligibility
for considering promotion - Experience criteria - Orders issued - ;
Amendments to T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Issued. July - 12
Cl. Il Service - Revalidation of panel of A.E./C., J.E./C. | Gr. and C.H.D.-
Promotion to the post of AEE/C for a period of 4 months from 4.8.2001
to 3.12.2001 - Ratifn. and appl. of the Bd. - Accorded. Nov. - 4
‘ J.E. 1 Gr. and C.H.D'man - Promotion to the post of AEE - System of
conducting examination for promotion - Ordered. Mar. - 14
J.E. I Gr. and C.H.D'man - Promotion to the post of AEE - System of
. conducting examination for promotion - Ordered. Oct. - 22
Posts of AEE/EE - System of conducting exam. for promotion -
Ordered - Erratum - Issued. Oct. - 15
Posts of AEE/EE - System of conducting exam. for promotion -
Revised Orders - Issued. - Sept. - 8
5 Promotion to the post of SE - System of conducting interview - Constitution of
Committee - Ordered. Mar. - 12

B.B.10 (DEC.2001)
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ESTABLISHMENT (Contd.) : Month Page
System of conducting Exam. to certain posts in Class | & Il Services - Revised
Orders - Issued. Nov. - 2
System of conducting interview for the post of S.E. - Dispensed with -
Ordered. Sept. - 6
RE-DESIGNATION OF THE POST:
CE/\PP as Senior Vice-President - Ordered. Jan. - 7
C.E./Transmission and Commercial as C.E./Transmission and C.E./
Technical Audit as C.E./Commercial respectively - Ordered. July - 1
CL. Il Ser. - One post of Asst. in Sports Section as Asst. Sports
Officer - Ordered. Aug. - 5
Re-designation of IEMC Circle as Comml Circle and Transmission Wing as
Transmission and Commercial Wing - Ordered. Jan. - 8
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REGULARISATION OF THE POST:
Certain posts in the O/o. the RM/TNEB and G.H./T.N.E.B. at New Delhi -
Regularisation of services of certain officials appointed on contract
basis - Claiming of the pay of three officials - Clarified. Sept. - 3
Posts created in the O/o. the Resident Manager and Guest House .
at New Delhi - Ordered. Juy - 3
REVISION OF PAY SCALES:

Revision of Pay and Allowances and Revision of Work Allocation and Staff Pattem
effective from 1.12.2000 - Negotlatlons with Unions/Associations - Opportunity to
the Regd. Unions. Jan. - 7

Wage & Workload Revision 2000 - Wage Revision Commlttee to hold negotiations
with Unions/Associations - Constituted - Inclusion of Executive Director/Planning

as Member of the Committee - Ordered. : Feb. - 1
SHIFTING OF HEAD QUARTERS:
EE/El./Kuttalam G.T.P.P. to Chennai - Ordered. : Dec. - 19
P&C Wing - P&C Division effice from Thudiyaloor to Coimbatore - Appd. Nov. - 6
T.N.E.B. - Energy Conservation Cell at Madurai shifted to Chennai - Ordered.July - 13
Vig. Cell - AEENVig. Unit/Coimbatore to Salem - Ordered. Dec. - 18
TRANSFERS:
Class Il to IV Services - Cancellation of transfer on requests after complying
with instructions - Issued. Nov. - 1
Persons who come to adverse notice under Vigilance remarks -
Instructed and amended. Sept. - 6
WORK ALLOCATION AND STAFF PATTERN:
Study on Work Allocation and Staff Pattern in four Thermal Stations
by N.P.C. - Review and recommendation by M (G) - Further study Mar. - 1&
by a Committee - Orders - Correction to the Annexure - Intimated. Juy - 10
o
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ESTABLISHMENT (Contd.) : Month Page
WORK NORMS:
Fixing Work Norms to the Staff of Board Office Accts. Br. and :
(. Audit Br. - Ordered. July - 15
FEE:
RENEWAL: :
~ Acts and Rules - Motor Transport Workers' Act 1961 - Registration of TNEB
as Motor Transport Undertaking - Fees for renewal of certification of ‘
registration for the year 2002 - Sanctioned. Nov. - 19
® FUNDS: '
APPROPRIATION/REAPPROPRIATION: .
2000-2001 - T.N.E.B. - Capital Expenditure - Reappropriation of funds -
Sanctioned. \ April - 24
2000-2001 - T.N.E.B. - Loans and Advances - Reappropriation of funds -
Sanctioned. ‘ April - 27
2000-2001 - T.N.E.B. - Revenue Expenses - Reappropriation of funds -
Sanctioned. April - 21
GENERAL PROVIDENT FUND:
Adoption of G.O. for reduction of max. of Tempy. Adv./Part _
Final withdrawal from 75% to 60% - Ordered. Sept. - 8
Adoption of G.O. for reduction of max. of Ty. Adv./Part Final Withdrawal
¥ from 75% to 60% - Ordered - Date of effect modified - Reg. Oct. - 1
Payment of LIC Premium from TNEB GPF - Interim injunction granted in
WMP 22848/2001 in WP 15410/2001 for the Circular dtd. 7.7.2001 -
. Further instruction - Issued. Nov. - 13
Payment of LIC Premium from TNEB G.P.F. - Stoppage - Ordered. Juy - 20
Rate of interest at 9.5% per annum for the Financial year 2001-2002 -
Ordered. July - 45
Recovery of GPF subscriptions whenever there is D.A. increase - Reg. Mar. - 15

¥y o

Sanction of Ty. Adv. and Part-Final Withdrawal - Reduction of max. withdrawal
from 75% to 60% - Adoption of T.N.Govt. Order - Amendments to TNEB GPF
Regulations - Ordered. Nov. - 1

HEALTH FUND SCHEME:

Enhancement of subscription from Rs.30/- to Rs.100/- per annum from the
salary of employees - Ordered. QOct. - 37

Grant/Loan assistance to employees of the Board - Surgery/Treatment
to be undertaken in accredited institution only - Decision of the
Board - Reiterated. April

Grant of financial assistance under Health Fund Scheme - Committee - Il -
Union representative - Participation during 1.7.2001 to 30.6.2002 -
Intimation. v Aug. - 5
Quantum of financial assistance prescribed for specialised advanced
eye surgery/treatment - Orders of the Govt. - Applicability to the Board ;
employees - Ordered. ‘ ~ May - 28

HOLIDAYS :
3

General Election to T.N.L. Assembly and Bye-Election to Lok Sabha from
27. Tiruchirappalli Parliamentary Constituency - Holiday to the
employees of the Board on 10.5.2001 - Ordered. April

19 |

20
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HOLIDAYS (Contd) : Month Page
Holidays for employees of the Board for 2001 - Substituted holiday for the
employees of Mettur Workshop Circle - Ordered. May - 12 ]
Holidays for employees of the TNEB for the calendar year, 2002 - Ordered. Dec. - 7 ‘.5 ]
Public Election to Local Bodies 2001 - Holidays to the employees of the
Board on 16.10.2001 and 18.10.2001 - Ordered. Oct. - 14 »_
Srfir ohmid epevSICredlun emflsemadlen G m&m@% .
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+ |
HOUSING:
T.N. Govt. Servants Rental Housing Scheme - Vacation of Quarters by Gowt.
employees after retirement - Rent recovery - Certain instructions -
Copy Communicated. Feb. - 23
IMPREST :
Enchancement of Imprest amount to Medical Officers in field to meet out Medical
Expenses in Emergency cases - Ordered. Jan. - 65
INCENTIVE SCHEME:
MONTHLY THERMAL INCENTIVE ALLOWANCE AND ANNUAL THERMAL
INCENTIVE BONUS FOR THE STAFF OF N.C.T.P.S.:
Revision of norms on par with T.T.P.S. and M.T.P.S. - Ordered. July - 21 ]
INCOME TAX: 3
Deduction of Tax at Source - |.T. Deduction from Salaries during the Financial ‘
Year 2000-2001 under Section 192 of the I.T. Act 1961. Jan. - 18 .
INSPECTION: ' 1
Electricity - Inspection of LT services - Non-provision of Meter Terminal Cover Seal
and Cut Out Seals - Reg. Jan. - 86
Inspection programme of Generation, Distribution and Construction Circles during
the year 2001 - Tour Programme - Communicated. Jan. - 3
LAND ACQUISITION: . )"
M.TPP.: : |
Issue of notification under Section 6 of the Land Acquisition Act.1984 -
Sanction of Advertisement charges - Delegation of powers to the S.Es.
of Thermal Stations - Ordered. May - 13
LEAVE TRAVEL CONCESSION:
Availing of Leave Travel Concession by applying C.L./E.L.:
Further instructions - Issued. Jan. - 7
Availing of package Tour organised by T.N.T.D. Corpn. Ltd. - Further , ¥
Instructions - Issued. April - 6 |
Economy in expenditure on travel expenses -Further instructions - Issued. May - 8
!, k.
LOANS: 3
LOANS AND ADVANCES:- _
Conveyance Advance - Sanction of advance for the purchase of motor car when
a two wheeler advance is outstanding - Instructions - Reiterated. Mar. - 18 {
HBA - Sanction Order - Specifying rate of interest - Instructed. Mar. - 11 T
HBA - Sanctioned to Individuals - Rule-5 (3) of the H.B.A. Rules -instructed. Sept. - 7
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LOANS (Contd.):

Interest - Rate of interest on H.B.A., Conveyance 'Advance, etc.
for the Financial year 2000-2001 - Ordered. July - 18

Techl. Edn Loan - Sanctioned to an employee - Ward expired during the course of
study - Mode of recovery of loan - Ordered. Feb. - 21
Techl. Edn. Loan - Sanctioned to Class HI Employees - One or two
instalments released - Subsequently promoted to Cl.II Service - Levy
of interest - Clarified. Dec. - 33
MEDICAL AID:
N TNEB PENSIONERS' HEALTH FUND SCHEME:

Spl. Surgery/Treatment - Financial Assistance to Pensioners of the
Board - Lapse of application for want of funds in a year -
Consideration of lapsed appins. to the subsequent year - Amended. Dec. - 1

TAMIL NADU MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION:

Maintaining CT Scan Centres by T.N.M.S. Corpn. - Utilisation of
CT facilities - Circular - Issued. Dec. - 28

MEETING:
C.E. BOARD MEETING AT CHENNAI:

Sharing of expenditure by both TNEB and CEIG/GOTN for hosting of 38th
meeting of C.E.B. at Chennai - Approval accorded for incurring an
expenditure of Rs.5.00 Lakhs towards TNEB's Share. . Oct. - 31

Record of discussion during the Meeting on Stores Reforms held on 9.3.2001
Communicated - Reg. May - 15

OFFICE ACCOMMODATION:

Gas Turbine Power Project - Accommodating the O/o the SE/GTPP/
Ramnad and Project Manager / Valuthur (Perungulam) G.T.P.P. at new
rented building at Ramnad. May - 12

OFFICE PROCEDURE:
APPROVAL OF DRAFTS:

3 N.C.E.S. - Instructions for clarification involving financial implications -
Files to be submitted to Accounts Member - Reg. May - 33

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE POSTAGE STAMP:
Usage of Franking Machine and Public Postage Stamps for official

Month Page

communication - Instructed. Dec. - 18
L DISPOSAL OF FILES:
Hars. - Reduction of pendency - Instructed. June - 9

GRIEVANCE OF EMPLOYEES:
Procedure for dealing with employees for bringing outside influence -

Instructed. QOct. - 26
PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED WHILE ADDRESSING GOVT.:
Instructions - Reiterated. Oct. - 23
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OFFICE PROCEDURE (Contd) :
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OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES:- ’
Bull Dozer Drivers utilised to drive Bull Dozer at E.T.P.S. - Request for
extending the benefit to Helpers utilised to drive Bull Dozer - Accepted. Feb. - 19 3
Bull Dozer Drivers and Helpers utilised to drive Bull Dozer at M. T.P.S.:-
‘ Sanction Orders - Issued. Feb. - 20 .
PENSION: '
D.A.:
D.A. to Pensioners and family pensioners - Revised rates from .
1.1.2001 - Ordered. Juy - 17
D.A. & MEDICAL ALLOWANCE: ’ -
Admissibility of D.A. and Medical Allowance for the TNEB Pensioners -
Settled abroad permanently - Clarified. Aug. - 3
FAMILY PENSION:
Payment of family pension to the parents and widowed/divorced daughters
of the State Gowvt. Servants - Orders of Govt. - Communicated. Dec. - 2
PAYMENT OF DCRG AND FIRST MONTH PENSION:
Mode of Disbursal in respect of retirees from Five Branches/Chief Engineers/
Superintending Engineers and equal categories - Instructed. Juy - 1
PENSION PROPQSALS: d
Forwarding of Pension Proposals to C.1.A.O. Audit Br. - Furnishing
of Photographs along with the pension applin. - Instructed. Oct. - 15
TNEB PENSION RULES 1978: 1
Amendment to Rule 18 and 43 of the T.N. Pension Rules 1978 - Mar. - 13&
Orders of Govt. - Communicated. Dec. - 4
POLICE:- ,
Provision of Police Guards to Nationalised Banks, Government Undertakings and ‘
Private Institutions, etc. - Recovery of LTC along with cost of establishment -
Ordered. ‘ Jan. - 10
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PONGAL FESTIVAL:-

Month Page
Pongal Prize Amount to Pensioners/Family Pensioners of the Board - Sanctioned -
Ordered. Jan. - 64
~ QUARTERS:
' HOUSE RENT:
Refixation of rent for the Board's Rental Quarters w.e.f. 1.4.98 -Ordered. July - g
~ RECRUITMENT:
APPOINTMENT:
s Rules of Reservation of appointment in TNEB - Revised Communal Roster -
Adoption of orders of Govt. - Reg. _ Oct. - 4
DIRECT RECRUITMENT:
Post of AE/Elecl. in Generation Areas and other than Generation Areas -
Continuance of service in the same area - Ordered. Jan. - 16
EXTENSION OF AGE LIMIT:

Employment assistance to the dependants of the employees who retire
from service on medical invalidation before the age of 50 years -
Extension of restriction of age from 50 years to 53 years - Ordered. Oct. - 3

INTERNAL SELECTION:;
Class Il Service - AE/(Elecl., Mechl. & Civil) - Method of selection -

Amendment to Regn.92 of TNEB SRs. - Issued. April - 11
; Class Il Service - Filling up of vacancies of AE/EI., Mechl. & Civil by
internal selection - Consideration of employees in Non-Regular Work
Establishment Cadre - Ordered. ' July - 12
v METHOD OF APPOINTMENT AND QUALIFICATION:
Class | Service - P.O. - Prescribed rules - Ordered. Jan. - 11
aumflagmymas Covene aupEi@GL Sl L Lb:
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) REGULATIONS:
ADHOC REGULATIONS:
Estt. - T.N.E.B. - O/o. the Resident Manager and Guest House/New Delhi -
Certain posts created - Appointment of certain Officials on Contract
basis - Regularisation of service - Framing of Adhoc Regulations -
Ordered. July - 1
CONDUCT REGULATIONS: '
Regn. 27 - A - Amended. Feb. - 14
LEAVE REGULATIONS:
‘ Introduction of separate category of leave viz. "Leave for employment abroad" -
Amendment to Regn. 21 of TNEB Leave Regulations - Issued. Mar. - 9
Introduction of separate category of leave viz. "Leave for employment abroad" Provision
v incorporated to S.R. - Amedment to Regn. 32 of TNEB Leave Regn. - Issued. Mar. - 10
| SERVICE REGULATIONS:
Amendment to General rule 12 (d) - Reclassification of B.Cs. and enhancement
of age limit for "M.B.Cs./D.Cs." for appointment in case of direct recruitment -
') Adoption of G.Os. - Amendment to Regn.91 (2) of T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Issued. April - 5
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REGULATIONS:(Contd.)

Direct Rectt. to the post of Assessor - Non-application of upper age limit as
provided in T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Orders issued - Amendment to Regn. 94
of T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Issued.

Employees under suspension and employees against whom D.Ps. are
initiated and not permitted to retire on the date of superannuation -
Further orders - Issued.

Fundamental Rules - Rule 56(1) (c) - Retirement on superannuation -Govt.
Servants under Suspension on charges of misconduct etc. - Retention
in service beyond the date of retirement - Amendment issued by the
Govt.- Issue of amendment to Regn. 17(1) of TNEB S.Rs.- Amended.

Regn. 96 of T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Amended.

TENDER REGULATIONS:

Adoption of T.N. Transparency in Tender Act, 1998 and T.N. Transparency
in Tender Rules, 2000 - Ordered.

Awarding of Ltd. Tender - Certain Guidelines - Issued.

Enhancement of Monetary powers of SEs. - Purchase of Petrol and Diesel -
Purchase of proprietory items from Public Sector Undertakings under
Single Tender System - Amendment to T.R.1991 - Amendment No.59 -
Issued.

Enhancement of power delegated to Distribution Circle SEs. to procure
addl. line materials - Amendment to T.R., 1991 - Amendment No.60 to
TR 1991 - Issued.

Imposing ban on NSIC, OSIC, SIDCO and other Consortiums or
Gowvt. Undertakings from participating in TNEB Tenders and withdrawal
of exemption from payment of EMD/SD granted to NSIC - Inclusion of
clause/famendment in Tender Regulations 1991 - Amendment No.62 to
TR.1991 - Issued. '

Sale of Surplus/Obsolete/Scrap Materials, Condemned Vehicles and
machineries through Open Tender/Public Auction - Adjustment of
EMD in the sale amount - Amendment to Clause 29.5 of T.R.1991 -
Amendment No.61 to T.R.1991 - Issued.

Supply of materials - Acceptance of Belated Supply - Delegation of powers to
C.Es./S.Es. - Amendment to Clause 26.5(1) & 26.5 (1) (b) of the T.Rs., 1991 -
Amendment No.58 to the T.Rs. 1991 - Issued.

The T.N. Transparency in Tenders Act 1998 and the T.N.Transparency in
Tender Rules - Adoption in T.N.E.B. - Reg.

RENT:

BOARD'S GUEST HOUSE AT NEW DELHI:
Stay of Board employees in T.N.E.B. Guest House, New Delhi for private purpose -

Rent fixed - Ordered - Copy communicated.
RETURNS:
VIGILANCE CELL:
Returns sent to Vigilance Cell - Discontinuance of unnecessary returns -
Instructed.
REWARD:

AWARDING OF ROLLING SHIELD AND GOLD/SILVER MEDAL:

Performance of Thermal Stations - Least forced outage hours - Addl.
expenditure - Approved.

Month Page
July - 8
May - 14
May - 15
Oct. - 4
Dec. - 21
Aprit - 42
Mar. - 4
Mar. - 23
Nov. - 33
April - 53
Feb. - 22
April - 41
Feb. - 20
May - 13
April - 4
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REWARD (Contd):

Month Page
Performance of Thermal Station - Least forced outage hours - Appd.Reg. Jan. - 66
f\ Performance of T.N.E.B. during 2000-2001 - Reg. May - 9
----- - Thermal Stations - Awarding of Gold/Silver medals for higher productivity
during the year 2000-2001 - Revised approval - Accorded. May - 9
Thermal Stations - Awarding of rolling shields for least specific.oil consumption
+ during the year 2000 and Gold/Silver medals and shields for higher
productivity during the year 2000-2001 - Appd. April - 8
CASH AWARD:
? Best O&M Section Office Building Plan - Adm. appt. - Accorded. Mar. - 20
CELEBRATION OF BOARD'S DAY:
Award of medals to the TNEB employees - Entry into S.Bs. :
for award of medals - Ordered. Oct. - 15
INSTITUTION OF AWARD FOR MERITORIOUS CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE BOARD:
Norms/Parameters for selection of Offices/Officials - Ordered. Dec. - 9
SN655Glg, Gl Er wimd .Gl Flevenmiser:
oo orfle SHsILSESD QL nsed - anfwg seeeufler umm -G -
eurflwl veshwremiaseflen fpuivresr venfl - Gam_rurs. guge = 7

RULES:
FUNDAMENTAL RULES:

; Instructions - | under F.R.106 - One day joining time - Exclusion of

holidays including Saturdays and Sundays - Amendment issued by

the Govt. - Applicability to Board - Amendment to Regn. 60 of

T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Issued. July - 8

-
Joining Time - Public Holidays and Saturdays and Sundays - Crediting
the unavailed joining time to E.L. A/c. - Amendments to F.R. 68 issued -
Applicability to Board - Amendments to T.N.E.B. Leave Regns. - Issued. July - 6
Joining Time - Public Holidays and Saturdays and Sundays - Crediting
the unavailed joining time to E.L. A/c. - Amendments to F.R.106 issued -
g Applicability to Board - Amendments to T.N.E.B. S.Rs. - Issued. July - 6
SALES TAX:
Central Sales Tax from the dealers outside the State - Reg. . May - 22
SECURITY:
Regn. of entry into TNEB Complex - Instns. - Reiterated. . Dec. - 7
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES:
Payment to the S.S.Is. for the supplies made by them - Delay - Interest -
Payment of - Reg. , June - 10
SPECIAL PAY:
Shift Operation Special Pay to the staff of B.B.G.T.P.S. attending to Shift Duty -
3 Ordered. Feb. - 25
Shift Operation Spl. Pay to the staff of Thirumakottai (Kovilkalappal) G.T.P.P. '
attending to Shift Duty - Sanction - Ordered. Nov. - 13
&ouiyg Csireyser (SPECIAL TESTS):
j glenpg Coireysar - e aumflud (o) spmr. Caeurenammus | (TNPSC)
BLggb samsgs Coiay Lras-1 Coreus gle saps Clerer@ps
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STORES : Month Page
DISPOSAL OF: : , Feb. - 23 &
Obsolete, non-moving and scrap Materials - Reg. April - 35
INVENTORY MANAGEMENT: g
Maintenance of inventory - Instructed. Jan. - 61 ;; ]
Maximum Inventory lével to be maintained for the year 2001-2002 -
Communicated. Sept. - 9
Reformation of Stores - Reg. May - 17
PURCHASE:
Certification goods of Deemed Export Benefits proposals by C.E.A. ‘
required as per Exim Policy (1887-2002) - Reg. June - 1
Procurement of Tyres, Tubes and Flaps under DGS & D rate contract - |
Delegation of powers to CE/D. - Reg. June - 13
Specification for procurement of various materials - Provision relating to 1
Excise Duty - Instructed. May - 29
VALUATION FOR FAST MOVING AND SCRAP MATERIALS:
XXIII Revision of Standard Rate for 2001-2002 - Communicated for adoption -
Reg. Aug. - 12
VERIFICATION OF STOCK: ]
Verification of Coal,stocks at Ennore, Tuticorin, Mettur and North Chennai 1
Thermal Power Stations - Permissible limit of Shortages/Excess for the 3
years 2001-2002 to 2003 - 2004 - Fixation of - Ordered. May - 34
T.N.E.B. EMPLOYEES' FAMILY SECURITY FUND SCHEME: v
NOMINATION: ]
Further instructions - Amended. Feb. - 25 g
TAX:
SERVICE TAX: A
. S.T. liability for remittance - Extension of S.T. for certain services -
Instructed. Aug. - 1
Service Tax liability for remittance Exemption for certain services -
Instructions - Issued - Reg. Juy - 19
TELEPHONE: : . Aug. - 33 &
Ceiling limits of Cell Phone Charges - Ordered Nov - 18
TENDER:
COST OF TENDER DOCUMENTS: ;
N.C.T.P.S. - Dredging in Ennore Creek mouth ensuring continuous coolant ¥
water supply to NCTPS and ETPS - Cost of Tender Documents -
Clarifn. - Requested - Reg. Aug - M
OPEN TENDERS: s
Procurement of materials/works contract under Open Tender System - Fixing
up the amount towards the cost of Tender Specifn., Tender Forms and
Documents - Ordered. Mar. - 20
Procurement of Materials/Works/Service Contract - Fixing up of cost of Tender i
Documents including Central Sales Tax and Postage - Reg. Nov. - . 35
SPECIFICATION: |
Approval - Reg. Oct. - 46

www.taneef.org




150

APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING:
] Apprenticeship Training under Apprentices (Amendment) Act 1973 -
‘ , Engagement of Graduate/Technicians (Diploma Holders) Elecl./
p Mechl./Civil as Apprentices in TNEB for the year 2001-2002 -
Selection of candidates - Approved. - Sept. - 13
¥ GENERATION WING:
) Intensive three months Training to newly joining A.Es. - Appd. April - 28
1 LIGHT REFRESHMENT:
' S.T.C. and Other Training Institutes/Centres - Supply of Snacks and Coffee/
Tea - Expenditure at higher rate - Sanctioned. Feb. - 19
PROMOTION:

Training & Development conducting prepromotion training to the various
categories of personnel up to Class | Officers while on their promotion -
Implementation - Proposal - Approved. , May - 11
SUITABLE DRESS IN GENERATION:

A.Es. (Trainee) - Wearing of suitable dress for women employees in P.Hs. -
Instructed. June - 1

THERMAL TRAINING:

Deputation of Engineers for Thermal Training for a period of 26 weeks
or Less - Execution of Bond - Ordered. April

TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT:

& Purchase of Newspaper to the Trg. College/Institutes and other Technical
Training Centres/Line Inspector Training Centre, etc. - Annual expenditure
Enhancement of the amount - Approved. Aug. - 32

B Regular and short term programmes for Techl. & Non-Techi.,
Personnel and Prepromotion - Training - Proposal approved - July
Ordered - and Amended thereon. Sept

Three days Spl. Training Programme on "Pro-active excellence
% for Union Executives & Representatives Enlightenment and
Q Empowerment" - Proposal for eight batches - Appd. July - 42

UNION: :
s Recognition to TNEB Anna Podhu Thozhilalar Sangam - Ordered. Oct. - 2
VEHICLES:

Approval of Private Workshops for attending repairs to Govt. Motor Vehicles
and Motor Cycles for the period 2001-2003 - List communicated - Reg. Dec. - 36
el opeuansmer ghbl Csiang gmmsmanid CHmSmanLD SHamédi
5 TDSSEHIIGTTEIL TG CTELIGDETE e - Qeuaful 'L ipflemg — semast 5
: Mettur Workshop Circle - Central Excise - Payment of Excise Duty - Dispensing of

14

22 &

1
N

Lorry Body Building Work. Sept. - 25
s Proposal for amendment to B.P.Ms.(Ch.) No.6, (TB), dtd. 11.1.88 -
Approved. May - 36
Retreading/Recapping of tyres - List of Approved Firms with rates for
the year 2001-02 - Communicated. Dec. - 62
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WRITE OFF : Month Page
Dharmapuri Circle - Rate Contract for supply of fuse units - Value of
un recoverable rejected quantity - Write-off the losses - Ordered. Nov. - 18 ,:;
Electricity - Loss of materials in theft at TTPS - Write off - Ordered. Oct. - 36
MTPS - Theft of 194 Nos.Damaged Condenser Tubes, 40 items of Turbo
Generator Materials and 20 Pieces of Re-circulation pipes at MTPP during \
1987-88 - Write off loss sustained by the Board - Approved. April - 32
Villupuram - Central Stores 'C' Section - Theft of Copper Coil on 21.5.77 and
19.9.77 - Write-off the loss of materials lost in theft - Ordered. Nov. - 14 )
* % %
{
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